
1989 ANNUAL REPORT 
of the 

Criminal Injuries Compensation Commission 
335 Merchant street, Room 244 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Telephone (808) 548-4680 

A report to the 
Hawaii state Legislature 

Geoffrey Hamilton 
Chairperson 

Thomas Blondin 
Jacob Manegdeg 

Members 

Estra Quilausing 
Administrator 

JANUARY, 1990 

fr~CJRS 

MAR 27 1990 

ACQUISiTIONS 

If you have issues viewing or accessing this file contact us at NCJRS.gov.



U.S. Department of Justice 
National Institute of Justice 

122568 

This document has been reproduced exactly as received from the 
person or organization originating it. Points of view or opinions stated 
i!') this document are those of the authors and do not necessarily 
represent the official position or policies of the National Institute of 
Justice. 

Permission to reproduce this copyrighted material has been 
granted by 

Hawaii Criminal Injuries 
Compensation Commission 

to the National Criminal Justice Reference Service (NCJRS). 

Further reproduction outside of the NCJRS system requires permis­
sion of the copyright owner. 

• 



THE HAWAII PROGRAM 

The purpose of the Criminal Injuries Compensation commission 
is to compensate victims of certain crimes, dependents of deceased 
victims, and to indemnify private citizens for personal injury or 
property damage suffered in the prevention of a crime or the 
apprehension of a criminal. 

During the reporting period of December 16, 1988 to December 
15, 1989, the commission received 691 claims, awarded 463 claims, 
denied 138 claims, and 14 claims were withdrawn. The awards for 
this period totaled $553,258.18. Appendix A provides a case by 
case summary of the awards made by the commission. The increase 
projected in the last annual report did not materialize because 
the Victim/Witness offices did not implement their program changes 
until the end of the 1989. The commission's focus is not in the 
number of victims, but in providing personal, efficient service to 
the individuals. The following is reflective of awards made by 
the commission. 

At approximately 1:17 p.m .• , the victim, a 73 year old retired 
female, was walking along the sidewalk by the Pali Longs Drug 
store. She was approached by an unknown female who asked her for 
the time. She told the suspect the time and the suspect suddenly 
grabbed her hand bag and attempted to flee. The victim, in her 
efforts to hold on to her bag, was dragged along the ground. She 
sustained injuries which included fractures to the right leg and 
right shoulder. Due to her advanced age and general physical 
condition, she was unable to undergo the required physical 
therapy. As a result, her mobility is restricted through the use 
of a walker. The suspect was never apprehended. The commission 
awarded the victim $4,693.83 for medical expenses and $5,000 for 
pain and suffering. 

While enjoying an evening with friends at the Kapiolani 
Bowling Alley, the victim, a 37 year old female was shot in the 
legs. The suspect was the victim's husband and he appeared to be 
drugged or intoxicated. As a result of the gunshot wounds, she 
sustained fractures to both legs. The victim's loss, of earnings 
totaled $6,121.75. The application was received on January 24, 
1986. The award was limited by statute to the out-of-pocket 
medical expenses of $3,029.79 because the victim and suspect were 
members of the same household. As of June 6, 1989, the statute 
was amended and gave the commission discretion to compensate a 
victim for loss of earnings and pain and suffering when the victim 
and defendant are members of the same household. The additional 
award may be made provided the offender is not unjustly enriched 
by the award. 

1 



Awards Summary 

Assault 82% ~~ 
378 

it a, -463 awards 12/16/88 - 12/15/89 

~~~~~_Ii Kidnap 1% 

Homicid~ 5% 
23 

Sex Assaul t 12% 
55 

2 



Awards Distribution 

Pain 34% 
$188108 

Medical 42% 
$232368 

Funeral 10% 
$55326 

Earnings 14% 
$77456 

$553,258.18 awarded 12/16/88 - 12/15/89 

3 



Crime by Sex 
400.--------------------------------------~ 

351 

300 

200 .......................................................................................................................................................................................... I 

100 

665 

o 
Assault Sexual Homicide MV Kidnap Familial 

408 283 

_ Males _ Females 

_ *691 claims received 12/15/88 - 12/16/89 

4 



The commission staff continues to work closely with the 
Victim/Assistance Offices throughout the state. During the latter 
part of 1989, the Oahu and Hawaii victim/Assistance programs have 
increased their outreach efforts. Previously their focus was 
servicing those individuals who were prosecuting their known 
assailants. Their expanded services now targets crime victims, 
who were unable to identify their assailants, but who may be 
potentially eligible for compensation. 

Table I provides a breakdown of the applications received, 
completed and pending as of December 15, 1989. 

TABLE I SUMMARY OF CLAIMS BY ISLAND 

Island carried New Closed Claims 
Over Applications Awards Denials withdrawals pending 

OAHU 327 

HAWAII 118 

KAUAI 44 

MAUl 17 

MOLOKAI 0 

LANAI 0 

TOTAL 506 

TABLE II 

Crime 

ASSAULT 

SEXUAL ASSAULT 

HOMICIDE 

KIDNAPPING 

NEGLIGENT 
HOMICIDE 

TOTAL 

426 274 89 11 

194 129 38 2 

40 45 8 1 

27 11 3 o 

3 3 o o 

1 o o o 

691 463 138 14 

SUMMARY OF AWARDS AND AVERAGE COMPENSATION 

Numb e l:." 
of Awards 

377 

46 

22 

6 

1 

463 

$ 

Total 
Compensation 

406,013.84 

79,342.56 

62,300.44 

2,601.34 

3,000.00 

$ 553,258.18 

Average 
Compensation 

$ 1,074.11 

1,442.59 

2,708.71 

433.56 

3,000.00 

$ 1,194.94 

374 

143 

30 

30 

o 

1 

578 

5 



The following is an example of a case that came before the 
commission and was denied. 

The Applicant was a 19 year old female who claimed that she 
was sexually and physically assaulted. According to the 
statements made to the investigating officer, the Applicant 
acknowledged that she was standing on the corner of Pauahi and 
Nuuanu streets. She discussed the services to be rendered and the 
cost with the suspect prior to voluntarily entering his car. The 
Applicant and the suspect drove to an isolated area where they 
mutually agreed to engage in sexual acts. However, when the 
Applicant refused to comply with requests for additional sexual 
acts, the Applicant was punched, and slashed with a knife. The 
commission denied the claim because the Applicant was involved in 
prostitution which is an illegal activity. 

Appendix B provides a case by case summary of each denial. 
Table III provides the reasons for denial and the numbers denied. 

TABLE III SUMMARY OF DENIALS 

Reasons for Denial 

Mutual affray/provocation 

Unresol~ed conflicting statements 

Same household 

No police report filed 

Not a covered crime 

Actions contributed to injury 

No prosecution of known suspect 

Lack of cooperation 

Collateral sources 

No physical evidence of a crime 

Beyond the 18 month filing period 

Involved in illegal activity 

Not a proper applicant 

crime occurred outside jurisdiction 

TOTAL 

Number Denied 

45 

17 

13 

11 

11 

8 

7 

7 

6 

4 

4 

2 

2 

1 

138 

6 



Appendix C provides a case by case summary of the 
withdrawals. Appendix D provides the statistical history of the 
commission since its inception. 

PERSONNEL 

Mr. Geoffrey Hamilton continues to chair the commission while 
Mr. Thomas Blondin, and Mr. Jacob Manegdeg continues to render 
their services as commission members. Based on amendments made 
during the 1988 Legislative Session, the compensation for 
commissioners were increased from $50 to $100 per day. There were 
65 commission meetings during the 1989 reporting period of which 
six were for training and for the development of commission 
policies. The remaining 59 meetings were for conducting hearings 
to determine eligibility for compensation. There were 11 meetings 
conducted on the neighbor islands. It was not uncommon for the 
commissioners to hear 25 to 30 cases per day and be in hearings 
for six to eight hours. On the island of Oahu, the commission 
hears nine applicants per meeting. A meeting on Oahu lasts from 
one to two hours. Prior to each meeting, the commissioners review 
the applicants' file and make a preliminary decision. 

Although the commissioners received an increase in daily 
compensation, the statutory maximum earnings limit of $6,600 was 
not increased. It is anticipated that the commission must cease 
hearings in April or May 1990 because the commissioners would 
reach the statutory maximum earnings. This concern will be 
addressed in the 1990 Legislative Session to raise the maximum 
earnings to $10,000 per fiscal year. 

As of August 28, 1989, the commission's office relocated to 
335 Merchant street (Old Federal Post Office). The in'creased 
office space was based on the newly authorized positions. Of the 
three temporary positions, two investigator positions were filled 
with emergency hires in September. However, the position for the 
temporary clerk typist continues to be vacant. with the increased 
investigative and clerical staff, the applicants should receive 
personal and efficient service on their claims. 

In addition, the Investigators will be responsible for 
ensuring that the commission is reimbursed by Applicants who 
received payments from other sources, after a commission award is 
rendered. This would involve securing court documents to 
establish the collateral source amounts recovered through civil 
action, restitution, no fault or medical insurance, or workers' 
compensation. 

7 



In addition to the approval of the three additional staff 
positions, significant amendments were made to HRS Chapter 351. 
The e~igible crimes now include Negligent Homicide I and II, 
Negliyent Injury I & II, and Abuse of Family and Household. 
Additional amendments now provide compensation to Hawaii residents 
who are injured or killed in a state without a victims' 
compensation program to file claims. A good cause provision for 
late filing was also approved. The primary focus was on child 
victims who do not immediately report crimes committed against 
them. 

The Administrator is looking forward to devoting her efforts 
to drafting and finalizing the commission's policies and 
procedures manual as well as updating the rules and regulations. 
This will ensure consistent decision making for the current and 
future commissioners. In anticipation of these projects, requests 
were already made to the other states compensation programs for 
their statutes, rules, and procedures manuals. These documents 
will be used as building blocks for the commission to formulate 
their rules and procedures. The possibility of alternative 
funding will also be explored as a method to reduce appropriations 
from the General Fund. 

THE FEDERAL PROGRAM 

The Omnibus crime package signed by President Reagan on 
October 12, 1984 established a Crime victim's Compensation Fund in 
the U. S. Treasury. Hawaii will receive $142,000 in Federal Funds 
in Federal Fiscal Year, 1990. These federal funds cannot be used 
to supplant state funds. In the past, the state Appropriations 
were depleted within six months of its receipt and victims have 
had to wait in excess of eight months after notification of their 
eligibility for benefits. 

CONCLUSION 

since the inception of the program in 1967, the Hawaii 
commission completed 5,718 awards totaling $6,667,953.44, denied 
1,856 claims and had 90 claims withdrawn. 

8 



83-145 
OAHU 

83-384 
OAHU 

83-461 
OAHU 

85-303 
Ot~HU 

85-503 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 26 year old male who was punched 
in the eye by a co-worker. Medical expenses 
totaled $300.37 and was paid by the insurance 
carrier under the Workers' Compensation Program. 
There was no evidence submitted that the Victim 
suffered any loss of earnings. 

The Victim was a 24 year old male who was 
assaulted while he was at work. Medical expenses 
totaled $901.81 which was paid by the insurance 
carrier under the Workers' Compensation Program. 
The Victim was unable to work from June 28. 1983 
to July 8, 1983 and received $272.39 from the 
insurance carrier for loss of earnings. 

The Victim was a 73 year old female who was 
injured in a robbery. She was pulled and dragged 
on the ground and fractured her right shoulder. 
The Victim was confined to the hospital for 8 
days and required physical therapy. She now 
requires a walker for mobility. Out-of-pocket 
medical expenses totaied $4,693.83. The Victim 
was retired. 

The Victim was a 31 year old male who was injured 
when he attempted to apprehend shoplifters. He 
sustained a broken· nose. Medical expen~es were 
paid by the insurance carrier under the Workers' 
Compensation Program. The Victim was unable to 
work for approximately 5 weeks and would have 
lost $1,302.71 in earnings, except that he 
received $928.73 in lost earnings and $300 for 
disfigurement from the insurance carrier under 
the Workers' Compensation Program. 

The Victim was a 37 year old female who was shot 
in both thighs by her husband. Out-of-pocket 
medical expenses totaled $3,029.79. Loss of 
earnings totaled $6,121.75. In accordance with 
HRS 351-14, the award was limited to medical 
expenses because the Victim and the suspect were 
members of the same household. 

86-312 The Victim was a 37 year old male who was pelted 
OAHU with rocks as he was lying on the grassy area of 

a public library. Medical expenses totaled 
$785.83 of which $647.83 was paid by the Public 
Welfare Division, Department of Human Services, 
State of Hawaii. The Victim was unemployed. 
The $138 award was paid to the State of Hawaii 
Emergency Ambulance Service. The Commission 
elected to limit its award to medtcal expenses. 

0.00 Medical 
250.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

250.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
300.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

300.00 Total 

4693.83 Medical 
5306.17 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

10000.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
200.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
73.98 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

273.98 Total 

3029.79 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

3029.79 Total 

138.00 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

138.00 Total 

Appendix A-l 



86-410 The Victim was a 29 year old male who was 
OAHU punched in the jaw. The Victim was hospitalized 

for 10 days with a fractured jaw. Medical 
expenses were paid by the Department of 
Corrections. The Victim was .an inmate. 

86-427 
OAHU 

86··488 
OAHU 

86-518 
OAHU 

86-555 
KONA 

87-134 
HILO 

The Victim was a 55 year old female who was 
sexually assaulted at work. No medical bills 
were submitted. The Victim was unable to work 
from June 28, 1986 to September 8, 1986 and would 
have lost earnings of $2,316.16, except that she 
received $1,725.40 in Workers' Compensation 
Benefits and $147.84 in sick pay. 

The Victim was a 24 year old female who was 
assaulted by a security guard while visiting the 
Polynesian Cultural Center. She sustained a 
laceration above her lip. There were no 
out-of-pocket medical bills submitted. The 
Victim was paid sick leave during her 
convalescence. 

The Victim was a 23 year old male who was 
assaulted at Chaminade University by 3 males. He 
was punched in the face and eye and lost vision 
in his left eye. The Victim's medical expenses 
totaled $6,680.24 of which $508.92 was paid.by 
HMSA. The Victim was a student. Of the $10,000 
award, $3,134.60 was paid to Estelle Doheny Eye 
Hospital, $2,140 to Medical Group of Children's 
Hospital of los Angeles, $150 to University 
Internists, $440 to Stephen Dietrich and the 
balance of $4,135.40 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 36 year old male who was 
assaulted by his employer and co-workers because 
he allegedly stole and cashed a company check. 
The Victim was employed as a laborer and was 
compensated at the rate of $12 per hour. The 
Victim had given notice of quitting effective 
August 26, 1986. The Commissi·onl imited the 
award for loss of earnings to the period that the 
Victim would have been employed. 

The Victim was a 13 year old boy who was 
assaulted in school. His injuries included 
a black eye and a laceration on his lip. Medical 
expenses totaled $227.76. The Victim was a 
student. The Commission elected to limit its 
award to medi~al expenses as the Victim was 
partially responsible for his injuries. 

0.00 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

500.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
442.92 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

942.92 Total 

0.00 Medical 
750.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

750.00 Total 

6171.32 Medical 
3828.68 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

10000.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 

1248.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

1298.00 Total 

227.76 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

227.76 Total 

Appendix A-2 



87-155 
MAUl 

87-162 
HILa 

87-186 
OAHU 

87-201 

87-207 
OAHU 

87-297 
HILa 

The Victim was a 16 year old boy who was 
assaulted by the father of the girl he was 
dating. ~e sustained injuries to his collarbone. 
Medical expenses totaled $4,853.13 of which 
$1,165.47 was paid by HMSA. The Victim was 
unable to work from April 10, 1986 to June .30, 
1986 and lost earnings of $1,068.71. Of the 
$5,156.37 award, $2,552.72 was paid to Maul 
Memorial Hospital, $364 to Steven London, M.D., 
$540.56 to Maui Medical Group and the balance of 
$1,699.09 to the Applicant. 

The Victim was a 31 year old male who was injured 
when he attempted to apprehend a robber. The 
Victim and his dentist did not respond to the 
Commission's request for reassessment for dental 
treatment. Medical expenses totaled $385.33 of 
which $279.33 was paid by the Public Wei fare 
Division, Department of Human Services, State of 
Hawaii. There was no evidence that the Victim 
sustained any wage loss. 

The Victim was a 32 year old male who was punched 
in the face. He sustained a broken jaw and 
continues to have pain and numbness in his lower 
lip. Medical expenses totaled $4,421.14 of which 
$2,612.79 was paid by his medical insurance. The 
Victim elected to close his case although surgery 
may be required in the future. The Victim was 
unable to work for approximately two months and 
lost $1,432.20 in earnings. 

The Victim was a 41 year old male who was 
assaulted in a supermarket parking lot. He was 
grabbed by his jacket, spun around and he fell on 
his buttocks. All but $405 of the Victim's 
medical bills were paid by the Public Welfare 
Division, Department of Human Services, State of 
Hawaii. The Victim was unemployed. 

The Victim was an 83 year old male who was 
assaulted in the laundry room of his apartment 
complex. He sustained injuries which included 
bruises to his shoulders and arms. Medical 
expenses totaled $1,408.99 of which $1,093.39 was 
paid by insurance. The Victim was retired. 

The Victim was a 31 year old male who was injured 
by police officers who were called to his home as 
a result of a domestic dispute. Medical expenses 
were paid by the Public Welfare Division, 
Department of Human Services, State of Hawaii. 
The Victim was on paid sick leave during his 3 
days of convalescence. 

3687.66 Medical 
400.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
1068.71 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

5156.37 Total 

106.00 Medical 
350.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fe-es 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

456.00 Total 

1808.35 Medical 
2500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
1432.20 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

5740.55 Total 

405.00 Medical 
250.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

655.00 Total 

315.60 Medical 
]00.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

415.60 Total 

0.00 Medical 
75.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

75.00 Total 

Appendix A-3 



e 

87-302 
HILO 

87-334 
HILO 

The Victim was a 47 year old male who was 
assaulted in a residential parking lot. Medical 
expenses totaled $321.52. There was no evidence 
to support the Victim's claim for loss of 
earnings. Of the $421.52 award, $146.40 was paid 
to Hi10 Hospital, $41.87 to Clinical Laboratories 
of Hawaii, Inc., $49.92 to Hilo Radiologic 
Associates, Ltd., $83.33 to Hawaii Emergency 
Physicians Associated, Inc., ·and the balance of 
$100 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 40 year old male who was punched 
on the chin by his former wife's friend in a 
dispute about his children. No medical bills 
were submitted. The Victim failed to submit 
proof to sUbst.antiate his claim for loss of 
earnings. 

87-452 The Victim was a 10 year old female who was 
KAUAI sexually assaulted. The Applicant is the mother 

of the Victim. There were no medical expenses. 
The Victim was a student. 

87-454 The Victim was a 21 year old female who was 
OAHU murdered. funeral and burial expenses totaled 

$2,985.58. The ·App1icant was the 'Victim's 
mother. 

87-471 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 29 year old male who was struck 
on the head with a mace. He sustained injuries 
which included a broken jaw, fractured skull and 
a black eye. Medical expenses totaled $14,434.72 
of which $9,540.74 was paid by Medicare and 
$1,967.08 was discounted by the providers of 
service. The Victim was unemployed. The 
Commission administratively limited its award to 
out-of-pocket medtcal expenses because the Victim 
was partially responsible for his injuries. Of 
the $2,926.90 award, $401.35 was paid to Hilo 
Hospital, $248.97 to Medcah, Inc., $31.31 to 
International Life Support, $33.85 to Chilton 
Accounts Receivable Mgt., $520 to Kuakini Health 
Systems, $1,144 to Anesthesia Associates, Inc., 
$19.14 to Rav; Pilla;, M.D., $249.73 to National 
Credit Reports, $257.08 to Warren Y. Ishida, 
M.D., Inc., and the balance of $21.47 to the 
Victim. 

321.52 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 funeral 

421.52 Total 

0.00 Medical 
150.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 funeral 

150.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 funeral 

100.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 

2985.58 funeral 

2985.58 Total 

.2926.90 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

2926.90 Total 

Appendix A-4 



87-483 The Victim was a 32 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted. He sustained injuries to his back. 

Medical expenses totaled $1,117.09. The Victim 
was self-employed and lost earnings of $1,004. 

87-485 The Victim was a 21 year old female who was 
HILO assaulted by her former boyfriend. She was 

punched in the mouth. The Victim did not seek 
medical treatment for her injuries. The Victim 
was a student. 

87-486 The Victim was a 41 year old male who was struck 
HILO on the head with a shovel. All related medical 

expenses were paid by Fireman's Fund through a 
personal injury claim. There was no evidence to 
substantiate a claim for loss of earnings. 

87-512 
KONA 

87-579 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 26 year old male who was 
assaulted by his roommate. He was hit on the 
head with a hammer and sustained two gashes to 
the back of the head. Medical expenses totaled 
$1,254.40 of which $839.34 was paid by the Public 
Welfare Division, Department of Human Services, 
State of Hawaii. The Victim was unemployed. The 
Commission limited its award to out-of-pocket 
medical expenses because the Victim and the 
Suspect were members of the same household. Of 
the $415.06 award, $277.06 was paid to Islands 
Emergency Medical Service, Inc., and the balance 
of $138 to the State of Hawaii, Emergency 
Ambulance Service. 

The Victim was a 3 year old girl who was sexually 
~ssaulted. Medical expenses totaled $1,372.80 of 
which $790.72 was paid by CHAMPUS and $269.44 was 
adjusted by the provider of service. Of the 
$1,062.64 award, $312.64 was paid to David M. 
Stein, M.D., Ph.D. and the balance of $750 to the 
Applicant. 

1117 • 09 Med i cal 
350.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
1004.00 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

2471.09 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
300.00 Pain 

0..00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss-Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

300.00 Total 

415.06 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

415.06 Tota] 

312.64 Medical 
750.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

1062.64 Total 

Appendix A-5 



87-606 
HILO 

87-615 
OAHU 

87-619 
KONA 

87-643 
KAUAI 

87-678 
HILO 

The Victim was a 20 year old male who was beaten 
by two unknown males. The Victim was drinking 
prior to the assault and was unable to recall 
where the incident occurred. All but $863.85 of 
his medical expenses were paid by the Public 
Welfare Division, Department of Human Services, 
State of Hawaii. The Victim was unemployed at 
the time of the incident. The COlllJlissi'on 1 imited 
its award to out-of-pocket medical expenses 
because the Victim was unable to recall the 
incident. Of the $863.85 award, $648.85 was paid 
to Villalun Care Home and the balance of $215 to 
the Victim. 

The Victim was a 21 year old female who was 
kidnapped and sexually assaulted. Medical 
expenses totaled $2,236.93 of which $881.89 was 
paid by HMSA and $100.92 was discounted by the 
providers of service. The Victim was unable to 
work for approximately 2 months and lost 
$1,847.53 in earnings. 

The Victim was a 13 year old female who was 
sexually assaulted. Medical expenses totaled 
$412.50. The Victim was a student. 

The Victim was a 28 year old male who was 
assaulted. His injuries included a broken 
cheekbone. The Victim requested reimbursement 
for air fare for medical treatment. Medical 
expenses which were not paid by the Public 
Welfare Division, Department of Human Services, 
totaled $88.50. A statement from a prospective 
employer indicated there was a discussion about 
possible employment. However, there was no 
discussion of salary nor was there a specific 
date to begin working. The claim for 
reimbursement of air fare and the claim for loss 
of earnings were denied because the Commission 
determined that he was unemployed. 

The Victim was a 6 year old girl who was sexually 
assaulted. Medical expenses totaled $998.40. 
The Applicant was the Victim's mother. Of the 
$],298.40 award, $998.40 was paid to lee H. 
Sisson, Ph.D. and the balance of $300 to the 
Applicant. 

863.85 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

863.85 Total 

1254.12 Medical 
750.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
1847.53 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

3851.65 Total 

412.50 r4edi ca 1 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

512.50 Total 

88.50 Medical 
350.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

438.50 Total 

998.40 Medical 
300.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

1298.40 Total 

Appendix A-6 



,,87-680 The Victim was a 26 year old male who was 2714.19 Medical 
HILO assaulted in a parking lot. The Victim followed 250.00 Pain 

87-719 
OAHU 

87-725 
OAHU 

87-741 
KAUAI 

his friend to talk to a group of men when the 0.00 legal Fees 
suspect punched him for no apparent reason. ~.OO loss Earn 
Medical expenses totaled $2,764.19 of which $50 0.00 Funeral 
was for a medical report. The Victim did not ------- ----------
submit any proof of loss earnings. Of the 2964.19 Total 
$2,964.19 award, $486.24 was paid to Hilo 
Radiologic Associates, ltd., $356.51 to Dr. Ravi 
Pil1ai, $63.44 to Dr. Kevin E. Stuef, $966.50 to 
Michael longo, D.C. Inc., and the balance of 
$1,091.50 to the Victim. The Victim was responsible 
for the medical report because the Commission's 
awards are limited to medical treatments. 

The Victim was a 28 year old male who was 
assaulted. He was repeatedly punched on his face 
with a salt and pepper shaker. Medical-expenses 
totaled $2,029.67. The Victim was self' employed, 
but did not submit any documents to establish the 
amount of his loss earnings. Of the $2,529.67 
award, $1,445.60 was paid to Chilton for the Oral 
Surgery Group, $46.07 to Straub Clinic and 
Hospital, $138 to the State of Hawaii, Emergency 
Ambulance Service, and the balance of $900 to the 
Victim. 

The Victim was a 82 year old male who was 
assaulted. Medical expenses totaled $13,997.89 
of which $11,709.03 was paid by Medicare, 
$1,132.11 was paid by Aetna life & Casualty, and 
$355.42 was discounted by the providers of 
service. The Victim was retired. 

The Victim was a 51 year old female who was 
sexually assaulted. A review of the medical 
records received from the Kauai Medical Group 
showed that the Victim was treated for a variety 
of ailments including the flu and high blood 
pressure. Medical expenses directly connected to 
the sexual assault totaled $479.50. The Victim 
was unable to work from October 22, 1987 to April 
18, 1988, but she was unable to substantiate her 
claim for loss of earnings. Of the $979.50 
award, $442 was paid to Gary l. Blaich, M.D., and 
the balance of $537.50 to the Victim. 

2029.67 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

2529.67 Total 

801. 33 Medi ca 1 
3500.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

4301.33 Total 

479.50 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

979.50 Total 

Appendix A-7 



87-762 
OAHU 

88-007 
KAUAI 

88-011 
OAHU 

88·017 
OAHU 

88-039 
KAUAI 

The Victim was a 33 year old male who was 
assaulted in a bowling alley restroom. He 
sustained facial fractures. Medical expenses 
totaled $2,938.09 of which $829.72 was paid by 
HMSA and $41.38 was discounted by the providers 
of service. The Victim was unable to work for 
seven days and would have lost $305.60 in 
earnings, except that he received $122.24 in ~ick 
leave pay. 

The Victim was a 43 year old male, who was 
assaulted in an alley. He was struck on the head 
and sustained severe head injuries. All but 
$468.18 of his medical expenses were paid by the 
Public Welfare Division, Department of Human 
Services, State of Hawaii. The Victim was unable 
to work for approximately five months and lost 
$6,354 in earnings. Of the $8,322.18 aw~rd, 
$115.18 was paid to Kauai Medical Group, Inc., 
and the balance of $8,207 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 73 year old female who was 
assaulted while trying to help her daughter. The 
suspect pulled the Victim and she fell to the 
ground. Medical expenses totaled $943.93 of 
which $319.74 was paid by insurance. The Victim 
was retired. Of the $824.19 award, $544.19.was 
paid to the Waianae Coast Comprehensive Health 
Center, and the balance of $280 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 4l-year old-male who was 
assaulted at a nightclub. He was punched, 
kicked, and robbed of his wallet and jewelry. 
Medical expenses totaled $3,762.09 of which 
$2,405.54 was paid by HDS and $194.80 was 
adjusted by the providers of services. The 
Victim was on paid leave during his absence. 

The Victim was a 29 year old female who was 
sexually assaulted. Medical expenses totaled 
$937.68 of which $'122.60 was paid by HMSA. The 
Victim was unable to work from August 13, 1987 to 
May 16, 1988 and lost $1,140.80 in earnings. Of 
the $3,955.88 award, $23.40 was paid to Kauai 
Veteran's Hospital, $791.68 to Faye Bailey, Ph.D. 
and the balance of $3,140.80 to the Victim. 

2066.99 Medical 
350.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
183.36 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

2600.35 Total 

468.18 Medical 
1500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
.6354.00 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

8322.18 Total 

624.19 Medical 
200.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

824.19 Total 

1161.75 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

1661.75 Total 

815.08 Medical 
2000.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
1140.80 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

3955.88 Total 

Appendix A-8 

• 



88-046 
OAHU 

88-060 
OAHU 

88-078 
HILO 

88-094 
HILO 

The Victim was a 32 year ol~ male who was 
assaulted as a result of a traffic incident. The 
suspect followed him and punched him in the face 
and chest. The Victim was self employed and had 
gross earnings of $20,187. Medical expenses 
totaled $6,160.67 of which $5,931.87 was paid by 
the Public Welfare Division, Department of Human 
Services, State of Hawaii. The Commission 
elected to limit its award to out-of-pocket 
medical expenses because the Victim contributed 
to his injuries. The entire award of $228.80 was 
paid to Gary T. Umeda, D.D.S. 

The Victim was a 34 year old male who was punched 
in the face. He sustained a broken nose. 
Medical expenses of $2,236 were not paid by the 
Public Welfare Division, Department of·Human 
Services, State of Hawaii. There was 
insufficient evidence to support the claim for 
loss of earnings. Of the $2,586 award, $2,236 
was paid to William H. Fung, D.D.S., and the 
balance of $350 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 33 year old male who was punched 
in the mouth. Medical expenses totaled 
$3,822.57. The Victim was a full time student. 
Of the $4,122.57 award, $1,212.60 was paid to 
John F. Paopao, M.D., $211.53 was paid to John P. 
Wright, M.D., $1,706 to Hilo Hospital, $23.20 to 
Hilo Radiological Associates, Ltd., $51.01 to the 
Clinical Laboratories of Hawaii, Inc., and the 
balance of $918.23 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 24 year old male who was punched 
in the face. He fell and broke his arm. Medical 
expenses totaled $1,229.92 of which S18.52 was 
paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department 
of Human Services, State of Hawaii, and $16.42 
was discounted by the providers of service. The 
Victim was unable to work for approximately seven 
months and would have lost $2,048.20 in earnings, 
except that he received $1,403 in Temporary 
Disability Benefits. Of the $2,190.18 award, 
$253.73 was paid to Hilo Radiologic Associates, 
Ltd., $37.49 to the Hawaii Emergency Physicians 
Association, $177.95 to Hilo Hospital, $596.63 to 
Richard J. Lane, M.D., and the balance of 
$1,124.38 to the Victim. -

228.80 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

228.80 Total 

2236.00 Medical 
350.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn . 
0.00 Funeral 

2586.00 Total 

3822.57 Medical 
300.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

4122.57 Total 

1194.98 Medi cal 
350.·00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
645.20 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

2190.18 Total 

Appendix A-9 



~ ~ .. 

88-097 
OAHU 

88-112 
OAHU 

88-11B 
KONA 

88-140 
OAHU 

88-143 
HILO 

88-149 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 54 year old male who was 
assaulted. The suspect threw a can of beer on his 
chest, beat him up and fled. As a result of the 
assault, he is now blind. Out-of-pocket medical 
expenses totaled $138. The remainder of his 
medical expenses were paid by the Veterans 
Administration. The Victim was taken off his 
employer's payroll on December 2, 1987. He was 
on TDI from December 2, 1987 through June 2, 1988 
and received $1,472 in disability benefits. 

The Victim was a 27 year old male who was punched 
in tile face at a party. Medical expenses totaled 
$594.64. The Victim was unable to work for 
approximately two months and would have lost 
$5,019.52 except that he received $4,161.56 in 
sick pay. 

The Victim was a 41 year old male who was punched 
in the face and head. His head was repeatedly 
hit against a concrete floor •. He sustained head 
injuries. Medical expen5es totaled $3,312.83 
which was paid by the Public Welfare Division, 
Department of Human Services or adjusted by the 
providers of service. The Victim was unable to 
work for five days and lost $176 in earnings. 

The Victim was a 25 year old female who was 
punched in the face several times. She sustained 
contusions to her right eye area. Medical 
expenses totaled $284.87 of which $187.92 was 
paid by CHAMPUS. The Victim was unable tQ work 
for one week and would have lost earnings of $250 
except that she was paid administrative leave 
during her absence. 

The Victim was a 14 year old girl who was 
sexually assaulted by her mother's boyfriend's 
brother. The Applicant was the Victim's mother 
and she did not submit any medical expenses. 

The Victim was a 28 year old female who was 
stabbed in the abdomen and punched on the face by 
her estranged husband. Medical expenses totaled 
$2,714.45. There was no claim for loss of 
earnings. The total award of $2,714.45 was paid 
to Kaiser Foundation Hospital. 

138.00 Medical 
3500.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

3638.00 Total 

594.64 Medical 
250.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
857.96 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

1702.6'0 Total 

0.00 Medical 
750.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
176.00 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

926.00 Total 

9:6.95 Medical 
250.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

346.95 Total 

0.00 Medical 
200.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

200.00 Total 

2714.45 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

2714.45 Total 

Appendix A-IO 



88-152 
OAHU 

88-153 
OAHU 

88-154 
HILO 

88-161 
KONA 

88-177 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 52 year old male who was 
assaulted following a traffic incident. He was 
punched in the face while seated in his car. 
Medical expenses totaled $3,044.19. The Victim 
was on a leave of absence from his job. Of the 
$3,544.19 award, $2,170.19 was paid to Straub 
Clinic and Hospital, $884 to MRI Center of the 
Pacific, and the balance of $490 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 28 year old male who was 
assaulted when he stepped between two quarreling 
parties. He sustained a broken jaw. Medical 
expenses totaled $5,062.67 of which $3,747.54 was 
paid by HMSA. The Victim was self-employed and 
did not make a claim for loss of earnings. 

The Victim was a 32 year old male who was 
assaulted. He was punched in the mouth. Medical 
expenses totaled $2,129.65. The Victim was 
self-employed and was unable to work from October 
31, 1987 to November 24, 1987. His gross income 
for 1987 was $30,000. Of the $4,284 •. 65 award, 
$515.92 was paid to Big Island Chiropractic 
Clinic, $580.50 to Michael Longo, D.C., Inc., 
$699.92 to Neal K. Nakashima, DMD, Inc. and 
$2,488.31 was paid to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 39 year old male who was 
assaulted as he slept. He sustained a broken 
jaw. Medical expenses totaled $5,118.63 of which 
$107.80 was paid by the Veteran's Administration 
and $876 was not authorized by the Commission. 
The Victim was unemployed. Of the $5,134.83 
award, $2,628 was paid to Charles l. Mahaffey, 
D.D.S., $139.36 to West Hawaii Imaging Service, 
Inc., $249.32 to Clinical Laboratories, $138 to 
the State of Hawaii, Emergency Ambulance Service, 
$130.20 to Islands Emergency Medical Service, 
Inc., $555.55 to Kona Hospital, $249.60 to Terry 
Rhodes, PhD., and the balance of $1,044.80 to the 
Victim. 

The Victim was a 27 year old female who was shot 
six times in the abdomen, face, and her hand by 
her estranged husband. Her jaw is misjointed, 
half of her face is numb, and she has digestive 
problems because part of her intestines were 
removed. All 5ut $31 of.her medical expenses 
were paid by the Public Welfare Division, 
Department of Human Services, State of Hawaii. 
The Victim was unable to work from March 10, 1988 
to June 27, 1988 and would have lost $3,007 in 
earnings except that she received $2,100 in 
Temporary Disability payment~. 

3044.19 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

3544.19 Total 

1315.13 Medical 
750.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

2065.13 Total 

2129.65 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
2055.00 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

4284.65 Total 

4134.83 Medical 
1000.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

5134.83 Total 

31.00 Medical 
5000.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
907.00 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

5938.00 Total 

Appendix A-ll 



88-184 
HILa 

88-185 
MAUl 

88-197 
OAHU 

88-199 
OAHU 

88-203 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 57 year old female who was 
punched and kicked outside'a bar. Medical 
expenses totaled"$785.46 of which CHAMPUS paid 
$457.56. The Victim was unemployed. Of the 
$327.90 award, $7.74 will be paid to Clinical 
Lab. of HI, Inc., $22.49 to HEPA, $36.94 to Hilo 
Hospital, $26.20 to Gerrit R. ludwig, M.D., $51 
to State of Hawaii, Emergency Ambulance Service 
and the balance of $183.53 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 33 year old male who was 
assaulted. He sustained a laceration on the top 
of his head. Medical expenses totaled $630.87 of 
which $300 was paid by the suspect. The Victim 
was unemployed. Of the $530.87 award, $91.42 was 
paid to Hawaiian Eye Center, $257.25 to Charles 
T. Mitchell, M.D., Inc., and the balance of 
$182.20 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 57 year old female whose home 
was burglarized. She was bound, gagged and held 
captive in her home. Medical expenses totaled 
$803.61 of which $196.63 was paid by insurance. 
The Victim was a housewife. 

The Victim was a 17 year old boy who was 
assaulted while talking to friends in the front 
of his home. He was punched in the face and 
ribs. Medical expenses totaled $998.78. The 
Victim was a student. Of the $1,148.78 award, 
$660.40 was paid to Kurio & Takata, D.D.S., Inc., 
and the balance ~f $488.38 to the Applicant. 

The Victim was a 32 year old male who was hit on 
the head with a golf club. He sustained a 
depressed skull fracture. Medical expenses 
totaled $18,649.16 of which $10,277.57 was paid 
by the Public Welfare Division, Department of 
Human Services, State of Hawaii, and the balance 
of $8,371.59 was discounted by the providers of 
service. The Victim did not make a claim for 
loss of earnings. 

327.90 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

327.90 Total 

330.87 Medical 
200.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

530.87 Total 

606.98 Medical 
200.00 Pain 

O.ClO Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

806.98 Total. 

998.78 Medical 
150.00 Pain 

-0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

1148.78 Total 

0.00 Medical 
2000.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

2000.00 Total 

Appendix A-12 



• 88-216 
OAHU 

88-220 
OAHU 

88-229 
HILO 

88-233 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 38 year old male who was 
assaulted at Sand Island Park. He was punched 
and kicked and sustained facial lacerations and 
contusions. Medical expenses totaled $929.02 of 
which $670.40 was paid by the Hawaii Dental 
Service. The Victim was unable to work for six 
days and would have lost $367.68 in wages except 
that he received $183.84 in vacation pay. Of the 
$642.46 award, $64.88 was paid to Emergency 
Group, Inc., $127.52 to Queen's Medical Center, 
$37.24 to Romeo Pineda, M.D., $28.98 to Rodrigo 
Bristol, M.D., and the balance of $383.84 to the 
Victim. 

-The Victim was a 38 year old male who was pushed 
from behind and kicked when he became involved 
in a dispute about a fence. The Victim indicated 
that medical expenses totaled $458.28, however h~ 
was only able to substantiate that $303.28 of 
these expenses were directly related to the 
assault. Of these substantiated expenses, 
$206.28 was paid by HMSA. There was no evidence 
to support a claim for loss of earnings. 

The Victim was an 18 year old male who was hit 
with a beer bottle and punched as he slept in his 
car. Medical expenses totaled $596.53. The 
Victim was unemployed. Of the $646.53 award, 
$350.81 was paid to Hawaii Emergency PhysiCians 
Associated, Inc., $138 to State of Hawaii, 
Emergency Ambulance Service, $57.72 to Hoon Park, 
M.D., Inc., and the balance of $100 to the 
Victim. 

The Victim was a 25 year old male who was stabbed 
to death. Funeral and burial expenses totaled 
$2,361.08 of which $661.08 was paid by the Public 
Welfare Division, Department of Human Services, 
State of Hawaii. The Applicant was the Victim's 
mother. 

88-234 The Victim was a 22 year old female who was 
OAHU pushed off the bed of a truck as a result of an 

argument with a friend. The Victim's medical 
expenses and loss of earnings were paid by no 
fault insurance. 

258.62 Medical 
200.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
183.84 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

642.46 Total 

97.00 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

97.00 Total 

596.53 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

646.53 Total 

0.00 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 

1700.00 Funeral 

1700.00 Total 

0.00 r~edical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

Append i x A-13 



88-235 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 37 year old female who was 
assaulted. She was choked with a cord. 
Medical expenses totaled $371.87. The Victim was 
unemployed. Of the $671.87 award, $371.87 was 
paid to St. Francis Hospital and the balance of 
$300 to the Victim. 

88-236 The Victim was a 21 year old male who was shot in 
OAliU the hand as a resul t of a traffi c incident. 'No 

medical bills were submitted. The Victim did 
not make a claim for loss of earnings. 

88-238 
OAHU 

88-243 
HILO 

88-245 
HILO 

88-249 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 29 year old male who was 
assaulted. He sustained a broken jaw and a 
broken wrist. Medical expenses were paid by the 
Victim's medical plan. The Victim was unable to 
work from November 25, 1987 to December 21, 1987 
and from January 13, 1988 to January 19, 1988 and 
lost earnings of $5,526.64. 

The Victim was a 22 year old male who was 
assaulted. He was punched in the head and body 
and sustained. a dislocated shoulder. Medical 
expenses totaled $651.81 of which $622.81 was 
paid by HMSA. During the period of February 27, 
1988 to March 20, 1988, he would have earned $720 
and was paid $330 in Temporary Disability 
payments. 

The Victim was an 11 year old boy who was struck 
in the mouth when his coach was attempting to 
break up a fi ght. The app 1 i cat; on was fil ed by 
the Victim's mother. No medical bills were 
submitted. The Victim was a student. 

The Victim was a 30 year old male who was beaten 
by four ,or five unidentified males. As a 
consequence, he sustained facial lacerations. 
Medical expenses totaled $757.22 of which $670.86 
was paid by HMSA and $52.01 was adjusted by the 
providers of service. The Victim was unemployed. 

371.87 Medical 
300.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

671.87 Total 

0.00 Medical 
350.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

350.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
1000.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
5526.64 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

6526.64 Total 

29.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
390.00 loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

519.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total. 

34.35 Medical 
250.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

284.35 Total 

Appendix A-14 



88-254 
KAUAI 

88-264 
OAHU 

88-266 
HILO 

88-271 
HILa 

88-280 
KaNA 

88-287 
KAUAI 

The Victim was a 15 year old girl who was 
assaulted on the school grounds of Waimea High 
School. Medical expenses totaled $703.98 of 
which $394.32 was paid by HMSA and $25.35 was 
adjusted by the providers of service. The Victim 
was a student. 

The Victim was a 33 year old male who was 
assaulted as he walked through a parking lot. He 
sustained injuries to his spleen. Medical 
expenses totaled $6,311.81 of which $5,634.99 was 
paid by his medical insurance. The Victim was 
unemployed,. Of the $1,176.82 award, $417.60 was 
paid to Straub Clinic & Hospital, Inc., $27.58 to 
the Emergency Group, Inc., $231.64 to Edward Jim, 
M.D., and the balance of $500 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 32 year old male who was 
assaulted. Medical expenses totaled $1,564.67 of 
which $1,085.81 was paid by HMSA, and $413.95 was 
discounted by the providers of service. An 
employer's report was not submitted. 

The Victim was a 31 year old male who was struck 
with a log as he slept. He sustained injuries to 
his neck. All but $1,528.21 of his medical 
expenses were paid by the Victim's medical plan. 
The Victim was paid sick leave during his 
convalescence. Of the $2,278.21 award, $1,528.21 
was paid to Hawaii Air Ambulance and the balance 
of $750 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 41 year old male who was punched 
in the fac2 by his drinking companions. Medical 
expenses totaled $1,178.10 of which $667.88 was 
paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department 
of Human Services, State of Hawaii, and $510.22 
was discounted by the providers of service. The 
Victim was unemployed. 

The Victim was a 19 year old male who was punched 
in the jaw while at work. The Victim was awarded 
$629.46 in medical expenses and $25 for 
disfigurement from the insurance carrier under 
the Workers' Compensation Program. The Victim 
did not lose any earnings. His award of $629.46 
in medical expenses, and $250 in pain and 
sufferi ng was reduced 'by hi s Workers' 
Compensation award of $654.46. 

284.31 Medical 
200.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

484.31 Total 

676.82 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral - __ 0 ____________ _ 

1176.82 Total 

64.91 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

64.91 Total 

1528.21 Medical 
750.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

2278.21 Total 

0.00 Medical 
350.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

350.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
225.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

225.00 Total 

Appendix A-IS 



88-291 
OAHU 

88·295 
KAUAI 

88-296 
KAUAI 

88-297 
KAUAI 

The Victim was a 15 year old girl who was 
sexually assaulted by a family friend. Medical 
expenses totaled $50. The Victim was a student. 
Of the $1,550 award, $50 was paid to Medical Arts 
Clinic, Inc., and the balance of $1,500 to the 
Applicant. 

The Victim was a 44 year old female who was 
assaulted and struck in the face. She sustained 
facial lacerations and a broken nose. Medical 
expenses totaled $5,217.31. The Victim was not 
able to work for 39 days and lost $3,086.93 in 
earnings. Of the $8,804.24 award, $1,000 was 
paid to G.N. Wilcox Memorial Hospital, $2,205.53 
to Kauai M~dical Group and the balance of 
$5,598.71 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 31 year old female who was held 
in her home and sexually assaulted repeatedly. 
Medical expenses totaled $5,726.91. The Victim 
was unable to work from May 1, 1988 to June 30, 
1988 and lost earnings of $4,200. Of the $10,000 
award, $310.75 was paid to G.N. Wilcox Memorial 
Hospital, $1,239.56 to Fahy Bailey, PhD., $150.80 
to Na1een Andrade, M.D., $114.40 to Oaryl B. 
Matthews, M.D., $3,509.90 to Queen's Medical 
Center, $385 to Sam Mahelona Hospital and the 
balance of $4,289.59 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 13 year 'old girl who was 
sexually assaulted. Medical expenses totaled 
$137.76. The Victim was a student. 

88-302 The Victim was a 26 year old female who was 
OAHU murdered. The Application was filed by the 

Victim's father. Funeral and burial expenses 
totaled $5,034.36. There were no medical bills 
submitted. The award for funeral and burial 
expenses is administratively limited to $3,000. 

88-303 The Victim was a 23 year old female who was 
OAHU sexually assaulted and robbed on a hiking trail. 

Medical expenses totaled $38. The Victim was a 
student at the time of the incident. 

50.00 Medical 
1500.00 Pain 

0.00. legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

1550.00 Total 

5217 .31 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
3086.93 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

8804.24 Total 

5726.91 Medical 
73.09 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 

4200.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

10000.00 Total 

137.76 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

187.76 Total 

0.00 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 

3000.00 Funeral 

3000.00 Total 

38.00 Medical 
4000.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

4038.00 Total 

Appendix A-l6 



88-304 The Victim was a 24 year old female who was· 
OAHU kidnapped and robbed along a hiking trail. 

Medical expenses totaled $118.99 of which $90.80 
was paid by her insurance plan. there was no 
claim for loss .of earnings. 

88-305 The Victim was a 24 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted and robbed. He was beaten on the back 

of his neck with a pipe. Medical expenses 
totaled $1,025.28 of which $760.15 was paid by 
insurance. There was insufficient evidence to 
support his claim for loss of earnings. 

88-306 The Victim was a 25 year old male who·was 
OAHU assaulted and robbed on a hiking trail. Medical 

expenses totaled $2,165.51. There was 
insufficient evidence to support his claim for 
loss of earnings. 

88-308 
OAHU 

88-310 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 45 year old male who was 
assaulted by the son of a woman that he had been 
dating. He sustained injuries to his left knee. 
Medical expenses totaled $5,012 which was paid 
by the Veteran's Administration; The Victim was 
retired. The Commi.ssion elected to limit its 
award for medical expenses to $2,800 because it 
was not conclusively established that the 
injuries were directly related to the assault. 
Of the $3,800 award, $2,800 was paid to the 
Veteran's Administration and the balance of 
$1,000 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 51 year old male who was 
assaulted by the suspect who came to his p1ace of 
business. He sustained lacerations on his head 
and hand from a coffee cup that was thrown at 
him. Medical expenses totaled $248.59 of which 
$217.93 was paid by HMSA. There was insufficient 
evidence to support the Victim's claim for loss 
of earnings. 

28.19 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 loss. Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

528.19 Total 

265.13 Medical 
1250.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 los.s Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

1515.l3 Total 

2165.51 Medical 
1250.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

3415.51 Total 

2800.00 Medical 
1000.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

3800.00 Total 

30.66 Medical 
200.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

230.66 Total 

Appendix A-17 



88-312 
OAHU 

88-313 
OAHU 

88-314 
OAHU 

88-315 
OAHU 

88-316 
OAHU 

;-, 

The Victim was a 41 year old male who was 
assaulted near a restroom of a public beach park. 
He was punched in the left eye area. Medical 
expenses totaled $196.46 of which'~116.93 was 
adjusted by the providers of service. The Victim 
was self-employed. He was unable to substantiate 
his claim for loss of earnings because he did not 
file his earnings with the State Tax Office. Df 
the $279.53 award, $24.25 was paid to Queen's 
Medical Center, $14.72 to Queen Emma Clinic, 
$40.56 to Radiology Associates, Inc., and the 
balance of $200 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 53 year old female who was 
slapped on the right side of her face. Medical 
expenses totaled $257.98 af which $178.82 was 
paid by HMSA and $46.19 was adjusted by the 
providers of service. The Victim was unemployed. 
The Commission elected to limit its award to 
out-of-pocket medical expenses because the 
Victim's actions contributed to her injury. 

The Victim was a 26 year old male who was 
kidnapped and assaulted. The Victim did not seek 
medical attention for his injuries. The Victim 
did not'suffer any loss of earnings. 

The Victim was a 10 year old girl who was 
sexually assaulted by her uncle. The Application 
was filed by the Victim's mother. There were no 
medical expenses. The Victim is currently 
receiving counseling at the Sex Abuse Treatment 
Center and there is no cost for these services. 
The Victim was a student at the time of the 
assault. 

The Victim was a 41 year old male who was punched 
in the mouth as a result of a monetary dispute. 
Medical expenses totaled $2,763.29 of which 
$1,763.75 was paid by HMSA and $292.75 was 
adjusted by the providers of service. The Victim 
was unemployed. Of the $906.79 award, $468.52 
was paid to The Emergency Group, Inc., $36.28 to­
Steven F. Hayashida, M.D., $54.68 to Roland 
Nishioka, D.D.S., $38.74 to Kuakini Radiology 
Group, Inc., $46.80 to Endodontic Associates, 
Inc., $211.75 to National Credit & Collection, 
and the balance of $50.02 to the Victim. 

79.53 Medi cal 
200.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

,279.53 Total 

32.97 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

32.97 Total 

0.00 Medical 
250.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

250.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn. 
0.00 Funeral 

500.00 Total 

706.79 Medical 
200.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

906.79 Total 

Appendix A-I8 



88-317 
OAHU 

88-318 
OAHU 

88-320 
OAHU 

88-321 
OAHU 

88-323 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 33 year old male who was punched 
in the mouth as a result of a parking dispute at 
the Honolulu International Airport. Medical 
expenses were paid by the insurance carrier under 
the Workers' Compensation Program. The Victim 
would have lost earnings of $340, except that he 
received $226.68 in benefits from the insurance 
carrier under the Workers' Compensation Program. 

The Victim was a 26 year old male who was 
assaulted by his ex-girlfriend's husband because 
of a dispute over their son. He sustained 
blisters on his feet and abrasions on his elbow 
and knee. Medical expenses totaled $473.14 of 
which $138 was paid by HMSA. The Victim was 
unable to work 6 days and lost $295.87 in 
earnings. Of the $731.01 award, $160.13 was paid 
to The Emergency Group, Inc., $129.25 to Queen's 
Medical C~nter and the balance of $441.63 to the 
Victim. 

The Victim was a 63 year old male who was 
assaulted as a result of a dispute over the cost 
of repairs for a car. He sustained a laceration 
on his cheek. No medical bills were submitted. 
The Victim did not make a claim for loss of 
earnings. 

The Victim was a 32 year old male who was kicked 
in the leg following a traffic accident. The 
Victim did not require medical treatment for his 
injuries. The Victim did not sustain any loss of 
earnings. 

The Victim was a 33 year old female who was 
assaulted. She was struck on the head by a chair 
and on the leg by a crowbar •. Medical bills 
submitted totaled $4,729.14. The Victim was 
self-employed and did not work for three to four 
months, however she did not submit any proof of 
loss earnings. Of the $4,729.14 award, $3,206.40 
was paid to Celina S. Guerrero, M.D., $751.47 to 
Reliable Collection for the Emergency Group, 
Inc., and Kuakini Hospital, $160.25 to Unicheck 
Collection for Queen's Medical Center, $26 to 
Gerald D. Faulkner, M.D., $107.90 to Credguard 
Collection for Kuakini Radiology Group, $138 to 
State of Hawaii Emergency Ambulance Service, 
$34.32 to Camara Eye Clinic and the balance of 
$304.80 to the Victim. 

0.00 Medical 
350.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
113.32 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

463.32 Total 

335.14 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
295.87 Loss Earn 

O. 00- Funeral 

731. 01 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
150.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

150.00 Total 

4729.14 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

4729.14 Total 

Appendix A-19 



88-324 
OAHU 

88-325 
OAHU 

88-326 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 16 year old boy who was shot in 
the arm in a high school parking lot. Medical 
expenses to date totaled ·$5,725.61 and were paid 
by the no fault insurance carrier. The Victim is 
still undergoing medical treatments. The 
Applicant elected to close the case because no 
fault insurance would be paying for all future 
medical expenses. The Victim was a student. 

The Victim was a 32 year old male who was punched 
in the jaw. The incident was the result of a 
comment which the Victim allegedly made about the 
suspect. Medical expenses totaled $4,857.64 of 
which $4,321.05 was paid by HMSA. There was no 
claim for loss of earnings. The Commission 
limited its award to the medical expenses of 
$536.59' because the Victim contributed to his 
injury. 

The Victim was a 29 year old female who was 
physically assaulted in an attempted sexual 
assault. As a result, she was punched in the 
face. The Victim's medical expenses were paid by 
her insurance plan. The Victim did not suffer 
any loss of earnings. 

88-328 The Victim was a 38 year old male who was 
HI LO as s au 1 ted. He sustained a fractur.ed elbow. 

Medical expenses totaled $6,170 and was paid by 
the Public Welfare Division, Department of Human 
Services, State of Hawaii. There was 
insufficient evidence to support the Victim's 
claim for loss of earnings. 

88-332 The Victim was a 21 year old female who was 
KONA assaulted by her boyfriend's sister. She was 

struck on the head with a telephone. Medical 
expenses totaled $994.96 of which $623.91.was 
paid by HMSA and $37.12 was adjusted by a 
provider of service. The award was limited to 
out-of-pocket medical expenses because the 
Applicant and the suspect were members of the 
same household. Of the $333.93 award, $222.90 
was paid to Island Emergency Medical Service, 
Inc., $36.40 to Kona Hospital and the balance of 
$74.63 to the Victim. 

0.00 Medical 
750.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

750.00 Total 

536.59 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

536.59 Total 

0.00 Medical 
.550.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

550.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

500.00 Total 

333.93 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
O. 00 Funeral 

333.93 Total 

Appendix A-20 



88-333 The Victim was a 12 year old male who was 
KaNA assaulted. He was punched in the face and 

sustained a broken nose. Medical expenses 
totaled $101.01. The Victim was a student. 

88-334 The Victim was a 25 year-old female who was 
OAHU kidnapped. No medical bills were submitted. The 

Victim did not submit proof to substantiate her 
claim for loss nf earnings. 

88-336 
KAUAI 

88-343 
OAHU 

88-346 
OAHU 

88-347 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 41 year old female who was 
assaulted. The Victim was drinking with the 
suspect and was pushed by him. Medical expenses 
totaled $260.71. The Victim was paid Temporary 
Disability Benefits during her absence. Of the 
$260.71 award, S177.90 was paid to Kauai Medical 
Group, Inc., $64.25 to G.N. Wilcox Memorial 
Hospital and the balance of $18.56 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 33 year old female who was 
struck in the face by a resident of the apartment 
house where she was employed. Medical expenses 
totaling $41 were paid by the insurance carrier 
under the Workers' Compensation Program. The 
Victim was unable to work for three days and 
would have lost $99.99 in earnings, but she was 
paid sick leave during her convalescence. 

The Victim was a 27 year old male who was 
assaulted by a security guard. He -was punched in 
the face and pushed against a wall. Medical 
expenses totaled $3,501.12. The Victim elected 
to close his case although dental work was still 
required. Of the $3,501.12 award, $839.19 was 
paid to Bureau of Medical Economics, ltd., $340 
to Queen's Medical Center, $244.61 to The 
Emergency Group, Inc., $138 to the State of 
Hawaii, Emergency Ambulance Service, $1,032.72 to 
Norman Y. Ueda, D.D.S., Inc. and the balance of 
$906.60 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 30 year old female who was 
assaulted by a co-worker. Medical expenses 
totaled $46.40 of which $23.65 was paid by HMSA. 
The Victim was physically able to work after the 
assault, but was suspended from work by her 
employer. 

101. 01 Medical 
350.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

451.01 Total 

0.00 Medical 
200.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

200.00 Total 

260.71 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

260. 71 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

3501.12 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

3501.12 Total 

22.75 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

72.75 Total 

Appendix A-21 



88-348 
OAHU 

88-349 
OAHU 

88-350 
OAHU 

88-351 
HILO 

88-354 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 25 year old female who was held 
aga i nst her wi II by a person she had gi ven a 
ride. As a result, she has had recurring 
nightmares about the incident. Medical treatment 
was not required. The Victim did not suffer any 
loss of earnings. 

The Victim was a 30 year old male who was punched 
in the face. As a result, he sustained injuries 
to his teetn. Medical expenses totaled $1,624. 
The Victim was unable to work for 25 days and 
would have lost $1,422.10 in earnings, but he 
received $635.10 in commissions. Of the $2,561 
award, $1,378 was paid to Bobby D. Layman, 
D.D.S., $246 to Queen's Medi.ca1 Center and the 
balance of $937 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 36 year old male who was 
assaulted by his girlfriend's former boyfriend. 
He sustained facial contusions and abrasions. 
Medical expenses totaled $482.79. There was 
insufficient evidence to support the claim for 
loss of earnings. Of the '$632.79 award, $170 was 
paid to Castle Medical Center and the balance of 
$462.79 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 37 year old male who was 
assaulted by his former girlfriend. He was 
punched in the face and sustained a broken nose. 
Medical expenses were paid by the Public Welfare 
Division, Department of Human Services, State of 
Hawaii. The Victim was unemployed. 

The Victim was a 40 year old female who was 
sexually assaulted 'in her home. No medical bills 
were submitted. There was no evidence to support 
the Victim's claim for loss of earnings. 

88-356 The Victim was a 29 year old female who was 
OAHU assaulted by a "street person" as she stood in 

front of the Amfac Building. As a result, she 
sustained two punches to her left temple. 
Medical expenses totaled $108.42 of which $88.60 
was paid by HMSA and $7.25 was discounted by the 
treating physician. There was no claim for loss 
of earnings. 

0.00 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

500.00 Total 

1624.00 Medical 
150.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
787.00 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

2561. 00 Total 

482.79 Medical 
150.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

632.79 Total 

0.00 riedica1 
175.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

175.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
1500.0'0 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

1500.00 Total 

12.57 Medi·cal 
200.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

212.57 Total 

Appendix A-22 



88-361 
KONA 

The Victim was a 29 year old male who was punched 
in the face while seated in a parking lot. He 
sustained facial lacerations and abrasions. 
Medical expenses totaled $776.33 of which $239.30 
was paid by the Hill-Burton Fund. The Victim was 
unable to work for two weeks and lost earnings of 
$340. Of the $1,127.03 award, $173.95 was paid 
to Islands Emergency Medical Service, Inc., and 
the balance of $953.08 to the Victim. 

88-368 The Victim was a 69 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted. He was punched in the eye. No 

medical reports or bills were submitted. The 
Victim was retired. 

88-369 
OABU 

88-374 
OAHU 

88-378 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 20 year old male who was 
assaulted in the Radford High School parking lot. 
He was dragged from a car and sustained kicks 
and punches to his body. The Victim did not 
sustain any out-of-pocket medical expenses. The 
Victim was unable to work for seven days and lost 
earnings of $156. 

The -Victim was a 38 year old female who was 
physically assaulted in an attempted sexual 
assault. The Victim did not require medical 
treatment for her injuries. The Victim did not 
suffer any loss of earnings. 

The Victim was an 18 year old male who was found 
unconsci-ous on the side of the freeway. He 
subsequently died as a result of the injuries 
sustained. Medical expenses totaled $53,809.10 
of which $50,569.22 was paid by HMSA and $338.01 
was adjusted by the providers of service. 
Funeral and burial expenses totaled $688. Of the 
$3,589.87 award, $663.86 was paid to Wahiawa 
General Hospital, $79.18 to Juris Bergmanis, M.D. 
and the balance of $2,846.83 to the Applicant. 

537.03 Medical 
250.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
340.00 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

1127. 03 Total 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Fun€ral 

100.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
350.00 Pain 
o .00 legal Fees 
156.00 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

506.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
350.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

350.00 Total 

2901.87 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 

688.00 Funeral 

3589.87 Total 

Appendix A-23 



88-380 
OAHU 

88-384 
OAHU 

88-386 
OAHU 

88~39~ 
HILO 

88-393 
HILO 

The Victim was a 13 year old boy who was shoved 
while playing a video game at the Ice Palace. As 
a consequence, he hit his face on the video 
screen. Current unreimbursed medical expenses 
totaled $716.47. Future estimated medical 
expenses totaled $3,853.16. The Applicant with 
the concurrence of her attorney elected to close 
her case with the Commission. The Applicant 
accordingly would be responsible for future 
expenses in excess of the estimates provided in a 
1 et ter to the Commi ss i on dated April 25, 1989. 
Of the $4,919.63 award, $1,066.47 was paid to the 
Applicant. The balance of $3,853.16 shall be 
distributed upon completion of future services to 
the Victim. The payments will be limited to $573 
to Roland Nakashima, M.D., $644.80 to Roy Naito, 
D.D.S., $1,148.16 to Allan Segawa, D.D.S., $988 
to Kuakini Medical Center, and $499.20 to 
Anesthesia Associates, Inc. 

The Victim was a 43 year old male who was hit in 
the groin with an oar. Medical expenses totaled 
$376.30. There was no claim for loss· of 
earnings. 

The Victim was a 28 year old male who was 
assaulted at a bus stop at the Ala Moana Center. 
He was punched in the head and knocked to the 
ground. Medical expenses totaled $356.74 of 
which $296.42 was paid by HMSA. The Victim was 
unable to work for 4 days and lost $92.25 in 
earnings. 

The Victim was a 26 year old male who was punched 
in the face while at a party. Medical expenses 
totaled $270.50 of which $202.86 was paid by HMSA 
and $64.64 was adjusted by one of the providers 
of service. The Victim did not submit a claim 
for loss of earnings. 

The Victim was a 30 year old male who was 
assaulted by a group of 6 males as he was 
drinking in a park. Medical expenses totaled 
$467.43 and were paid by the Public Welfare 
Division, Department of Human Services, State ~f 
Hawaii. The Victim was self-employed and did not 
submit evidence to indicate that he sustained any 
loss of earnings. 

4569.63 Medical 
350.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

4919.63 Total 

376.30 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

376.30 Total 

60.32 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
92.25 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

652.57 Total 

3.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

53.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

100.00 Total 

Appendix A-24 



88-394 
KaNA 

88-396 
KaNA 

88-401 
OAHU 

88-402 
OAHU 

88-405 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 32 year old male who was punched 
in the face by three unknown males as he was 
walking to his car. Medical expenses totaled 
$440.04 of which $271.91 was paid by HMSA and 
$111.65 was discounted by the providers of 
service. The Victim was unable to work for 2 
weeks and lost $1,440 in earnings. 

The Victim was an 18 year old male who was 
assaulted. He was pulled from his car and 
punched about the head and face and sustained a 
nasal fracture. Medical expenses totaled $244.44 
of which $35.14 was paid by his medical 
insurance. The Victim was unable to work for two 
days and lost $80 in earnings. Of the $639.30 
award, ,$204.30 was paid to Kona Hospital and the 
balance of $435 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 36 year old male who was stabbed 
in the chest and cheek by a robber. Medical 
expenses totaled $4,373.49. The Victim was 
unemployed. Of the $5,573.49 award, $3,302.29 
was paid to Queen's Medical Center, $56.16 to 
Radiology Associates, Inc., $152.88 to The 
Emergency Group, Inc., $31.72 to 
Electrocardiographers, $661.27 to The Honolulu 
Medical Group, $138 to State of Hawaii, Emergency 
Ambulance Services, and the balance of $1,231.17 
to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 44 year old male who was held 
captive and beaten in his room by robbers. 
Medical expenses totaled $195 of which $60.35 was 
discounted by the service providers. The Victim 
was unemployed. Of the $484.65 award, $80.25 was 
paid to Queen's Medical Center, $20.80 to 
Radiology Associates, Inc., $23.60 to Queen Emma 
Cl inic and the balance of $'360 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 26 year old male who was shot in 
the mouth by a drinking companion. He sustained 
a fractured jaw, laceration on his tongue, lip 
and pharynx. All but $879.84 of the Victim's 
medical expenses were paid by the Public Welfare 
Division, Department of Human Services, State of 
Hawaii. The Victim was unemployed. Of the 
$5,879.84 award, $879.84 was paid to Gary K. 
Morita, DDS, Inc., and the balance of $5,000 to 
the Victim. 

56.48 Medical 
150.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
1440.00 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

1646.48 Total 

209.30 Medical 
350.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
80.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

639.30 Total 

4373.49 Medical 
1200.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

5573~49 Total 

134.65 Medical 
350.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

484.65 Total 

879.84 Medical 
5000.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

5879.84 Total 

Appendix A-25 



88-407 
OAHU 

88-408 
OAHU 

88-411 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 51 year old female who was 
sexually assaulted. The Victim did not incur any 
out-of-pocket medical expenses. The Victim was 
unemployed. 

The Victim was a 27 year old male bus driver who 
was punched in the face by one of the student's 
father. Medical expenses were approximately $400 
and were paid by the insurance carrier under the 
Workers' Compensation Program. The Victim was 
unable to work for six days and would have lost 
$122.08 in earnings, except that he received 
$99.66 in Workers' Compensation benefits. 

The Victim was a 22 year old female who was 
kidnapped and sexually assaulted. No medical 
bills were submitted. There was no evidence that 
the Victim sustained any loss of earnings. 

88-413 The Victim was a 17 year old female who was 
OAHU punched on the left side of her head by her 

ex-boyfriend. Medical expenses totaled $24.36 
and was paid by the suspect. The Victim did not 
submit a claim for loss of earnings. 

88-415 
KAUAI 

88-417 
KAUAI 

The Victim was a 28 year old male who was 
assaulted. He was punched in the face and 
sustained a black eye. Medical expenses totaled 
$234.41 of which $134.80 was paid by his medical 
insurance. The Victim was unable to work for 
three days and lost $52.50 in earnings. Of the 
$327.11 award, $76.75 wa5 paid to G.N. Wilcox 
Memorial Hospital and the balance of $250.36 to 
the Victim. 

The Victim was a 15 year old girl who was 
assaulted. She was slapped, kneed in the mid 
section and her hair was pulled by another 
student. Medical expenses totaled $1,090.60 of 
which $830.60 was paid by insurance. The Victim 
was a student. 

0.00 Medical 
1000.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
o. 00 Funeral 

1000.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
200.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
22.42 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

222.42 Total 

0.00 Medical 
3000.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
O.OO.Loss Earn 
O. 00 Funeral 

3000.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

100.00 Total 

99.61 Medical 
175.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
52.50 Loss Earn 

O. 00 Funeral 
,------- --------.-

327 .11 Total 

260.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

310.00 Total 

Appendix A-26 



88-418 
OAHU 

88-420 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 40 year old male who was 
assaulted as he was coming out of a convenience 
store. He was punched in the face. Medical 
expenses were paid by the Victim's medical plan. 
The Victim was unable to work for three days and 
would have lost $508.16 in earnings, except that 
he was paid sick leave during his convalescence. 

The Victim was a 55 year old female who was 
injured in a robbery. She did not seek medical 
attention. The claim for loss of earnings was 
denied because the Victim was unable to 
substantiate that she paid taxes on her earnings. 

88-422 The Victim was a 16 year old boy who was hit on 
OAHU the side of his head while seated in his car. 

Medical expenses totaled $413.32 of which $273 
was paid by HMSA and $20.70 was adjusted by the 
providers of service. The Victim was a student. 

88-424 The Victim was a 29 year old male, who was 
OAHU assaulted on the sea wall at Ewa Beach. Medical 

expenses totaled $83.20 of which $31.20 was paid 
by HMSA. The V'ictim was unemployed. 

88-425 
OAHU 

88-427 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 16 year old girl who was 
sexually assaulted. The Applicant elected to 
close the case although the Victim still requires 
counseling. Out-of-pocket medical expenses for 
counseling services totaled $297.50. Attorney's 
fees totaled $134. The Commission denied the 
Applicant's request for reimbursement for a 
Sel f-Devel opment ·Program and for an Introductory 
Acting Class because it was their determination 
that it was not essential and directly related to 
the assault. 

The Victim was a 71 year old female who was 
assaulted by the suspect who broke into her 
apartment. She was punched on the right side of 
her face which caused numbness to the .side of her 
face. Out-of-pocket medical expenses totaled $47 
and were paid by the defendant. The Victim was 
retired. 

0.00 Medical 
350.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

350.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

100.00 Tetal 

119.62 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

219.62 Total 

52.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
o~oo Funeral 

152.00 Total 

297.50 Medical 
2000.00 Pain 
131.00 Legal Fees 

0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

2431.50 Total 

0.00 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

500.00 Total 

.< 

Appendix A-27 



88-430 The Victim was a 37 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted by a group of males. No medical 

88-432 
OAHU 

88-434 
OAH.U 

88-436 
MAUl 

88-441 
KONA 

bills were submitted. The Victim was unable to 
work for approximately six weeks and lost $1,200 
in earnings. 

The Victim was a 23 year old male who was shot 
nine times in his legs. He walks with a limp and 
requires shoe lifts. Medical expenses were paid 
by the Public Welfare Division, Department of 
Human Services, State of Hawaii. The Victim was 
unable to work for one year and would have lest 
$13,200 in earnings, except that he received 
$2,024.91 in Temporary Disablity Benefits. 

The Victim was a 25 year old male who was 
murdered. Medical expenses were paid by the 
Public Welfare Division, Department of Human 
Services, State of Hawaii. Funeral and burial 
expenses totaled $10,968.85. The Commission 
administratively limited the funeral and burial 
award to $3,000. 

The Victim was a 12 year old female who was 
sexually assaulted. Medical expenses totaled 
$240. The entire award of $240 was paid to Ellen 
Cleaver, M.A. pursuant to HRS 351-34 the award 
was limited to medical expenses as the Commission 
determined that the Victim and suspect were 
members of the same household. 

The Victim was a 19 year old male who was 
assaulted following a dispute with his neighbor 
about his dogs. As a result, he was punched in 
the face. Medical expenses totaled $80.27 of 
which $55.35 was paid by HMSA and $24.92 was paid 
by the suspect. The Victim was unemployed. 

88-442 The Victim was a 72 year old female who was 
OAHU assaulted in an attempted robbery. Medical 

expenses totaled $327.55 of which $237.29 was 
paid by Medicare and HMSA. The Victim was 
retired. 

0.00 Medical 
750.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
1200.00 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

1950.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0 .. 00 Legal Fees 

10000.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

10000.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 

3000.00 Funeral 

3000.00 Total 

240.00 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

240.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

90.26 Medical 
300.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal "Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

390.26 Total 

Appendix A-28 



88-443 
OAHU" 

88-444 
HILO 

88-445 
OAHU 

88-446 
OAHU 

88-448 
HILO 

88-452 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 40 year old male who was 
assaulted in a parking garage. He was punched in 
the face and sustained a fractured cheekbone. 
Medical expenses totaled $3,482.07 of which 
$3,177.29 was paid by HMSA and $116.06 was 
adjusted by the providers of service. The Victim 
was unable to work for 51 hours and w.()uld have 
lost $645.15 in earnings, except that he was paid 
sick leave during his absence. 

The Victim was a 12 year old girl who was 
sexually assaulted. No medical bills were 
submitted. The Victim was a student. 

The Victim was a 33 year old male who was 
threatened and physically assaulted by his wife's 
boyfri end. The Vi ct im was hit, choked and ki cked 
until he lost consciousness. After regaining 
consciousness he was attacked again. Medical 
expenses totaled $740.92. The Victim submitted 
letters from his current employer. He was unable 
to submit evidence of his employment prior to the 
assault. Of the $740.92 award, $659.80 was paid 
to Straub Clinic and Hospital and $81.12 to 
Stephen M. Hirasuna, M.D. His claim for loss of 
earnings was denied because there was 
insufficient evidence to support his claim. 

The Victim was a 29 year old male-who was 
assaulted. As a result, he was punched in the 
face. Medic~l expenses totaled $566.81 which was 
paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department 
of Human Services, State of Hawaii. The Victim 
was unable to work for 12 days and lost $288 in 
earnings. 

The Victim was a 21 year old male who was punched 
in the face. As a result, the facial bones on 
his left side were fractured. Medical expenses 
totaled $562.50 of which $29.20 was paid by HMSA 
and $329.24 was paid by the employer. The Victim 
was unable to work for approximately two weeks 
and lost $320 in earnings. 

The Victim was a 2 year old boy who was injured 
from pieces of flying glass when the suspect 
punched the car window. Medical expenses totaled 
$150.12 which was paid by HMSA. The Victim 
sustained superficial cuts on his head. 

188.72 Medical 
300.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

488.72 Total 

0.00 Medical 
2500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

2500.00 Total 

740.92 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

740.92 Total 

0.00 Medical 
350.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
288.00 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

638.00 Total 

204.06 Medical 
150.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
320.00 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

674.06 Total 

0.00 Me.dical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

Appendix A-29 



88-453 The Victim was a 54 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted and robbed. Medical expenses were paid 

by the Public Welfare Division, Department of 
Human Services, State of Hawaii. The Victim was 
unemployed. 

88-463 The Victim was a 32 year old female who was held 
OAHU against her will in her home. Medical expenses 

totaled $729.67 of which $10.78 represented late 
charges. The Victim was unemployed. Of the 
$1,018.89 award, $718.89 was paid to Rathjen 
Clinic and the balance of $300 to the Victim. 

88-468 The Victim was a 21 year old 'male who was shot in 
OAHU the right elbow. Medical expenses were paid by 

the Public Welfare Division, Department of Human 
Services~ State of Hawaii. The Victim was 
unemployed. 

88-469 
OAHU 

88-470 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 67 year old male who was shot in 
the arm in an attempted robbery. Medical 
expenses totaled $341.75 of which $8.40 was paid 
by Medicare. The Victim was retired. Of the 
$633.35 award, $138 was paid to the State of 
Hawaii Emergency Amhulance Service and the 
balance of $495.35 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 4 year old boy who was stabbed 
in the abdomen by his father's girlfriend. 
Medical expenses were paid by the Public Welfare 
Division, Department of Human Services, State of 
Hawaii. The Applicant was the Victim's mother. 

88-472 The Victim was a 46 year old female who was 
OAHU assaulted by four other females in a dispute 

about their children. There were no medical 
bills submitted. There was no evidence to 
indicate that the Victim sustained any loss of 
earnings. 

0.00 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

500.00 Total 

718.89 Medical 
300.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

1018.89 Total 

0.00 Medical 
350.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
O. 00 Funeral 

350.00 Total 

333.35 Medical 
300.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

633.35 Total 

0.00 Ml1.dical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

500.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

100.00 Total 

Appendix A-3D 



• 

88-475 
OAHU 

88-476 
HILO 

88-477 
OAHU 

' .. --

The Victim was a 32 year old male who was 
assaulted when he tried to assist his brother. 
He was punched and hit his head on the curb. 
Medical expenses totaled $3,167.90 of which 
$2,5~2.21 was paid by HMSA and $170.75 was 
discounted by the providers of service. The 
Victim was absent from work from November 3, 1987 
to February 14, 1988 and claimed a loss of 
earnings of $3,364.64. He received manipulative 
therapy from December 16, 1987 to January 25, 
1.988. The Commission limited the award for 10"5S 
of earnings for the period that he was under a 
doctor's care. Of the $3,156.55 award, $355.85 
was paid to St. Francis Hospital, $54 to Douglas 
P. Hagen, D.O., Inc., and the balance of 
$2,746.70 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 28 year old female who was 
assaulted by her estranged husband. She was 
punched, slapped and choked. No medical bills 
were submitted. There was no evidence submitted 
which would indicate that the Victim suffered any 
loss of earnings. 

The Victim was an 8 year old boy who was sexually 
assaulted. The Application was filed by the 
Victim's mother. Medical expenses were paid by 
the Public Welfare Division, Department of Human 
Services, State of Hawaii. The Victim was a 
·student. 

88-480 The Victim was a 25 year old female tourist who 
OAHU was sexually assaulted in her hotel room. lhere 

was no evidence to indicate that the Victim 
sustained any loss of earnings. 

88-481 
MAUl 

The Victim was a 38 year old male who was 
assaulted. He was punched in the nose and 
sustained a nasal fracture. Medical expenses 
totaled $5,808.34 of which $2,282.05 was adjusted 
by the providers Jf service and $2,797.64 was 
paid by HMSA. The Victim's gross income for 1987 
was $58,045 3nd he was unable to work for eight 
days. The Commission reduced the award.for loss 
of earnings by 50% because it determined that the 
Vjctim was partially responsible for his 
injuries. 

444.94 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 

2711.61 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

3156.55 Tota] 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
400.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

400.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
750.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

750.00 Total 

728:'65 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 

636.12 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

1364.77 Total 

Appendix A-31 



88~482 The Victim was a 24 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted in Waikiki. He sustained a fractured 

jaw. Medical expenses totaled $5,525.89. The 
Victim was unable to work for six weeks and lost 
earnings of $3,600. Of the $9,575.89 award, 
$5,155.59 was paid to the Bureau of Medical 
Economics, ltd., $138 to the State of Hawaii, 
Emergency Ambulance Services, and the balance of 
$4,282.30 to the Victim. 

88-484 The Victim was a 17 year old boy who was punched 
KAUAI in the head. The Victim's medical expenses were 

.paid by the suspect. The Victim was a student. 

88-486 
OAHU 

88-488 
KaNA 

The Victim was a 7 year old boy who was sexually 
assaulted by his father. Out-of-pocket medical 
expenses totaled $2,075.84. The application was 
filed by the Victim's mother. In compliance with 
HRS 351-34, the Commission limited its award to 
out-of-pocket medical expenses because the Victim 
and suspect were members of the same household. 
Of the $2,075.84 award, $1,132 was paid to 
Timothy J. Fuente, MSW, and the balance of 
$943.84 to the Applicant. 

The Victim was a 44 year 01~ male who was 
assaulted by a group of unknown males while at a 
beach park. He was thrown over a railing and 
beaten. Medical expenses were paid by the Public 
Welfare Division, Department of Human Services, 
State of Hawaii. The Victim was unemployed. 

88-489 The Victim was a 32 year old male who was 
KaNA assaulted by a group of unknown males while at a 

beach park. Medical expenses were paid by the 
Public Welfare Division, Department of Human 
Services, State of Hawaii. The Victim was 
unemployed. 

r~'490 The Victim was a 36 year old male who was 
\,,,,JA assaulted by a group ·of unknown males while he 

was at a beach park. He sustained a broken jaw. 
Medical expenses were paid by the Public Welfare 
Division, Department of Human Services, State of 
Hawaii. The Victim was unemployed. 

5525.89 ~1edical 
450.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
3600.00 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

9575.89 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

2075.84 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

2075.84 Total 

0.00 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
O. 00 Funeral 

500.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

~------ -~--------

100.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
450.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

450.00 Total 

Appendix A-32 



88-491 The Victim was a 28 year old male who was punched 
KONA when he asked the suspect for a cigarette. No 

medical bills were submitted. There was no 
evidence to indicate that the Victim suffered any 
loss of earnings. 

88-493 The Victim was a 26 year old male who was slapped 
KONA across the face because of a dispute involving a 

basketball game. The Victim did not require 
medical treatment. The Victim did not suffer any 
loss of earnings. 

88-497 The Victim was a 31 year old male who was hit on 
OAHU the head following a dispute. Medical expenses 

totaled $433.52. The Victim did not submit 
evidence of wage loss. Of the $733.52 award, 
$213.65 was paid to CBI Collections, $219.87 to 
MEDCAH, Inc. and the balance of $300 to the 
Victim. 

88-499 The Victim was a 29 year old female who was 
OAHU assaulted when she went to talk to the suspect. 

Medical expenses were paid by the Public Welfare 
Division, Department of Human Services, State of 
Hawaii. The Victim was unemployed. 

88-501 The Victim was a 23 year old female who was 
OAHU injured in a robbery. Medical expenses were paid 

by the insurance carrier under the Workers' 
Compensation Program. The Victim was unable to 
work from August 26, 1988 to September 16, 1988 
and would have earned $1,656.55 except that she 
received $787.58 in vacation pay and $431 from 
the hsurance carrier under the Workers' 
Compensation Program. 

88-502 The Victim was a 47 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted following a traffic incident. He 

sustained cuts to his face when the suspect hit 
his car window in an attempt to strike him. 
Medical expenses totaled $49.92. There was 
insufficient evidence to support the Victim's 
claim for loss of earnings. 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

433.52 Medical 
300.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

733.52 Total 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 'Funeral 

100.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
437.97 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

537.97 Total 

49.92 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

99.92 Total 

Appendix A-33 



88-503 
OAHU 

88-504 
OAHU 

88-505 
OAHU 

88-508 
KAUAI 

The Victim was a 25 year old male who was 
assaulted by a drinking companion and sustained a 
broken jaw. Medical expenses totaled $3,608.07. 
The Victim was unemployed. The award of 
$3,608.07 was paid to Kuakini Medical Center. 

The Victim was a 16 year old boy who was 
assaulted as a result of a traffic dispute. The 
Victim was charged for driving without a license 
and without insurance. Medical expenses totaled 
$637.03. The Victim was a student. The award was 
1 imited to out-of-po'cket medical expenses because 
the Victim was partially responsible for his 
injuries. Of the $637.03 award, $321.20 was paid 
to Castle Memorial Hospital, and the balance of 
$315.83 to Medcah, Inc. 

The Victim was a 39 year old female who was 
assaulted by her sister-in-law. She was slapped 
across her face. Medical expenses totaled 
$747.76. The award was limited to medical 
expenses because the Victim and the suspect were 
members of the same household. Of the $747.76 
award, $492.76 was paid to Ronald Dellork, DOS, 
Inc., and the balance of $255 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 31 year old male who was shot 
and killed. Funeral and burial expenses totaled 
$2,801. The Applicant was the Victim's father. 

88-510 The Victim was a 21 year old mala who was 
OAHU assaulted on Banyan Drive. No medical bills were 

submitted. There was no claim for loss of 
earnings. 

88-511 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 19 year old male who was hit 
with a pipe in the Ice Palace parking lot. As a 
result, he sustained cuts and bruises to his 
head. The Victim was a military dependent and 
sustained no out-of-pocket medical expenses. The 
Victim was a full-time student. 

3608.07 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
-0.00 Funeral 

3608.07 Total 

637.03 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

637.03 Total 

747.76 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss-Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

747.76 Total 

0.00 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 

2801.00 Funeral 

2801.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
150.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

150.00 Total 

Appendix A-34 



88-514 
OAHU 

88-515 
OAHU 

88-517 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 27 year old female who was 
assaulted by her boyfriend. She sustained 
injuri~s which included a broken jaw. Medical 
expenses totaled $2,544.15 of which $2,063.87 was 
paid by insurance and $289.18 was adjusted by the 
providers of service. The Commission 
administratively limited its award to medical 
expenses as it determined that the Victim and the 
suspect were members of the same household. 

The Victim was a 31 year old male who was 
intentionally hit by a car. The suspect harassed 
the Victim in the past because he was jealous 
over the attention that his ex-girlfriend was 
giving the Victim. Medical expenses totaled 
$657.33 and were paid by the AIU Insurance 
Company. The Victim was a student. 

The Victim was a 27 year old male who was hit on 
the head as he slept in his room. No medical 
expenses were submitted. The Victim was unable 
to work for two days a.nd lost earnings of 
$109.08. 

88-520 The Victim was a 37 year old male, who was 
HILO murdered. He was stabbed in the neck. Medical 

expenses were paid by the Public Welfare 
Division, Department of Human Services, State of 
Hawaii. Funeral expenses totaled $682.26. 

88-521 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 68 year old female who was 
physically and sexually assaulted in her home. 
All but $138 of the Victim's medical expenses 
were paid by the Public Welfare Division, 
Department of Human Services, State of Hawaii. 
The Applicant was a self-employed care home 
operator and was determined to be totally 
disabled. Of the $10,000 award, $138 was paid to 
the State of Hawaii Emergency Ambulance Service 
and the balance of $9,862 to the Victim. 

88-524 The Victim was a 24 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted by a group of 8 to 12 males. Hewas 

kicked and punched and sustained a broken ankle. 
Medical expenses were paid by the Public Welfare 
Division, Department of Human Services, State of 
Hawaii. The Victim was unemployed. 

191.10 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal FE~es 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

191.10 Total 

0.00 Medical 
300.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
O;OO.Funeral 

300.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
109.08 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

209.08 Total 

0.00 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 

682.26 Funeral 

682.26 Total 

138.00 Medical 
2500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
7362.00 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

10000.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
250.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
O. 00 Funeral 

250.00 Total 

Appendix A-35 



• 

• ,~'>f' 

88-525 The Victim was a 39 year old female who was 
OAHU slapped by her daughter's boyfriend when she 

intervened in an argument. Medical expenses 
totaled $307.95. The Victim did not sustain any 
loss of earnings. Of the $407.95 award, $297.95 
was paid to Waianae Coast Comprehensive Center 
and $110 to the Victim. 

88-526 The Victim was a 44 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted. As a result he sustained two 

fractured ribs. Out-of-pocket medical expenses 
totaled $27.50. The Victim was paid sick leave 
during his 17 day convalescence. 

88-527 The Victim was a 33 year old male who was picked 
OAHU up and thrown to the ground as he lay sleeping. 

As a result, he sustained black eyes, cervical 
strain, and a close head injury. Medical 
expenses totaled $5,329.05 which was paid by the 
Public Welfare Division, Department of Human 
Services, State of Hawaii. 

88-530 
MAUI 

The Victim was a 29 year old female who was 
sexually and physically assaulted by her 
boyfriend. Medical expenses totaled $1,651.68 of 
which $308.95 was paid by HMSA. The Commission 
administratively limited its award to 
out-of-pocket medical expenses since the Victim 
and the defendant were members of the same 
household at the time of the incident. Of the 
$1,342.73 award, $1,080 was paid to Rochelle B. 
Wolk, Ph.D. and the balance of $262.73 to the 
Victim. 

88-532 The Victim was a 15 year old girl who was 
OAHU sexually assaulted. No medical bills were 

submitted. The Victim was a student. 

88-533 
HIlO 

The Victim was a 39 year old female who was 
assaulted by a drinking companion. She sustained 
a broken jaw, a hearing impairment and loss of 
her sense of smell and taste. Medical expenses 
were in excess of $6,300 and were paid by the 
Public Welfare Division, Department of Human 
Services, State of Hawaii. The Victim was 
unemployed. 

307.95 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

407.95 Total 

27.50 Medical 
250.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

277.50 Total 

0.00 Medical 
750.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

750.00 Total 

1342.73 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

1342.73 Total 

0.00 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

500.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
1500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal FeBs 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funel'a 1 

1500.00 Total 

. 
Append"j x A-36 



• 88-536 The Victim was a 46 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted by the driver of a car that almost hit 

him. He was punched in the eye. Medical 
expenses totaled $85.28 of which $52.52 was paid 
by HMSA. The Victim was a student. 

88-537 The Victim was a 38 year old female who was 
OAHU kidnapped and sexually assaulted. Medical 

expenses were paid by the Public Welfare 
Division, Department of Human Services, State of 
Hawaii. The Victim was employed under the Work 
Study Program and quit her job 2 days after the 
assault. The Commission denied the claim for 
loss of earnings because there was insufficient 
evidence to support the Victim's inability to 
work. 

88-538 The Victim was a 29 year old female who was 
MAUl assaulted. She sustained facial contusions, 

abrasions, lacerations and suffered a nasal 
fracture. Medical expenses totaled $5,332.11 of 
which $4,430.13 was paid by Travelers Insurance. 
The Victim was unable to work from May 22, 1988 
to Jul.,! 11, 1988 and recei ved her regu1 ar pay 
during her absence. The award was limited to 
medical expenses because the Victim and suspect 
were members of the same household. Of the 
$901.98 award, $729.12 was paid to the Lahaina 
Family Dental Center and the balance of $172.86 
to the Victim. 

88-543 
OAHU 

88-544 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 38 year old male who was 
grabbed, shaken and thrown to the ground. 
Medical expenses totaled $410.58 of which $162.85 
was paid by HMSA and $131.35 was adjUsted by the 
providers of service. There was no evidence of 
wage loss. Of the $166.38 award, $116.38 shall 
be paid to Orthopaedic and Sports Medicine Clinic 
of Hawaii, Inc., and the balance of $50 to the 
Victim. 

The Victim was a 29 year old male who was 
assaulted following a traffic incident. He was 
hit on the back of the head with a beer bottle. 
Medical expenses totaled $1,073.03. The Victim 
was unemployed. Of the $1,423.03 award, $611.49 
was paid to Wahiawa General Hospital, $138 to 
State of Hawaii, Emergency Ambulance Service, 
$108.54 to Medcah, Inc., $195 to The Radiology 
Group, Inc. and the balance of $370 to the 
Victim. 

32.76 Medical 
750.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

782.76 Total 

0.00 Medical 
3000.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

3000.00 Total 

901. 98 Med; cal 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

901. 98 Total 

116.38 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

166.38 Total 

1073.03 Medical 
350.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

------- ----------
1423.03 Total 

Appendix A-37 



88-545 The Victim was a 28 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted. He was punched in the face and 

sustained facial lacerations. Medical expenses 
totaled $690 of which $338.50 was paid by 
insurance. The Victim lost $85 in earnings 
because he was unable to work for five days. 

88-546 The Victim was a 29 year old female who was 
KAUAI sexually assaulted in a bathroom of a restaurant. 

No medical bills were submitted. The Victim did 
not sustain any loss of earnings. 

88-549 The Victim was a 29 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted as a result of a traffic incident. The 

Victim did not seek medical treatment. The Victim 
was unable to work for four days and lost $342 in 
earnings. 

88-552 The Victim was a 24 year old female who was 
OAHU assaulted by her boyfriend during an argument. 

88-553 
HILO 

88-555 
OAHU 

The Victim did not seek medical treatment. There 
was no evidence that the Victim suffered any loss 
of earnings. 

The Victim was a 23 year old female who was 
assaulted by her former boyfriend when he forced 
his way into her apartment. She was grabbed, 
shoved against a wall and thrown onto a bed. 
Medical expenses totaled $28.29 of which $15.81 
was paid by the Public Welfare Division, 
Department of Human Services, State of Hawaii, 
and the balance of $12.48 was adjusted by the 
provider of service. 

The Victim was a 22 year old female who was 
punched in the face following an argument with 
her boyfriend. The Victim was a Kaiser member 
.and did not sustain any out-of-pocket medical 
expenses. The Victim was unable to work for five 
days and-she was paid vacation leave duri~g her 
conva.1 escence. 

351.50 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
85.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

536. 50 Total 

0.00 Medical 
400.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

400.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
150.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
342.00 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

492.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Lega,l Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

100.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
200.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

200.00 Total 

Appendix A-38 



88-557 The Victim was a 38 year old male who was 
HllO assaulted while drinking at a beach park. He 

sustained a broken finger. Medical expenses were 
paid by the Veteran's Administration. The Victim 
was unemployed. 

88-558 
HILO 

88-559 
OAHU 

88-561 
HILO 

88-562 
HllO 

88-563 
KAUAI 

The, Victim was a 32 year old male who was 
assaulted when he attempted to apprehend a 
shoplifter. He was punched in the jaw. Medical 
expenses totaled $140.34 of which $82.20 was paid 
by the insuran(;e carrier under the Workers' 
Compensation Program and the balance of $58.14 
was adjusted by the providers of service. There 
was insufficient evidence to support the claim 
for loss of earnings. 

The Victim was a 30 year old male who was 
assaulted. He was hit on the head and shoulders 
with a piece of lumber. Medical expenses totaled 
$3,621.34. The Victim was unemployed. Of the 
$3,721.34 award, $2,912 was paid to John A. 
McCurdy, Jr., M.D., F.A.C.S., $708.34 to Straub 
Clinic & Hospital and the balance of $101 to the 
Victim. 

The Victim was a 21 year old female who was 
punched in the face by a woman who believed that 
the victim was seeing her husband. The Victim 
did not seek medical treatment. There was no 
evidence that the Victim lost earnings as a 
result of the incident. 

The Victim was a 49 year old female who was shot 
by her husband as she was sleeping. Funeral and 
burial expenses totaled $4,261.70. The 
Commission administratively limited its award for 
funeral and burial expenses to $3,000. 

The Victim was a 26 year old male who was 
assaulted following a traffic incident. Medical 
expenses totaled $36.40. The Victim was on his 
honeymoon at the time of the assault. The 
Commission administratively limited the award to 
out-of-pocket medical expenses because the Victim 
was partially responsible for his injuries. 

0.00 Medical 
150.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 l.9SS Earn 
0.00 funeral 

150.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

100.00 Total 

3621.34 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

3721.34 Total 

0.00 Medical 
150.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

150.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 

3000.00 Funeral 

3000.00 Total 

36.40 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

36.40 Total 

Appendix A-39 



88-564 The Victim was a 36 year old female who was 
OAHU assaulted by her mother-in-law. She was kicked 

and dragged across a room when she attempted to 
remove her belongings from the residence. 
Out-of-pocket medical expenses totaled $3. The 
Victim did not suffer any loss of earnings. 

3.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

53.00 Total 

88-565 The Victim was year old female who was hit 801.62 Medical 
OAHU about the head and body with a baseball bat ~hen 300.00 ·Pain 

88-566 
OAHU 

88-567 
HILO 

88~568 
OAHU 

88-569 
OAHU 

she advised her former boyfriend that she was 0.00 Legal Fees 
moving away. Medical expenses totaled $801.62. 0.00 Loss Earn 
There was no evidence of loss of earnings. Of 0.00 Funeral 
the $1,101.62 award, $138 was paid to the State ------- ----------
of Hawaii Emergency Ambulance Service, $307.95 to 1101.62 Total 
Castle Medical Center, $44 to The Radiology 
Group, Inc., and $31l.67~0 Hawaii Emergency 
Physicians Associated, Inc. and the balance of 
$300 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 35 year old male who was 
assaulted. He died as a result of his injuries. 
Medical expenses totaled $27,404.45 of which 
$23,836.26 was paid by HMSA. Funeral and burial 
expenses totaled $5,775.79. Of the $6,568.19 
award, $2,688.01 was paid to Queen's Medical 
Center, $24.69 to Electrocardiographers, $192.79 
to Radiology Associates, Inc., $662.70 to The 
Emergency Group and the balance of $3,000 to the 
Applicant. 

The Victim was a 39 year old male who was 
assaulted as he slept in his camper. He was 
1truck on the head with a club. Medical expenses 
totaled $317.50. The Victim was unemployed. Of 
the $392.50 award, $317.50 was paid to Big Island 
Chiropractic Clinic and the balance of $75 to the 
Victim. 

The Victim was a 21 year old male who was 
assaulted in his home. Medical expenses totaled 
$9. The Victim was unable to work for seven days 
and 10stS32l.60 in earnings. 

The Victim was a 26 year old female who was 
assaulted in a parking lot by an individual to 
whom she owed money. The Victim indicated on her 
application that her medical expenses would be 
paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department 
of Human Services, State of Hawaii. The Victim 
was unemployed. 

3568.19 Medica" 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 

. 3000. 00 Funeral 

6568.19 Total 

317 .50 Medical 
75.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

392.50 Total 

9.00 Medical 
350.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
321.60 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

680.60 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

Appendix A-40 



88-570 The 'Victim was a 32 year Qld male who was 
OAHU assaulted by his sister's boyfriend. He was 

punched in the face when he asked the suspect to 
leave his residence. Medical expenses totaled 
$670.44. The Victim did not sustain any loss of 
earnings. Of the $720.44 award, $103.07 was paid 
to Queen Emma Clinic, $407.37 to The Emergency 
Group, Inc., $160 to Queen's Medical Center and 

. the balance of $50 to the Victim. 

88-571 The Victim was a 76 year old female who was 
OAHU assaulted in an attempted robbery. Medical 

expenses totaled $353.21. 

88-572 The Victim was an 18 year old female who was 
OAHU sexually assaulted and threatened with a knife. 

The Victim did not sustain any out-of-pocket 
medical expenses. The Victim was a student. 

88-573 The Victim was a 17 year old boy who'was 
OAHU assaulted and sustained a broken jaw. Medical 

expenses were paid by the Public Welfare 
Division, Department of Human Services, State of 
Hawaii. The Victim was a student. 

88-574 The Victim was a 24 year old female who was 
OAHU sexually assaulted. No medical bills were 

submitted. There was no evidence to indicate 
that the Victim was employed. 

88-581 The Victim was a 57 year old male who was punched 
HIlO in the head. Medical expenses totaled $90. The 

Victim was unemployed. 

670.44 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

120.44 Total 

353.21 Medical 
300.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

653.21 Total 

0.00 Medical 
1500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

1500.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

500.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
2000.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

2000.00 Total 

90.00 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

90.00 Total 

Appendix A-41 



88-584 
HIlO 

88-585 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 64 year old female who was 
murdered. The Applicant submitted a claim for 
payment of the Victim's glasses which were 
damaged in the -incident and for the carpet 
cleaning. All except $535.74 of the Victim's 
funeral expenses were paid by her prepaid funeral 
plan. 

The Victim was a 37 year old male who was 
assaulted by his son's girlfr'iend. He was 
punched in the face. Medical expenses totaled 
$138.05 and $119.49 was paid by HOS. The Victim 
was unable to work for one day and lost $135.04 
in earnings. 

88-586 The Victim was a 23 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted following a traffic incident. He was 

hit on the shin and thigh with a stick. No 
medical bills were submitted. The Victim was 
unab 1 e to work··for 2 days and lost $76 in 
earnings. 

88-587 
OAHU 

88-589 
OAHU 

88-590 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 27 year old female who was 
sexually and physically assaulted by her former 
boyfriend. Medical expenses totaled $818.08 of 
which $426.28 was paid by HMSA. The Victim did 
not submit a claim for loss of earnings. Of the 
$891.80 award, $82.88 was paid tO,The Emergency 
Group, Inc., and the balance of $808.92 to the 
Victim. 
The Victim was a 27 year old male who was 
assaulted in a restroom at the Aloha Stadium. He 
was punched when he asked the suspect to stop 
smoking. Out-of-pocket medical expenses totaled 
$2. There was no evidence to indicate that the 
Victim sustained any loss of earnings. 

The Victim was a 23 year old male who was 
assaulted on a public sidewalk in Waikiki. There 
were no medical bills or employer's report 
submitted. 

0.00 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 

535.74 Funeral 

535.74 Total 

18.56 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 L'egal Fees 

135.04 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

203.60 Total 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
76.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

176.00 Total 

391.80 Medi cal 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral ' 

891.80 Total 

2.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

52.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

100.00 Total 

Appendix A-42 



88-594 
OAHU 

88-595 
OAHU 

88-596 
OAHU 

88-597 
OAHU 

88-598 
OAHU 

88-599 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 44 year old female who was 
assaulted in a restaurant. She was kicked in the 
left eye and lost the sight of that eye. Medical 
expenses totaled $12,971.47. No employer's 
report was submitted. The award of $10,000 is 
the maximum award prescribed by statute and was 
paid to Joseph Kinoshita, Attorney at Law, on 
behalf of Kaiser Hospital. 

The Victim was a 38 year old male who was 
assaulted by an inmate while confined at the 
Ha1awa Correctional Facility. He sustained 
injuries which included lacerations in his mouth 
and contusions to his eye area. Medical expenses 
were paid by the Department of Corrections. The 
Victim was an inmate at the time of the assault. 

The Victim was a 21 year old male who was 
assaulted w,hi1e at work. Medical expenses 
totaled $761.86 and was paid by the insurance 
carrier under the Workers' Compensation Program. 
The Victim was unable to work from August 28, 
1988 to September 28, 1988 and would have lost 
$640 in earnings except that he received $411.22 
in Workers' Compensation payments. 

The Victim was a 73 year old female who was 
sexually and physically assaulted. She sustained 
injuries which included multiple contusions, 
abrasions and a fractured jaw. Medical expenses 
were paid by Medicare. The Victim was retired. 

The Victim was a 33 year old male who was 
assaulted with a baseball bat by his girlfriend's 
brother. He sustained a fractured s,kull. 
Medical expenses totaled $5,499. The suspect was 
living in his car which was located outside the 
house in which the Victim resided. The Victim 
was free to come in the house to eat and bathe. 
The Commission limited its award to medical 
expenses because it determined that the suspect 
and the Victim were members of the same 
household. The entire award of $5,499 was paid 
to the Veteran's Administration. 

The Victim was a 44 year old male who w'as 
assaulted by an inmate while confined at the Oahu 
Community Correctional Center. Medical expenses 
were paid by the Department of Corrections, State 
of Hawai 1. 

10000.00 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
o.oc Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

10000.00 Total 

0,,00 Medica~ 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0 .. 00 .Funeral 

100.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
228.78 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

728.78 Total 

0.00 Medical 
4000.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

4000.00 Total 

5499.00 Medical 
0.00 Pa'in 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

5499.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

100.00 Total 

Append;~ A-43 



88-600 
HILO 

88-601 
HILO 

-- ------

The Victim was a 19 year old male who was stabbed 
in the stomach when he taunted the suspect. 
Medical expenses totaled $503.50. The Victim was 
unemployed. The Commission administratively 
limited its award to medical expenses because it 
determined that the Victim provoked the incident 
which resulted in his injury. 

The Victim was a 62 year old male who injured his 
knee when he attempted to apprehend the suspect. 
Medical expenses were paid by the Veteran's 
Administration. The Victim was retired. 

88-602 The Victim was a 22 y~ar old female who was 
HILO injured when she attempted to help her father who 

was being assaulted. The Victim did not seek 
medical treatment. The Victim was unemployed. 

88-604 The Victim was an 18 year old male who was 
KAUAI punched in the face in a dispute concerning the 

suspect's wife. The Victim did not seek medical 
treatment. There was no claim for loss of 
earnings. 

88-608 The Victim was an 18 year old female who was 
OAHU sexually assaulted by her brother-in-law. No 

medical bills were submitted. The Victim was a 
student. 

88-609 The Victim was a 26 year old male who was 
MAUl assaulted by his girlfriend's former boyfriend. 

Medical expenses totaled $250. There was no 
indication that the Victim suffered any loss of 
earnings. The entire award of $250 was paid to 
Fries and Associates. 

503.50 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

503.50 Total 

0.00 Medical 
200.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

200.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
300.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

300.00 Total 

250.00 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

250.00 Total 

Appendix A-44 



88-610 The Victim was a 26 year old female who was the 
MAUl Victim in an attempted murder. Medical expenses 

totaled $100. The Victim is currently residing 
with the defendant. There was no employer's 
report to indicate that the Victim -suffered any 
loss of earnings. The Commission limited its 
award to out-of-pocket medical expenses to 
prevent the unjust enrichment of the defendant. 
The $100 award was paid to Mason W. Fries, Ph.D. 

88-611 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 25 year old male who was 
assaulted. Medical expenses totaled $1,898.70 of 
which $1,847.90 was paid by insurance. The 
Victim elected to close his case because the 
elective surgery would not have resolved the 
problem of his double vision. 

88-612 The Victim was a 48 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted. He was punched in the face as he was 

seated in his car. Medical expenses totaled 
$1,034.77 of which $931.99 was paid by his 
medical insurance. The-Victim did not submit a 
claim for loss of e~rnings. 

88-613 The Victim was a 20 year old female who was 
OAHU assaul ted by her boyfri end's former g; r.1 fri end. 

88-614 
OAHU 

88-616 
HILO 

The Victim did not seek medical treatment. The 
Victim did not submit a claim for loss of 
earnings. 

The Victim was a 27 year old male who was stabbed 
to death. Medical expenses totaled $17 ,785.15 
and was paid by the Public Welfare Division, 
Department of Human Services, State of Hawaii. 
Funeral and burial expenses totaled $2,009 and 
was paid by the Applicant. 

The Victim was a 15 year old female who was 
punched in the face outside her apartment. No 
medical bills were submitted, but the application 
indicated that she was entitled to Public Welfare 
Assistance. The Victim was a student. 

100.00 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

100.00 Total 

50.80 Medical 
750.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

800.80 Total 

102. 78 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

102.78 T~tal 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 

2009.00 Funeral 

2009.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

100.00 Total 

Appendix A-45 



88-621 
HILO 

The Victim was a 27 year old male who was shot at 
and assa~lted. He sustained a fractured rib. 
Medical expenses totaled $464.59 of which $433.36 
was paid by HMSA. The Victim was lmabl e to work 
for 17 days and lost $355."14 in earnings. 

88-624 The Victim was a 28 year old female who was 
HILO murdered by her husband. The Application was 

filed by the Victim's father. No medical bills 
were submitted. Funeral and burial expenses 
totaled $3,380.70. The Commission 
administratively limited the funeral and burial 
award to $3,000. 

88-628 The Victim was a 32 year old female who was 
KAUAI punched in the face by a patient. There were no 

medical expenses. The Victim did not suffer any 
loss of earnings. 

88-629 
OAHU 

88-630 
OAHU 

88-632 
. OAHU 

The Victim was a 15 year old boy who was injured 
by another student who threw a needle dart into 
his eye. Medical expenses totaled $14,970.97 of 
which $13,335.09 was paid by HMSA or adjusted by 
the providers of service. The Victim was a 
student. 

The Victim was a 34 year old male who was 
intentionally struck by a car as he was walking 
through a parking lot. The Victim and the 
suspect were involved in a dispute earlier in the 
evening. All but $2,780.81 of the Victim's 
medical expenses were paid by the Public Welfare 
Division, Department of Human Services, State of 
Hawaii. The Victim was unable to work for 
approximately 15 weeks and lost $3,613.20 in 
earnings. Of the $6.,394.01 award, $346.44 was 
paid to Orthopedic Associates of Hawaii, $1,052 
to Queen's Medical Center and the balance of 
$4,995.57 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 24 year old male who was 
assaulted by his ex-girlfriend. Medical expenses 
totaled $182.20 of which $148.45 was paid by 
HMSA. The Victim was on paid sick leave during 
his absence. Of the $108.75 award, $33.75 was 
paid to Waianae Coast Comprehensive Clinic and 
the balance of $75 to the Victim. 

31.23 Medical 
175.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
355.74 l.oss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

561.97 Total ' 

0.00 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 

3000.00 ,Funeral 

3000.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
150.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funera'l 

150.00 Total 

1635.'88 'Medical 
2500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

4135.88 Total 

2780.81 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 

3613.20 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

6394.01 Total 

33.75 Medical 
75.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

108.75 Total 

Appendix A-46 



88-636 
HILO 

88-637 
KAUAI 

88-638 
KAUAI 

88-639 
KAUAI 

The Victim was a 43 year old male who was 
assaulted by a patron who refused to leave the 
establishment. He was punched in the left eye. 
No medical bills were submitted. There was no 
evidence that the Victim suffered loss of 
earnings. 

The Victim was a 40 year old male who was punched 
in the face because the Suspect believed that the 
Victim was about to rob him. The Victim opened 
the case to try to determine the name of the' 
owner. Medical expenses totaled $436 and were 
paid by Island Care. 

The Victim was a 23 year old female who was 
assaulted. She was hit on the forehead by a rock 
thrown from a passing vehicle. The Victim was 
confined to Kauai Veterans Memorial Hospital for 
three days. Out-of-pocket medical expenses 
totaled $814.20. The Victim was out of work from 
September 24, 1989 to October 19, 1989, and would 
have received $702 except that she received 
$216.05 fr~m TOI. 

The Victim was a 21 year old male who was punched 
and dragged from his car. Medical expenses 
totaled $740.63 and $710.63 was paid by Island 
Care. The Victim was unable to work for four 
days and lost $398 in earnings. 

88-642 The Victim was a 57 year old female who was 
OAHU assaulted. She was kicked and her hair was 

pulled in a dispute with her neighbor. Medical 
expenses totaled $48.26. A countercomplaint was 
filed by the Suspect in this same incident. The 
Commission limited its award to out-of-pocket 
medical expenses because it determined that the 
Victim's actions contributed to her injury. 

88-643 The Victim was a 67 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted. He was hit in the chest and thrown 

into a canal. All but $67 of his medical 
expenses were paid .by Medicare and the Public 
Welfare Division, Department of Human Services, 
State of Hawaii. The Victim was retired. 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

100.00 Total 
0.00 Medical 

100.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

100.00 Total 

814.20 Medical 
350.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
485.95 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

1650 .l~ Total 

30.00 Medical 
200.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
398.80 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

6.28.80 Total 

48.26 Medical 
O~OO Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

48.26 Total 

67.00 Medical 
750.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

817.00 Total 

Appendix A-47 



88-645 The Victim was an 18 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted. No medical bills were submitted. The 

Victim was a student. 

88-646 The Victim was a 19 year old female who was 
OAHU sexually assaulted. The Victim did not sustain 

any out-of-pocket medical expenses. The Victim 
was 6n vacation at the time of the assault. 

88-648 
OAHU 

88-650 
KAUAI 

88-652 
OAHU 

88-655 
HILO 

The Victim was a 24 year old male who was 
assaulted while seated in his car. He was 
punched about the head and body and dragged out 
of the car. Medical expenses totaled $2,665.23 
of which $2,158.16 was paid by insurance and $300 
by the suspect. The Victim was on paid sick 
leave during his absence. The $357.07 award was 
paid to The Emergency Group, Inc. 

The Victim was a 9 year old girl who was sexually 
assaulted by her mother's ex-boyfriend. Medical 
expenses were paid by the Public Welfare 
Division, Department of Human Services, State of 
Hawai 1. The Victim was a student. 

The Victim was a 21 year old male who was 
assaulted. He was punched in the left side pf 
his face. Medical expenses totaled $2,203.24 of 
which $1,155.24 represented estimates for dental 
work. The dentist indicated that the treatment 
was for a pre-existing condition. The Victim was 
unemployed. The Commission denied the claim for 
dental work because it was for a pre-existing 
condition. Of the $1,398 award, $481.48 was paid 
to Waianae Coast Comprehensive Clinic, $366.08 to 
Gene E. 000, M.D. and the balance of $550.44 to 
the Victim. 

The Victim was a 14 year ~ld boy who was 
assaulted by a classmate on the school grounds of 
Pahoa High School. The Application was filed by 
the Victim's mother. Medical expenses totaling 
$521.71 were paid by the Public Welfare Division, 
Department of Human Services, State of Hawaii. 
The Victim was a student. 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
3000.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

3000.00 Total 

207.07 Medical 
150.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

357.07 Total 

0.00 Medical 
1000.00 Pi.\in 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral' 

1000.00 Total 

104'8.00 Medical 
350.00 Paln 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Fune.ra'l 

1398. 00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 ..Funera 1 

100.00 Total 

Appendix A-48 



88-656 The Victim was a 32 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted by his neighbor. He was choked and 

punched. The Victim did not require medical 
attention for his injuries. The Victim was 
unemployed. 

88-657 
KAUAI 

88-669 
KAUAI 

The Victim was a 74 year old female who was 
stabbed in the breast and arm by her employer. 
At the time of the assault, the Victim was 
employed as the suspect's live-in secretary. 
Medical expenses totaled $131.04 of which $101.45 
was adjusted by the serv~ce providers or paid by 
insurance. The Victim left her employment after 
the incident. 

The Victim was a 23 year old female who was 
sexually assaulted. In a Decision and Order 
issued on December 15, 1987, the Commission 
awarded $750 to the Victim for pain and 
suffering. The Victim requested a 
reconsideration of the decision dated December 
15, 1987 because of a need for additional 
counseling. Of the $182.15 award, $50 was paid 
to Fahy Bailey, Ph.D., and the balance of $132.15 
to the Victim. 

89-002 The Victim was a 43 year old female who was 
HILO punched in the mouth following a traffic 

accident. Medical expenses totaled $41.60 and 
was paid by no fault insurance. The Victim did 
not suffer any loss of earnings. 

89-003 
HILO 

89-004 
HILO 

The Victim was a 57 year old male who was 
assaulted at his residence. He was struck on the 
leg with a stick. Medical expenses totaled 
$119.24. The Victim was unemployed. The 
Commission administratively limited its award to 
out-of-pocket medical expenses because it 
determined that the Victim was partially 
responsible for his injuries. Of the $119.24 
award, $20.28 was paid to Hila Radiologic 
Associates, and $98.96 to Hawaii Emergency 
Physicians Association. 

The Victim was a 21 year old male who was 
assaulted by several unknown males. He sustained 
bruises on his chest and forehead. The Victim 
did not seek medical treatment. There was no 
evidence submitted which would indicate that the 
Victim suffered any loss of earnings. 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

29.59 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
(1.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 

. 0.00 Funeral 

29.59 Total 

182.15 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

182.15 Total 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

100.00 Total 

119.24 Medical 
0.0.0 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

119.24 Total 

0.00 Medical 
125.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

125.00 Total 

Appendix A-49 



89-006 The Victim was a 21 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted by three Adult Correctional Officers 

while confined at the Halawa Correctional 
Facility. He was hit in the rib area and the 
side of his head. Medical expenses were paid by 
the Department of Corrections, State of Hawaii. 
The Victim was an inmate. 

89-008 The Victim was a 26 year old female who was 
OAHU assaulted by her ex-boyfriend. Medical expenses 

of $537.11 were paid by the Public Welfare 
Division, Department of Human Services, State of 
Hawaii. The Victim was unemployed. 

89-009 
OAHU 

89-011 
OAHU 

89-013 
OAHU 

The Victim was an 18 year old female who was 
assaulted. Medical expenses totaled $217.36 of 
which $71.99 was paid by HMSA. The Victim was 
unemployed. The Commission administratively 
limited the award to out-of-pocket medical 
expenses. Of the $145.37 award., $105.37 was paid 
to the Honolulu Medical Group and the balance of 
$40 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 31 year old male who was 
assaulted and shot in the abdomen by his father. 
They were drinking at th'eir home and argued prior 
to the shooting. Medical expenses totaled 
$70,105.38 of which $69,271.38 was paid by 
Kaiser. The Victim did not submit an employer's 
report. He received $4,487.33 in Temporary 
Disability Insurance. Of the $840 award, $340 
was paid to Queen's Medical Center, $394 to 
Radiology Associates and the -balance of $100 to 
the Victim. The Commission administratively 
limited the award to out-of-pocket medical 
expenses because the Victim and the suspect were 
members of the same household. 

The Victim was a 23 year old male who was struck 
on the face. Medical expenses totaled $1,304.88 
of which $103 was paid by the Public Welfare 
Division J Department of Human Services, State of 
Hawaii, and $35 was discounted by the providers 
of service. The Victim was unemployed. Of the 
$1,241.88 award, $152.88 was paid to The 
Emergency Group, Inc., $682 to Island Neck & Back 
CliniC, $332 to Queen's Medical Center, and the 
balance of $75 to the Victim. . 

0.00 Medi.cal 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

145.37 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

145.37 Total 

834.00 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

834.00 Total 

1166.88 Medical 
75.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0 .. 00 Funeral 

1241.88 Total 

Appendix A-50 



89-018 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 2 year old boy who was struck on 
the back of the head by a neighbor who was 
arguing with his mother. Medical expenses 
totaled $57 and was paid by the Public Welfare 
Division, Department of Human Services, State of 
Hawaii. 

89-019 The Victim was a 32 year old female who was 
OAHU assaulted by her neighbor. Medical expenses 

totaled $131.20 which was paid by the Public 
Welfare Divison, Department of Human Services, 
State of Hawaii. The 'Victim was unemployed. 

89-020 
OAHU 

89-021 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 29 year old female ·who was 
assaulted by her neighbor in the driveway of her 
residence. The Victim was confronted as she 
exited from her car. She was hit two times on 
the face, grabbed by h{~r hair, spun around and 
dragged on the pavement. Medical expenses 
totaled $3,222.72 of which $2,517.74 was paid by 
tne insurance company. The Victim did not suffer 
any loss of earni ngs frtlm her i njuri es. Of the 
$804.98 award, $31.94 was paid to Calvin C. M. 
Kam, M.D., Inc., $490 to Joan Columbia, M.S.W., 
Inc., and the balance of $283.04 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 17 year old female who was shot 
in the chest with a pellet gun. All but $608 of 
the medical expenses were paid by the Public. 
Welfare Division, Department of Human Services, 
State of Hawaii. The Victim was a student. 

89-022 The Victim was a 25 year old male who was punched 
OAHU in the face by a tenant in the residence. No 

medical bills were submitted. The Victim was 
unabl e to work from December .3, 1988 to O'ecember 
11, 1988 and lost $126 in earnings. 

89-023 The Victim was a 33 year old male who was hit on 
OAHU the body with a broom. The Victim did not 

require medical treatment. The Victim did not 
suffer any loss of earnings. 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
75.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

75.00 Total 

704.98 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

804.98 Total 

608.00 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0 •. 00 Legal Fees 

500.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

1108.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
150.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fe.es 
126.00 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

276.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

Appendix A-51 



89-024 
OAHU 

89-025 
OAHU 

89-026 
HILO 

89-027 
OAHU 

The Victim was 62 year old'male who was assaulted 
at a bar. He was stabbed in the back. Medical 
expenses totaled $6,838.06. The Victim did not 
submit evidence that he sustained any loss of 
earnings. The award was limited to medical 
expenses because the Victim contributed to his 
injuries. Of the $6,838.06 award, $5,543 was 
paid to Queen's Medical Center, $145.60 to 
Radiology Associates, Inc., $15.86 to 
Electrocardiographers and $1,133.60 to the Steven 
Schwartz, M.D. 

The Victim was a 25 year old female who was 
assaulted by her neighbor. She was grabbed and 
scratched. Medical expenses totaled $34.11 of 
which $26.24 was paid by HMSA. The Victim did 
not suffer any lo'ss of earn i ngs •. 

The Victim was a 19 year old male who was punched 
in the jaw when he refused to fight. He 
sustained a broken jaw. Medical expenses totaled 
$4,461.62 of which $3,684.34 was paid by 
insurance and $170.50 was adjusted by the 
providers of service. The Victim was 
unemployed. 

The Victim was a 25 year old female who was 
sexually assaulted. The Victim did not~sustain 
any out-of-pocket medical expenses. The Victim 
was a student. 

89-030 The Victim was ·a 33 year old male who was 
HILO assaulted on his way home. He was attacked with\ 

some kind of blunt instrument and had facial 
lacerations. Medical expenses totaled $350.64. 
There was no evidence that the Victim sustained 
any loss of earnings. ,Of the $450.64'award, 
$132.29 was paid to HEPA, $80.35 to Hila 
Hospital, $138 to the State of Hawaii, Emergency 
Ambulance Service and the balance of $100 to the 
Victim. 

89-032 The Victim was a 33 year old female who was 
OAHU stabbed to death by her husband. Funeral and 

burial expenses totaled $8,719. The Commission 
administratively limited its award for f~neral 
and burial expenses to $3,000. 

6838.06 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

6838.06 Total 

7.87 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

57.87 Total 

606.78 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

1106.78 Total 

0.00 Medical 
3000.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

3000.00 Total 

350.64 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

450.64 Total 

0.00 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 

3000.00 Funeral 

3000.00 Total 

Appendix A-52 



89-035 
OAHU 

89-037 
OAHU 

89-038 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 19 year old male who was 
assaulted by·~5 to 30 suspects at the Mililani 
Cemetary Road. Medical expenses were paid by the 
Public Welfare Division, Department of Human 
Services, State of Hawaii. The Victim did not 
submit proof of any loss earnings. 

The Victim was a 31 year old male who was 
assau1tad. He was punched in the face and 
sustained a broken jaw. The Victim was unable to 
work for one month and lost earnings of $1,086. 
Medical expenses totaled $4,269.56. Of the 
$5,855.56 award, $3,318.52 was paid to Straub 
Clinic and Hospital and the balance of $2,537.04 
to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 39 year old female who was 
sexually assaulted. No medical bills were 
submitted. The Victim was unemployed. The award 
was reduced by 50 percent because the Victim's 
actions contributed to the assault. 

89-039 The Victim was a 31 year old female tourist who 
OAHU was assaulted. Medical expenses totaled $639 of 

which $511.20 was paid by her medical insurance. 
The Victim was unemployed. The entire award of 
$127.80 was paid to Queen's Medical Center. 

89-040 
OAHU 

89-041 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 28 year old male who was 
assaulted in Waikiki. He was punched in the 
face. Medical expenses totaled $842.78 of which 
$669.22 was ~aid by insurance to the Victim. The 
Victim was on vacation at the time of the 
assault. The total award of $373.56 was paid to 
Straub Clinic & Hospital. 

The Victim was a 45 year old female who was 
assaulted. She was punched and then pushed to 
the ground. Medical expenses totaled $98. The 
Victim did not submit evidence of any loss of 
earnings. Of the $148 award, $98 was paid to 
Queen's Medical Center and the balance of $50 to 
the Victim. 

0.00 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

500.00 Total 

4269.59 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
1086.00 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

5855.59 Total 

0.00 Medical 
750.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

750.00 Total 

127.80 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

127.80 Tetal 

173.56 Medi ca 1 
200.00 Pain 

0.00 .Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

373.56 Total 

98.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

148.00 Total 

Appendix A-53 



• 

89-042 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 19 year old male who was 
assaulted. He was stabbed in his forearm and 
elbow. Medical expenses totaled $26,422.94. Of 
the $10,000 award, $6,800 was paid to Queen's 
Medical Center, $1,700 to James D. Greig, M.D., 
$900 to Orthopedic Associates of Hawaii, $400 to 
John M. Semenza, M.D., and $200 to Duncan E. 
MacDonald, M.D. 

89-043 The Victim was a 65 year old female who was 
KONA robbed and held against her will. The Victim did 

not sustain any physical injuries. The Victim 
did not sustain any loss of earnings. 

89-044 
KONA 

89-045 
HIlO 

The Victim was a 69 year old male whn was robbed, 
held against his will and threatened. The Victim 
did not sustain any physical injuries. There 
was no claim for loss of earnings. 

The Victim was a 32 year old male who was injured 
when he went to assist his brother who was 
involved in a dispute. Medical expenses totaled " 
$303.69. The Victim was self-employed and there 
was no evidence that he lost earnings as a result 
of the inc:ident. The Commission administratively 
1 tmited its award to out-of-pocket me/dical 
expenses because the Victim was partially 
responsible for his injuries. Of the $303.69 
award, $88.05 was be paid to Hilo Hospital, 
$106.83 t.o Hawaii Emergency Physicians 
Associated, Inc., $42.02 to Robert Irvine, M.D., 
$62.40 to Radiologic Associates, ltd. and $4.39 
to the Victim. 

89-046 The Victim was a 28 year old female who was 
OAHU punched and kicked in the face and neck area. 

She sustained nasal fractures. Medical expenses 
were paid by the Public Welfare Division, 
Department of Human Services, State of Hawaii. 
The Victim was unemployed. 

89-048 The Victim was a 27 year old female who was 
OAHU sexually assaulted. The Victim did not sustain 

any out-of-pocket medical expenses. The Victim 
\'Ias unemployed. 

10000.00 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

10000.00 T.ota~ 

0.00 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

500.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
1000.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

1000.00 Total 

303.69 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

303.69 Total 

0.00 Medical 
350.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

350.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
2000.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

2000.00 Total 

Appendix A-54 



89-049 
HILO 

89-050 
OAHU 

89-053 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 37 year old female who was 
sexually assaulted. No medical bills were 
submitted. The Victim did not submit eVidence of 
loss of earnings. 

The Victim was a 34 year old male who was 
assaulted by three bouncers at a nightclub. 
Medical expenses totaled $673.88. The Victim was 
unemployed. Of the $873.88 award, 0$521 was paid 
to Queen's Medical Center, $152.88 to Reliable 
Collection Agency and the balance of $200 to the 
Victim. 

The Victim was a 48 year old male who was 
assaulted by a bicyclist following a traffic 
incident. The Victim did not require medical 
treatment for his injuries. The Victim did not 
submit a claim for loss of earnings. 

89-057 The Victim was a 29 year old male who was shot 
HILO and killed. Funeral and burial expenses totaled 

$4,602.32. The Applicant submitted a claim for 
$2,500 for loss of earnings and travel expenses. 
The Commission denied the claim for loss of 
earnings and travel expenses as they are not 
compensable under existing statutes. 
Furthermore 9 it administratively limited the 
funeral and burial award to $3,000. 

89-058 
MAUl 

The Victim was a 26 year old male who was 
murdered on September 25~ 1987. Funeral expenses 
totaled $2,793.80. °The Applicant was the 
Victim's wife. 

89-060 The Victim was a 27 year old female who was 
HILO kidnapped. Out-of-pocket medical expenses 

totaled $151.34. The Victim was unemployed. 

0.00 Medical 
400.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

400.00 Total 

673.88 Medical 
200.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

873.88 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 

3000.00 Funeral 

3000.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 

2793.80 Funeral 

2793.80 Total 

151.34 Medical 
ISO.DOPain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

------- ----------
301.34 Total 

Appendix A-55 



89~061 
KONA 

89-062 
KONA 

89-066 
KONA 

89-067 
KONA 

The Victim was an 11 year old girl who was 
sexually assaulted. The Application was filed by 
the Victim's father. As a result of the sexual 
assault and the lack of prosecution of the known 
suspect, the Victim has been undergoing 
counseling since December, 1988. The Applicant 
elected not to submit the medical expenses which 
were related to the assault. 

The Victim was a 24 year old female who was 
assaulted by her sister's boyfriend. She was 
pushed to the ground and punched in the face. 
The Victim did not seek medical treatment. The 
Victim was unemployed. 

The Victim was a 36 year old male who was punched 
in the face and then kicked when he fell to the 
ground. He sustained multiple abrasions. 
Medical expenses totaled $399.60 of which $377.65 
was paid by HMSA or adjusted by the provider of 
service. Of the $271.95 award, $21.95 was paid 
to Islands Emergency Medical Services and the 
balance of $250 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 32 year old male who was 
assaulted in ~is home. He was punched in the eye 
and thrown down the stairs. Medical expenses 
totaled $540.42. The Victim was unemployed. 

89-068 The Victim was a four year old girl who was 
KONA sexually assaulted by her babysitter. There were 

no out-of-pocket medical expenses. The 
Application was filed by the Victim's mother. 

89-069 The Victim was a 26 year old female who was 
KONA physically assaulted in an attempted sexual 

assault. The Victim did not seek medical 
treatment for her injuries. There was no 
indication that the Victim suffered any loss of 
earnings. 

0.00 Medical 
400.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal F.ees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

400.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
200.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

200.00 Total 

21.95 Medical 
250.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

271. 95 Total 

540.42 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

640.42 Total 

0.00 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

500.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
350.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

350.00 Total 

Appendix A-56 



e. 89-073 
KONA 

The Victim was a 32 year old male who was 
assaulted in his driveway. He was harassed, 
punched in the face and jabbed in the eyes. 
Medical expenses totaled $417.61. Of the $467.61 
award, $314'.56 was paid to HEPA, $103.05 to Kana 
Hospital and the balance of $50 to the Victim 

89-075 The Victim was a three year old girl who was 
KONA sexually assaulted by her babysitter. There were 

no out-of-pocket medical expenses. The Applicant 
was the Victim's mother. 

89-076 The Victim was a 19 year old female who was 
HILO punched and slapped by her former boyfriend. The 

Victim did not seek medical treatment. The 
Victim did not lose earnings. 

89-077 
HILO 

89-078 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 40 year old male who was shot in 
the driveway of his home and died as a result of 
the injuries he incurred. Medical expenses were 
paid by the Department of Human Services, State 
of Hawaii. Funeral and burial expenses totaled 
$4,001.15. The Commission administratively 
limited the award of funeral expenses to $3,000. 

The Victim was a 34 year old male who was 
murdered. The Applicant indicated that funeral 
and burial expenses were in excess of $7,000. 
However, the Applicant provided bills which 
totaled $2,410. 

89-081 The Victim was a 34 year old female who was 
KAUAI murdered. Funeral and burial expenses totaled 

$1,298.12. 

417.61 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

467.61 Total 

0.00 Medical 
300.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

300.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

100.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 

3000.00 Funeral 

3000.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 

2410.00 Funeral 

2410.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn . 

1298.12 Funeral 

1298.12 Total 

Appendix A-57 



89-082 The Victim was a 67 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted by his neighbor. The Victim did net 

require medical treatment. The Victim was 
retired. 

89-083 The Victim was a 58 year old female who was 
OAHU assaulted by her neighbor. She was slapped and 

choked. Medical expenses totaled $755.47 of 
which $316.94 was paid by insurance. The Victim 
was self-employed and was unable to sUbstantiate 
any loss of earnings. 

89-084 
OAHU 

89-085 
OAHU 

89-087 
OAHU 

89-088 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 41 year old male who was punched 
and kicked in the face and groin. The Victim was 
unable to work for eight days and lost $560 in 
earnings. Although the Victim still has problems 
with his eye, he elected to close his case. No 
medical bills were submitted. 

The Victim was a 16 year old boy who was 
assaulted with a baseball bat. He sustained 
a broken elbow. Medical expenses totaled 
$8,200.20 of which $7,380.51 was paid by 
insurance. The Victim was a student. Of the 
$3,319.69 award, $256.69 was paid to Simmons, 
Lipp, Nemechek, M.D., $122.70 to Castle Medical 
Center, $315.30 to Pacific Physical Therapy, Inc. 
and the balance of $2,624.70 to the Applicant. 

The Victim was a 19 year old male who was 
assaulted as he sat in his car. He was punched 
in the·face and his knee ~as injured. Medical 
expenses totaled $3,123.07 and were paid by the 
Public Welfare Division, Department of Human 
Services, State of Hawaii. The Victim was on 
Temporal"'y Disability at the time of the assault. 

The Victim was a 25 year old male who was shot in 
the head at an intersection. Medical expenses 
totaled $1,450.10. No employer's report was 
sUbmitted. Of the $1,950.10 award, $480.44 was 
paid to Waianae Coast Comprehensive Center, $535 
to Queen's Medical Center, $373.30 to 
International Life Support, $61.36 to Radiology 
Associates, Inc. and the balance of $500 to the 
Victim. 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

438.53 Medical 
150.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

588.53 Total 

0.00 Medical 
350.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
560.00 loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

910.00 Total 

819.69 Medical 
2500.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

3319.69 Total 

0.00 r4edical 
200.00 Pain 

0;00 Legal Fees 
o.oe Loss Ear·n 
0.00 Funeral 

200.00 Total 

1450.10 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

1950.10 Total 

Appendix A-58 



89-090 
HILO 

89-091 
KAUAI 

89-094 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 16 year old girl who was 
assaulted. She was slapped, punched and kicked. 
Medical expenses totaled $463.11 of which $335.54 
was paid by insurance and $64.27 was adjusted by 
the service providers. Of the $163.30 award, 
$63.30 was paid to Hi10 Radiologic Associates, 
Ltd., and the balance of $100 to the Applicant. 

The Victim was a 16 year old girl who was punched 
by her boyfriend after she slapped his face. 
Medical expenses were paid by the suspect. The 
Victim was unable to work for three days and lost 
$111.60 in earnings. The Commission reduced the 
award by 50 percent because the Victim was 
partially responsible for her injurie's. 

The Victim was a 26 year old male who was 
assaulted in a dispute involving a monetary debt. 
Medical expenses totaled $422.93 of which 
$377.45 was paid by HMSA or adjusted by the 
providers of service. The Victim was unable to 
work for nine days and lost $333.45 in earnings. 

89-096 The Victim was a 39 year old female who was 
OAHU sexually assaulted. Medical expenses totaled 

$864. The Victim was unemployed. Of the $2,864 
award, $751 was pa~d to Kahi Mohala, $113 to the 
State of Hawaii Emergency Ambulance Service and 
the balance of $2,000 to the Victim. 

89-099 
OAHU 

89-100 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 20 year old female who was 
assaulted while in Waikiki. She sustained 
injuries which included facial contusions, a 
laceration inside her mouth, and pain to her knee 
and back. Medical bills totaled $488.10 of which 
$363.30 was paid by insurance. The Victim was a 
student. 

The Victim was a 25 year old·female who was 
assaulted in a parking lot. She was punched in 
the jaw and sustained a bruised chin. Medical 
expenses were paid by the Public Welfare 
Division, Department of Human Services, State of 
Hawaii. The Victim was unemployed. 

63.30 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

163.30 Total 

O. 00 Med i cal 
25.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 

55.80 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

80.80 Total 

45.48 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 

333.45 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

378.93 Total 

864.00 Medical 
2000.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

2864.00 Total 

124.80 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

124.80 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

Appendix A-59 



89-102 
HILO 

89-104 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 48 year old male who was hit on 
the back of the head with a rifle butt. The 
assault was a continuation of a dispute which 
occurred earHer in the day. Medical expenses 
tota 1 ed $43.681 of wh i ch $33.60 was pa i d by HMSA. 
There was no evidence that the Victim sustained 
any loss of earnings. The Commission 
administrative'ly limited its award to 
out-of-pocket medical expenses because the Victim 
was partially responsible for his injuries. 

The Victim was a four year old boy who was 
assaulted by his mother's fiancee. He was kicked 
in the scrotum. Medical expenses totaled $752.40 
of which $393.30 was paid by HMSA. The 
Affidavits submitted to the Family Court and the 
U.S. Naval Investigative Reports indicated that 
the suspect and Victim resided in the same 
household. Pursuant to HRS-35l-33(1) the 
Commission was bound to limit its award to 
out-of-pocket medical expenses, since the Victim 
and the suspect were living in the same 
household. The a'ward of $359.10 was paid to 
Kapio1ani Women's and Children's Hospital •. 

89-108 The Victim was an 87 year old female who was 
KAUAI assau1 ted and robbed. Out-of-pocket med-ieal 

expenses totaled $25.80. The Victim was retired. 

89-109 
OAHU 

89-110 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 27 year old male who was stabbed 
in the chest while at a pool hall. Medical 
expenses totaled $1 ,1 644.40. The Victim was 
unable to work from October 12, 1988 to January 
4, 1989 and would have lost $1,934.40 in 
earnings, except that he received $999.57 in 
Temporary Disability payments. Of the $2,929.23 
award, $1,544.40 was pa-id to Kaiser Foundation 
Hospitals and the balance of $1,384.83 to the 
Victim. 

The Victim was a 20 year old male who was 
assaulted in the Aloha Stadium parking lot. He 
was punched three tim(~s in the right eye and 
sustained a fractured cheek bone. Medical 
expenses totaled $2,014.34 of which $1,372.80 was 
paid by AETNA. The Victim-was a student. 

10.08 Medical 
O.OO.Pain 
0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

10.08 Total 

359.10 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
.0.00 Funeral 

359.10 Total 

25.80 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

525.80 Total 

1644.40 Medical 
350.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
934.83 loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

2929.23 Total 

701.54 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

1201.54 Total 

Appendix A-60 



89-113 The Victim was an 18 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted and struck on the left side of his 

face. Medical expenses totaled $887.84. The 
Victim was unemployed. Of the $887.84 award, 
$788 was paid to Queen's Medical Center and 
$99.84 to The Emergency Group. 

89-114 The Victim was a 32 year old female who was 
MAUl sexually assaulted. Out-of-pocket medical 

expenses totaled $1,830. The Victim was unable 
to substantiate her claim for loss of earnings. 

89-116 
KAUAI 

89-117 
OAHU 

89-122 
KONA 

The Victim was a 50 year old male who was injured 
when he attempted to assist' a security guard. 
His left elbow was sprained. Medical expenses 
totaled $401.03 and was paid by the insurance 
carrier under the Workers' Compensation Program. 
The Victim was unable to work from January 3, 
1989 to January 8, 1989 and would have lost 
$300.80 in earnings, except that he r.eceived 
$72.08 from the insurance carrier under the 
Workers' Compensation Program. 

The Victim was a 20 year old female who was 
assaulted by a salesclerk. She was grabbed by 
her arms and scratched on the neck. Medical 
expenses totaled $253.42. The Victim was unable 
to work from December 26, 1988 to December 29, 
1988 and lost $21.90 in earnings. 

The Victim was a 28 year old female who was 
assaulted. There were unresolved conflicting 
statements made by the suspect and victim. 
Medical expenses totaled $1,024.16. The Victim 
was unemployed. The Commission administratively 
limited the award to out~of-pocket medical 
expenses. Of the $1,024.16 award, $381.25 was 
paid to Kona Hospital, $184.36 to Islands 
Emergency Medical Service, Inc., $138 to State of 
Hawaii, Emergency Ambulance Service, $182.23 to 
Clinical Laboratories of Hawaii, Inc. and $138.32 
to West Hawaii Imaging Service, Inc. 

887.84 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

887.84 Total 

1830.00 Medical 
1500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

3330.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
228.72 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

328.72 Total 

253.42 Medical 
250.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
21. 90 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

525.32 Total 

1024.16 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

1024.16 Total 

Appendix A-61 



89-123 
KONA 

89-124 
KONA 

89-125 
KONA 

The Victim was a 38 year old male who was 
assaulted at his residence by a neighbor's son. 
The suspect said "I think I hit your car.". The 
Victim was punched and kicked when he went out to 
look at his car. -Medical expenses totaled 
$1,679.09. The Victim was unemployed. Of the 
$2,179.09 award, $1,152 ~as paid to Dr. Rodney J. 
Brimhall, $125 to Lucy Henriques Medical Center, 
$15.50 to Hila Eye Surgical and Medical Clinic, 
Inc., $136.04 to Waimea Medical Associates, 
$172.64 to Hilo Radiologic Associates, Ltd. and 
the balance of $577.91 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 38 year old female who was 
beaten by her former boyfriend. She sustained a 
fractured cheekbone and facial contusions. 
Medical expenses were paid by the Public Welfare 
Division, Department of Human Services, State of 
Hawaii. The Victim was unemployed. 

The Victim was a 38 year old female who was 
beaten by her boyfriend. She sustained a black 
eye and damage to her teeth. Medical expenses 
totaled $741.73. The award was limited to 
medical expenses because the Victim and suspect 
were members of the same household. Of the 
$741.73 award, $194.45 was paid to Rt~~a Hospital, 
$366.64 to Islands Emergency Medical Service, 
Inc., $42.64 to West Hawaii Imaging, and $138 to 
State of Hawaii, Emergency Ambulance Service. 

89-126 The Victim ,was a 30 year old female who was 
OAHU sexually assaulted. Medical expenses were paid 

by the Sex Abuse Treatment Center. The Victim 
__ , __ - - -was out of work from February 27, 1989 to March 

5, 1989 and lost $1-20 in earnings. 

89-127 The Victim was a 32 year old male who was stabbed 
OAHU in the arm when he attempted to stop an assault. 

No medical bills were submitted. The Victim was 
unemployed. 

1679.09 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

2179.09 Total 

0.00 Medical 
400.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

400.00 Total 

741. 73 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

741.73 Total 

0.00 Medical 
1500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
120.00 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

1620.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

100.00 Total 

Appendix A-62 



89-128 
OAHU 

89-130 
OAHU 

89-135 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 38 year old male who was 
assaulted by a former employee. In the Decision 
and Order dated December 6, 1988, the Commission 
awarded the Victim $1,761.67 for medical expenses 
and $100 for pain and suffering. The Victim 
requested compensation for additional medical 
expenses 0~$1,996.70 because he di~ not receive 
hearing notice. Of the $1,996.70 award, $1,734 
was paid to Queen's Medical Center, $134.78 to 
James S. Tsuji, M.D. and $127.92 to Diagnostic 
Laboratory Services, Inc. 

The Victim was a 63 year old female who was 
sexually assaulted. Medical expenses totaled 
$796.77 of which $347.67 was paid-by the Kauai 
County Police Department and $327.72 was awarded 
in the Commission's decision of July 12, 1988. 
Of the $121.38 award, $27 was paid to G.N, Wilcox 
Memorial Hospital, $63.70 to the Kauai Medical 
Group, and $30.68 to the Victim. 

The Victim w.as an 18 year old male who was 
assaulted by his girlfriend's former boyfriend. 
He was punched as he attempted to leave her 
residence. Medical expenses totaled $622.40 of· 
which $165.15 was paid by insurance. The Victim 
did not s.ustain any loss of earnings. 

89-137 The Victim was a 36 year old male who was 
KAUAI assaulted in front of a nightclub. He was 

punched in the face. Out-of-pocket medical 
expenses totaled $154.60. The Victim was unable 
to work for two days and lost $52.80 in earnings. 

89-139 
OAHU 

89-141 
OAHU 

, 
The Victim was a 34 year old female who was 
sexually assaulted when the suspect grabbed her 
breasts. The Victim did not require medical 
attention. There was no evidence submitted which 
would indicate that the Victim suffered any loss 
of earnings. 

The Victim was a 43 year old male who was stabbed 
in the chest and abdomen. Medical expenses were 
paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department 
of Human Services, State of Hawaii. The Victim 
was unemployed. 

1996.70 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

1996.70 Total 

121.38 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

121.38 Total 

457.25 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss "Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

557.25 Total 

154.60 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 

52.80 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

257.40 Total 

0,00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

100.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
1000.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

1000.00 Total 

Appendix A-63 



89-142 The Victim was a 42 year old male who was 
HILO assaulted. He was pushed to the ground, kicked 

on the head and body, and sat on. Medical 
expenses totaled $592.17 of which $426.22 was 
paid by HMSA and $86.50 was adjusted by the 
service providers. The Victim did not sustain 
any loss of earnings. Of the $130.05 award, $69 
was paid to the State of Hawaii, Emergency 
Ambulance Service, and the balance of $61.05 to 
the Victim. 

89-149 
OAHU 

89-150 
OAHU 

89-152 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 36 year old male who was 
assaulted at the Honolulu Police Station. He was 
punched in the face and sustained a broken nose. 
Medical expenses totaled $514.08 of which $417.17 
was paid by HMSA. The Victim did not sustain any 
loss of earnings. 

The Victim was a 20 year old male who was stabbed 
in the abdomen. Out-of-pocket medical expenses 
totaled $103.10. The Victim was unable to work 
for approximately 6 weeks and would have lost 
$1,409.84 in earnings, except that he received 
$771 .01 in Temporary Di sabi'l i ty pa,yments. Of the 
$991.93 award, $103.10 was paid to Straub Clinic 
and Hospital and the balance of $888.83 to the 
Victim. 

The Victim was a 32 year old female who was 
murdered. Fu~eral and burial expenses totaled 
$6,303.90. The Applicant was the Victim's 
father. The Commission administratively limited 
the award for funeral and burial expenses to 
$3,000. 

89-153 The Victim was a 38 year old female who was 
OAHU kidnapped at knife point and sexually assaulted. 

There were no out-of-pocket medical expenses. 
The Victim was unemployed. 

89-154 The Victim was a 13 year old girl who was struck 
KAUAI on her head with a rock. Medical expenses 

totaled $74.72 and was paid by the suspect. The 
Victim was a student. 

80;05 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funer.al 

130.05 Total 

96.91 Medical 
250.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Ea)"n 
0.00 Funeral 

346.91 Total 

103.10 Medical 
250.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
638.83 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

991. 93 Total 

0.00 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 

3000.00 Funeral 

3000.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
2500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

2500.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 

. 0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

Appendix A-64 



89-161 
HIlO 

89-163 
OAHU 

89-164 
OAHU 

89-165 
OAHU 

89-167 
KONA 

The Victim was a 35 year old male who was 
assaulted at a New Year's party. He was punched 
in the face and grabbed and thrown to the ground. 
Medical expenses totaled $461.27 of which 
$442.46 was paid by HMSA. There was no evidence 
submitted to indicate that the Victim sustained 
any loss of earnings. 

The Victim was a 22 year old female who was 
assaulted at her place of employment by her 
former boyfriend. She was punched and spat in 
the face. The Victim did not seek medical 
attention. The Victim sustained expenses when 
she moved from her residence and quit her job 
because she was concerned over her safety. The 
Commission was unable to make an award for the 
Victim's moving expenses and her subsequent 
unemployment because it is not provided for by 
statute. 

The Victim was an 18 year old' male who was 
drinking at a playground and was punched in the 
nose. The suspect and Victim made conflicting 
statements about the incident •. Medica1 expenses 
totaled $941.68. The Commission administratively 
limited its award to medical expenses because of 
the conflicting statements from the Victim and 
suspect. The award of $94l.S8 was paid to Straub 
Clinic and Hospital. 

The Victim was a 19 year old male who was punched 
in the face. He sustained a cut to his upper 
lip. Medical expenses totaled $911.88. The 
Victim was unemployed. Of the $961.88 award, 
$608.20 was paid to Medcah, Inc., $138 to State 
of Hawaii, Emergency Ambulance Service, $75.68 to 
Stephen Wee, M.D., and the balance of $140 to the 
Victim. 

The Victim was a 28 year old male who was beaten 
by the suspects who had picked him up when he was 
hitchhiking. There were no out-of-pocket medical 
expenses. There was no evidence to indicate that 
the Victim sustained any loss of earnings. 

18.81 Medical 
200.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

218.81 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

-SO.OO Total 

941.,68 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

941.68 Total 

911.88 Medical. 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

961.88 Total 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

100.00 Total 

Appendix A-65 



89-169 The Victim was a 27 year old female who was 
MOLOKAI assaulted by her·former boyfriend. The suspect 

pounded on her door and broke into her apartment 
because he wantJd to see her. Medical expenses 
totaled $595.08 of which $588.93 was paid by 
HMSA. The Victim received $67 in restitution 
from the suspect. The Employer's Report was not 
completed by her employer. She was on vacation 
at the time of the assault. Ihe pain and 
suffering award of $100 was reduced by the amount 
of the restitution received. The award of $39.15 
was paid to Radiology Associates. 

89-170 The Victim was a 36 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted as a result of a traffic incident. He 

was punched in the face while he was seated in 
his car. Medical expenses totaled $1,074.68 of 
which $877.66 was paid by HMSA. The Victim was 
unable to work from November 25, 1988 to January 
3, 1989 and would have lost $1,804.74 in 
earnings, except that he received $588.96 in 
va(~ation and sick payments. 

89-173 The Victim was a 41 'year old male who was 
KONA assaulted as he was talking to a female 

acquaintance. The suspects harassed him and 
struck him on the head from the rear. Medical 
bills totaled $699.96. The Victim lost $136 in 
earnings. The Commission limited the award to 
medical expenses because it determined that the 
Victim contributed to his injuries. Of the 
$699.96 award, $68.64 was paid to West Hawaii 
Imaging, $368.73 to Islands Emergency Medical 
Service, Inc., $226.19 to Kana Hospital and the 
balance of $36.40 to the Victim. 

89-174 The Victim was an 18 year old male who was 
OAHU murdered. Medical expenses totaled $21,659.92 of 

which $18,757.91 was paid by HMSA. Fune.ral 
expenses totaled $1,797.12. Of the $4,699.13 
award, $852.28 was paid to Queen's Medical 
Center, $206.33 to The Emergency Group, Inc., 
$1,712.36 to the Honolulu Medical Group and the 
balance of $1,928.16 to the Applicant. 

89-176 The Victim was a 15 year old boy who was 
HILO assaulted by another student at Pahoa High 

School. Medical expenses were paid by the Public 
Welfare Division, Department of Human Services, 
State of Hawaii. The Victim was a student. 

6.15 Medical 
33.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

39.15 Total 

197.02 Medical 
150.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
1215.78 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

1562.80 Total 

699.96 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

--~---- ----------
699.96 Total 

2902.01 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 

1797.12 Funeral 

4699.13 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

Appendix A-55 



89-177 The Victim was a 40 year old female who was 
OAHU' assaulted at her residence. She was punched in 

the forehead and pushed to the ground. Medical 
expenses totaled $139.73. The Victim was unable 
to work for five days and lost $61.60 in 
earnings. Of the $301.33 award, $9.1.73 was paid 
to Andrew L. Schwartz, M.D., $38 to Joyce H. 
Cassen, M.D. and the balance of $171.60 to the 
Victim. 

89~179 The Victim was a 26 year old male who was 
HILO assaulted. He was kicked and punched in the face 

and body. Medical expenses totaled $752.78. The 
Victim was unable to work. for about 5 weeks and 
lost $738 in earnings. Of the $1,740.78 award, 
$244.65 was paid to Hilo Hospital, $239.17 to 
Hawaii Emergency Physicians Associated, Inc., and 
the balance of $1,256.96 to the Victim. 

89-183 The Victim was a 25 year old male who was 
OAHU stabbed. While drinking beer and talking stories 

with friends, the Victim got into an argument 
with the suspect and was attacked in the 
restroom. Medical expenses totaled $21,670 and 
was paid by the Public Welfare Division Division, 
Department of Human Services, State of Hawaii. 
The Victim was unemployed. 

89-186 The Victim was an 18 year old male who was 
KAUAI ., assaulted. He was punched in the face and 

sustained facial contusions. Out-of-pocket 
medical expenses totaled $5. The Victim was 
unemployed. 

89-188 The Victim was a three year old boy who was 
KAUAI slapped on the side on his head by a school bus 

driver. The Victim did not require·medica1 
attention for his injuries. 

89-189 
KAUAI 

The Victim was a 20 year old female who was 
bitten on her forearm and back in a dispute with 
a former tenant. Medical expenses totaled 
$395.19. The Victim did not submit an employer's 
report to substantiate her claim for loss of 
earnings. 

139.73 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
61.60 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

301.33 Total 

752.78 Medical 
250.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
738.00 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

1740.78 Total 

0.00 Medical 
2500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

2500.00 Total 

5.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

55.00 Total 

0.00 ~1edical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Feas 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

395.19 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0000 Funeral 

445'.19 Total 

Appendix A-67 



89-190 The Victim was a 20 year old male who was 
KAUAI assaulted. He was punched and hit on the head 

with a stick. Out-of-pocket medical expenses 
totaled $56.06. There was no evidence to 
indicate that the Victim suffered any loss of 
earnings. 

89-195 
HILO 

89-201 
KAWU 

89-203 
KONA 

The Victim was a 48 year old male who was 
murdered. Medical expenses totaled $43.75. 
Funeral and burial expenses totaled $546. Of the 
$589.75 award, $43.75 was paid to Hawaii 
Emergency Physicians Associated, Inc. and the 
balance of $546 to the Applicant. 

The Victim was a 20 year old female who was 
assaulted. She was punched in the left ear and 
slapped across her face. Medical expenses 
totaled $161.25 and was paid for by the suspect. 
Since the Applicant received restitution from the 
suspect, the Commission did not make an award for 
medical expenses. 

The Victim was a 21 year old male who was 
assaulted. In a Decision and Order dated July 9, 
1987, the Commission awarded the Victim $677.68 
for medical expenses, $300 for 10~s of earnings 
and $500 for pain and suffering. In a request 
for reconsideration, it was determined that the 
correct out-of-pocket medical expenses were 
$2,799.34. Although out-of-pocket medical 
expenses totaled $2,199.34, the Commission 
previously awarded $667.68 to Kona Hospital and 
$138 was paid by the Pubiic Welfare Division, 
Department of Human Services, State of Haw.aii. 
Of the $1,993.66 award, $115.53 was paid to 
Clinical Laboratories of Hawaii, Inc., $66.18 to 
West Hawaii Imaging Services, Inc., $667.68 to 
Damkerng Pathomvanich, M.D., and $1,144.27 to 
Kona Hospital. 

89-205 The Victim was a 23 year old female who was 
KAUAI assaulted by her former ·boyfriend. She was 

dragged down the stairs, thrown into a car, and 
pulled by her hair. Medical expenses totaled 
$149.81 of which $75 was received in restitution 
f,~om the defendant. The Vi ct imwas unemployed. 
Of the $324.62 award, $56.16 was paid to Kauai 
Medical Group and $93.65 to G.N. Wilcox Memorial 
Hospita1~ and the balance of $174.81 to the 
Victim. 

56.06 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

106.06 Total 

43,'15 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 

546.00 Funeral 

589.75 Total 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

100.00 Total 

1993.66 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

1993.66 Total 

74.81 Medical 
249.81 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

324.62 Total 

Appendix A-68 



89-209 The Victim was a 40 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted. The Victim's medical expenses were 

~aid by the Veteran's Administration. The Victim 
was disabled. 

89-210 The Victim was a 31 year old female who was 
OAHU assaulted. The Victim did not seek medical 

treatment. The Victim was absent from work for 
two days following the incident. She lost $255 
in earnings. 

89-211 
HIlO 

The Victim was a 46 year old female who was 
assaulted when she was struck across her face by 
her boyfriend. Medical expenses totaled $994.59 
of which $530.87 was paid by HMSA. The award was 
limited to medical expenses because the Victim 
and suspect were members of the same household. 
Of the $463.72 award, $198.88 was paid to Samuel 
J. Paltin, D.O., M.D., M.A., $138 to the State of 
·Hawaii, Emergency Ambulance Service and the 
balance of $126.84 to the Victim. . 

89-214 The Victim was a 20 year old female who was 
KAUAIpunched on the right side of her face and 

sustained facial contusions. Medical expenses 
totaled $56.16 and were paid by the Public 
Welfare Division, Department of Human Services, 
State of Hawaii. The Commission reduced the 
award for pain and suffering by fifty percent 
because the Victim was partially responsible for 
her injuries. 

89-217 The Victim was a 17 y~ar old male who was 
OAHU assaulted. He was punched and kicked in the 

head. Medical expenses totaled $579.70 of which 
$328.81 was paid by AETNA. The Victim was a 
student. 

89-218 The Victim was a 3 year old girl who was 
HILO kidnapped by her father. The Victim ·did not 

sustain any medical expenses. 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
255.00 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

355.00 Total 

463.72 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

463.72 Total 

0.00 Medical 
. 25.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

25.00 Total 

250.89 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 l.egal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

350.89 Total 

0.00 Medlcal 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

100.00 Total 

Appendix A-69 



r? 

89-219 The Victim was a 40 year old female who was 
HILO assaulted while she was in the store. Medical 

expenses totaled $418 and were paid by the Public 
Welfare Division, Department of Human Services, 
State of Hawaii. T~e Victim was unemployed. 

89-224 
OAHU 

89-225 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 37 year old male who was 
assaulted by an employee. He was pushed and hit 
his head on the wall. Medical expenses totaled 
$326.82 and was paid by the insurance company 
under the Workers' Compensation Program. The 
Victim was unable to work from March 23, 1989 to 
March 26, 1989 and would have lost $116.55 in 
earnings, except that he received $204.57 from 
the insurance company under the Workers l 

Compensation Program. 

The Victim was a 38 year old male who was 
assaulted following a traffic incident. He was 
punched by another driver while still seated in 
his car. Medical expenses totaled $51.08 of 
which $21.50 was paid by 'HMSA and $22.24 was 
adjusted by the provider of service. The Victim 
did not sustain any loss of earnings. 

89-226 The Victim was a 29 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted following a traffic incident. He was 

pushed off his bicycle. The Victim did not 
require medical treatment. The Victim was a 
student. 

89-229 The Victim was a 22 year old male who was punched 
OAHU in the face. He sustained a.nasa1 fracture. The 

Victim did not sustain any out-af-pocket medical 
expenses. The Victim did not incur any loss of 
earnings. 

89-231 The Victim was a 22 year old male who was 
KAUAI assaulted while at work. The Victim did not seek 

medical attentjon. The Victim lost $12 in 
earnings and received restitution from the 
defendant. 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

100.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 

511.98 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

561.98 Total 

7.34 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 funeral 

107.34 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
350.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

350,.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

Appendix A-70 



89-232 The Victim was a 64 year old female who was 
OAHU scratched on the right cheek. The Victim did not 

require medical treatment for her injuries. The 
Victim was unemployed. 

89-233 The Victim was a 39 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted. He sustained fractures to his 

chp.ekbone. No medical bills were submitted. An 
employer's report was not submitted. 

89-234 The Victim was a 24 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted in a dispute with a parking lot 

attendant. Medical expenses totaled $74.40. 
There was no evidence submitted which indicated 
that the Victim sustained any loss of earnings. 
The entire award of $74.40 was paid to 
Chiropractic Health Service. 

89-237 The Victim was a 54 year old female who was 
HIlO assaulted. She was punched in the chest and hit 

on the back of her head. The Victim's medical 
expenses were paid by CHAMPUS. No Employer's 
Report form was received. 

89-240 The Victim was a 59 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted by a drinking companion. Medical 

expenses totaled $577.63 of which $502.67 was 
paid by HMSA. The Victim did not suffer any loss 
of earnings. . 

89-242 
HILO 

The Victim was a 29 year old female who was 
assaulted. The Victim was grabbed by the suspect 
and as a result sustained bruises to her arms. 
Medical expenses were paid by the Public Welfare 
Division~ Department of Human Services, state of 
Hawaii. The Victim was unemployed. 

89-243 The Victim was a 21 year old female who was 
OAHU assaulted by her boyfriend. She was punched in 

the face and sustained a laceration on her lip. 
The Victim did not require medical treatment. 
The Victim was unemployed. 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

100.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

500.00 Total 

74.40 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

74.40 Total 

, 0.00 Medical 
200.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

200.00 Total 

74.96 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

174.96 Total 

0.00 Medical 
75.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss -Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

75.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

O. 00' Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

100.00 Total 

Appendix A-71 



. e 

89-246 
OAHU 

89-248 
OAHU 

89-250 
OAHU 

89-252 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 46 year old male who was 
assaulted by his neighbor in a dispute involving 
his children. The Victim went to the suspect's 
home and confronted him. Medical expenses 
totaled $642.94 of which $503.95 was paid by HMSA 
or adjusted by providers of service. The Victim 
was unable to work from September 14, 1988 to 
September 25, 1988. The award was limited to 
medical expenses because the Victim's actions 
contributed to his injury. 

The Victim was a 31 year old male who was 
assaulted when he attempted to stop a fight. He 
was punched in the face. There were no medical 
bills submitted. The Victim lost $36 in earnings 
because he was unable to work for one day_ 

The Victim was a 36 year old male who was 
as~aulted at Ala Moana Beach Park. He was 
punched in the mouth and sustained a laceration 
on his lower lip. Medical expenses totaled $90. 
There ~as no evidence that the Victim sustained 
any loss of earnings. Of the $140 award, $80 was 
paid to Queen's Medical Center and the balance of 
$60 to the Victim • 

The Victim was a 41 year old female who was 
assaulted by a patient while confined at the 
Hawaii State Hospital. She was bitten on the 
leg. No medical bills were submitted. 

89-253 The Victim was a 14 year old boy who was 
OAHU assaulted. He was punched in the face and 

sustalnealaceration-s-i-n ij is mouth and facial 
contusions. Medical expe~ses totaled $546.81 of 
which $278.45 was paid by HMSA and discounted by 
the providers of services. 

89-261 ·The Victim was a 43 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted by a customer when he attempted to 

secure payment for mer~handise. He was punched 
twice in the shou1der. The Victim did not 
require medical attention. The Victim did not 
lose any earnings. 

"138.99 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

138.99 Total 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
36.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

136.00 Total 

90.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
O.CO Funeral 

140.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss' Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

268.36 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

368.36 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

Appendix A-72 



, 
~ i 

----~---------------,------"""'----

89-262 The Victim was a 21 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted by his former roommate. He was punched 

and pushed to the ground. The Victim did not 
incur any out-of-pocket medical expenses. The 
Victim was a student. 

89-264 The Victim was a 19 year old female who was 
HILO assaulted. She was slapped across her face. The 

Victim did nfit require medical attention. The 
Victim did not sustain any loss of earnings. 

89-266 
KAUAI 

89-268 
HILO 

89-269 
OAHU 

89-270 
HIlO 

The Victim was a 20 year old male who was struck 
on the side of his face as he sat in his car. He 
sustained facial lacerations. Out-of-pocket 
medical expenses totaled $16.48. The Victim was 
unable to work from November 12, 1988 to November 
15, 1988 and lost $136.50 in wages. 

The Victim was a 40 year old female who was 
sexually assaulted and kidnapped. The suspect 
forcibly entered her house, slashed her clothing, 
tied her up and sexually assaulted her. Medical 
expenses totaled $928.20 of which $96.20 was paid 
by the Hawaii County Police Department. Of the 
$2,332 award, $832 was paid to Walter R. Jaeckle, 
Ph.D. and the balance of $1,500 to th~ Victim. 

The Victim was a 19 year old female who was 
assaulted by her roommate's boyfriend and his 
brother. Medical exper.s·es totaled $732.99 of 
which $510 was paid by the Public Welfare 
Division, Department of Human Services, State of 
Hawaii. The Commission administratively limited 
its award to out.-of-pocket medical expenses since 
the Victim and the suspect wer.e members of the 
same household. 

The Victim was a 31 year old female who was 
assaulted by her estranged husband. In a heated 
dispute she was slapped across her face and 
kicked on the left side of her body and chest. 
Medical expenses totaled $275.64. The Victim was 
employed, however, no loss of earnings were 
indicated. Of the $325.64 award, $51.38 was paid 
to Hilo Radiologic Associates, Ltd., $87.80 to 
Hil 0 Hospital $136.46 to HEPA and the balance of 
$50 to the Victim. 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

100.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Leg.al Fees 
0.00 Loss Eal'n 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

16.48 Medical 
150.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
136.50 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

302.98 Total 

832.00 Medical 
1500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

_________ 0 ______ _ 

2332.00 Total 

222.99 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

222.99 Total 

275.64 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

325.64 Total 

Appendix A-73 



• 

89-271 The Victim was a 16 year old girl who was 
OAHU assaulted by a student at Kahuku High School. 

She was punched in the face, choked and kicked 
in the chest. Medical expenses were paid by 
the Applicant's medical insurance. The Victim 
was student. 

89-275 The Victim was a 39 year old female who was 
~ILO assaulted in a dispute with her neighbor. 

Med'~cal expenses totaled $995.92 of which $914.48 
was paid by HMSA. The Victim did not sustain any 
loss of earnings. 

89-276 The Victim was a 32 year old female who was 
OAHU assaul ted by het· brother. She was grabbed by the 

arm and thrown against a truck. There were no 
medical bills submitted. The Victim was 
unemployed. 

89-278 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 27 year old male who was shot in 
the legs. Medical expenses were paid by the 
Public Welfare Division, Department of Human 
Services, State of Hawaii. The Victim was 
unemployed. The Commission reduced the $2,000 
pain and suffering award by 40 percent because 
the Victim contributed to his injuries. 

89-279 The Victim was a 26 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted. He was punched on his head. Medical 

expenses totaled $651.96 of which $220.20 was 
paid by HDS and $431.76 ·was paid by the Victim. 
The Victim was out of work for two days and lost 
$23.32 in earnings. 

89-281 The Victim was a 17 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted. He sustained multiple lacerations on 

the interior of his mouth and pain to his right 
hand. The Victim was treated and released at 
Kaiser Hospital but did not submit any medical 
bills. The Victim was unable to work from April 
16, 1989 to May 26, 1989 and lost $837 in 
earnings • 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fe,es 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

100.00 Total 

81.44 Medical 
50.00 .Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
O. 00 Funeral 

131. 44 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
1200.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

1200.00 Total 

431. 76 Medical 
250.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
23.32 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

705.08 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 

837.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

887.00 Total 

Appendix A-74 



89-284 
KONA 

89-288 
KONA 

89-289 
KONA 

The Victim was a 68 year old male who was 
assaulted by a fellow Civil Air Patrol member at 
the Kona Elks Club. The suspect grabbed, pulled 
and dragged him in a headlock toward the bar area 
and tr'ied to gouge his eyes out. Medical bills 
totaled $212.22 of which $171.79 was paid by 
Medicare. The Victim was retired. Of the 
$140.43 award, $6.34 was paid to Dr. Kevin Kunz, 
$27.03 to Kona Hospital and the balance of 
$107.06 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 27 year old female who was 
sexually assaulted. Medical expenses totaled 
$194.50. The Victim was unable to work for four 
uays and lost $80 in earnings. Of the $2,274.50 
award, $194.50 was paid to Kona Hospital and the 
balance of $2,080 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 44 year old female who was 
assaulted, kidnapped and threatened by her 
boyfriend. Medical bills totaled $46. The 
Victim was unemployed. Of the $96 award, $46 was 
paid to Dr. Marvin E. Royce, and the balance of 
$50 to the Victim. 

89-290 The Victim was a 43 year old male who was 
KONA assaulted by a neighbor. He was slapped across 

his face. The Victim did not require medical 
treatment. The Victim did not suffer any loss of 
earnings. 

89-292 
KONA 

89-293 
KONA 

The Victim was a 10 year old boy who was sexually 
assaulted. Medical expenses were paid by the 
Public Welfare Division, Department of Human 
Services, St~te of Hawaii. The Victim was a 
student. 

The Victim was a 22 year old male who was beaten 
by several suspects. Medical bills totaled 
$2,259.68. The Victim lost earnings of $288. Of 
the $3,547.68 award, $419.20 was paid to 
Kona/Kohala Medical Associates, $975.45 to Kana 
~ospital, $361.43 to Islands Emergency Medical 
Service, Inc., $399.60 to Clinical laboratories 
of Hawaii, Inc., $104 to West Hawaii Imaging 
Services, Inc., and the balance of $1,288 to the 
Victim. 

40.43 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

140.43 Total 

194.50 Medical 
2000.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
80.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

2274.50 Total 

46.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

96.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

100.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
1500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

1500.00 Total 

2259.68 Medical 
1000.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
288.00 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 
__ •• u ___________ _ 

3547.68 Total 

Appendix A-75 



'-, 

89-296 The Victim was ~ 25 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted. He was kicked in the shin and punched 

in the face. There were no medical bills 
submitted. The Victim did not lose any earnings. 

89-298 
HILO 

The Victim was a 36 year old female who was 
assaulted. She was slapped on the left and right 
side of her face. The suspect also threw small 
rocks and objects at the Victim as she attemped 
to get to a phone. The Victim did not seek 
medical treatment. The Victim was unemployed. 

89-301 The Victim was a 43 year old female who was 
assaulted by another patient while she was 
confined at the Hawaii State Hospital. She was 
grabbed by the throat and pushed against the 
wall. No medical bills were sUbmitted. 

89-303 
OAHU 

89-307 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 29 year old male who was 
assaulted. He was punched on his face. Medical 
expenses totaled $504.63. The Victim did not 
sustain any loss of earnings. Of the $604.23 
award, $236 was paid to Unicheck Collection for 
Queen's Medical Center, $166 to The Emergency 
Group, Inc., $102.23 to The Honolulu Medical 
Group, and the balance of $100 to the Victim. 

The Victim was a 24 year old woman who was 
punched in the stomach when she attempted to stop 
an argument. She was 30 weeks pregnant and was 
hospitalized for approximately 2 months. Medical 
expenses totaled $57,383.31 of which $57,245.31 
was paid by the Public Welfare Division, 
Department of Human Services, State of Hawaii. 
The Victim was unemployed. Of the $7,638 award, 
$138 was pa i d to the' State of Hawa ii, Emergency 
Ambulance Service, and the balance of $7,500 to 
the Victim. 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

100.0.0 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
75.00 Pain 
O~OO Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

75.00 Total 

504.63 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

604.63 Total 

138.00 r4edical 
7500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

7638.00 Total 

Appendix A-76 



89-308 
HILO 

The Victim was a 36 year old female who was 
sexually assaulted. She was threatened with a 
knife and raped. Medical bills totaled $283.27 
of which $245.51 was paid by HDS, adjusted by the 
service provider or paid by the Hawaii County 
Police Department. The Victim was out of work 
from May 22, 1989 to May 26, 1989 and received 
sick pay during that period. Of the $2,037.76 
awards, $25.14 was paid to Hawaii Emergency 
Physicians Associated, Ltd., and the balance of 
$2,012.62 to the Victim. 

89-310 The Victim was a 28 year old female who was 
HILO threatened and sexually assulted. Medical 

expenses totaled $137.90 and were paid by the 
Public Welfare Division, Department of Human 
Services, State of Hawaii. The Victim was 
unemployed. 

89-311 The Victim was 22 year old male who was punched 
KAUAI in the face. He sustained cuts to his nose and 

eye. He did not seek medical attention. The 
Victim was unable to 'work for two days and 10,st 
$120 in earnings. 

89-320 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 13 year old male who was 
assaulted on the football field at Moanalua High 
School. He sustained a laceration on his back. 
Medical expenses totaled $703.02 of which $618.54 
was paid by HMSA or adjusted by the service 
providers. The Victim was a student. 

89-324 The Victim was a 15 year old boy who was 
KAUAI assaulted. He was punched and kicked on his head 

and body. The Victim did -not receive medical 
treatment. The Victim was a student. 

89-325 The Victim was a 15 year old male who was 
KAUAI assaulted. He was pushed and then punched in the 

face. He sustained lacerations on his lip and 
some scratches on his chest. Medical expenses 
totaled $425.02. The Victim was a student. 

37.76 Medical 
2000.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

2037.76 Total 

0.00 Medical 
2500.00 Paill 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

------- ----------
2500.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
120.00 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funer.a 1 

220.00 Total 

84.48 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

184.48 Total 

0.00 Medical 
75.00 Pain 
0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

75.00 Total 

425.02 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

475.02 Total 

Appendix A-77 



89-326 The Victim was a 22 year old female who was 
OAHU assaulted by her former husband. She was punched 

in the jaw. There were no medical bills 
submitted. The Victim did not suffer any loss of 
earnings. 

89-330 
OAHU 

89-337 
OAHU 

89-340 
HILO 

The Victim was a 29 year old male who was 
assaulted. He was struck from behind after he 
was verbally warned about taking his beer out of 
a club. Medical expenses totaled $548.95 of 
which $277.21 was paid by his medical insurance. 
There was no indicatioh of lost earnings. The 
award was limited to medical expenses because the 
Commission determined that the Victim contributed 
to his injuries. 

The Victim was a 41 year old female who was 
assaulted by a patient while confined at the 
Hawaii State Hospital. She was bitten on the 
arm, hand, and back. There were no medical 
bill s. 

The Victim was a 23 year old female who was 
assaulted. She was punched in the face. No 
medical bills were submitted, however, the Victim 
indicated that all medical expenses were pa'id by 
the Public Welfare Division, Department of Human 
Services, State of Hawaii. The Victim was 
unemployed. 

89-343 The Victim was an 11 year old girl who was 
HILO sexually assaulted. She was forced to 'perform 

masturbation on the suspect. There were no 
medical expenses because the counseling is being 
performed without cost to the Applicant. The 
Victim was a student. 

89-348 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 28 year old male tourist who was 
assaulted in an attelllpted robbery. Medical 
expenses totaled $902.20. The Victim was on 
vacation at the time of the incident. Of the 
$1,402.20 award, $680.37 was paid to Straub 
Clinic and Hospital and the balance of $721.83 to 
the Victim. 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

100.00 Total 

271. 74 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

271.74 Total 

0.00 Medical 
300.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

300.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
750. DOPa In 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

750.00 Total 

902.20 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

1402.20 Total 

Appendix A-78 



89-350 The Victim was a 43 year old male who was 
HILO assaulted by a local male as he was getting into 

his car at Kehena Beach. He was hit on the face 
with a beer bottle. Medical expenses totaled 
$23.92. An employer's report was not submitted. 

89-352 The Victim was a 42 year old male who was 
MOLOKAI assaulted at Mo1okai Wines and Spirits. The 

suspect did not like the fact that the Victim was 
talking to his girlfriend. The Victim was 
punched in the face and fell backwards onto the 
concrete floor. Medical expenses totaled 
$1,526.90 of which $1,457.90 was paid by an 
insurance company. The Victim was on vacation at 
the time of the assault. 

89-355 The Victim was an 18 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted at the Ala Moana Center parking lot. 

89-358 
KAUAI 

He was punched in the face. No medical expenses 
were submitted. The Victim was unemployed. 

The Victim was a 18 year old male who was 
assaulted. He was punched in the face and 
sustained a broken jaw. Medical expenses totaled 
$3,934.62 of which $1,345.97 was paid by HMSA or 
adjusted by the service providers. The Victim 
was unable to work from May 6, 1989 to June 1, 
1989 and lost $160 in earnings. Of the $3,098.65 
award, $2,448.14 was paid to Dr. Lonnie Tiner, 
$135.51 to Kauai Medical Group, and the balance 
of $515 to the Victim. 

89-374 The Victim was a 64 year old female who was 
OAHU assaulteu. The suspect grabbed the Victim's left 

arm and bruised it. The Victim diu not seek 
medical treatment. The Victim did not sustain 
any loss of earnings. 

89-379 
OAHU 

The Victim was a 17 year old boy who was 
assaulted by his girlfriend's former boyfriend. 
He was punched on the left upper lip area because 
of a dispute over audio tapes. Medical expenses 
totaled $354.07 of which $57.50 was paid by HDS. 
The Victim lost wages of $30.80. Of the $527.37 
award, $47.38 was paid to Kapiolani Medical 
Center, and the balance of $479.99 to the Victim. 

23.92 Medical 
350.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

373.92 Total 

69.00 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

569.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
O.ClO Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

2588.65 Medical 
350.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
160.00 Loss Earn 

0.00 Funeral 

3098.65 Teta1 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

100.00 Total 

296.57 Medical 
200.00 Pain 

0.00 legal Fees 
30.80 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

527.37 Total 

Appendix A-79 



89-387 The Victim was a 30 year old male who was 
OAHU assaulted by his neighbor. Out-of-pocket medical 

expenses totaled $5. The Victim was paid sick 
leave during his convalescence. 

89,-389 The Victim was a 30 year old female who was 
KAUAI injured when her boyfriend threw a crowbar at her 

car. The Victim was treated at G.N. Wilcox 
Memorial Hospital for a puncture wound. She did 
sustain any loss of earnings. 

89-403 The Victim was a 23 year old male who was 
MOLOKAI assaulted by his girlfriend's former boyfriend 

when he broke into their apartment. Medical 
expenses totaled $432.88. The Victim was unable 
to wor'k from July 24, 1988 to July 28, 1988, 
however, he did not want to pursue his claim for 
loss of earnings. Of the $482.88 award, $280 was 
paid to National Credit Reports for Queen's 
Medical Center, $152.88 to The Em~rgency Group, 
Inc., and the balance of $50 to the Victim. 

89-419 The Victim was a 36 year old male who was 
HILO assaulted as he slept in his van. Medical 

expenses totaled $319.28 and was paid by the 
Public Welfare Division, Department of Human 
Services, State of Hawaii. The Victim was 
unemployed. 

89-420 The Victim was a 36 year old female who was 
HILO assaulted. She was slapped in the face by the 

suspect who broke into her van as she was 
sleeping. Medical expenses totaled $79.30 and 
was paid by the Public Welfare Division,' 
Department of Human Services, State of Hawaii. 
The Victim was unemployed. 

89-433 The Victim was a 41 year old female who was 
HILO assaulted. She had scratches on her face, neck 

and her hair was pulled out. The Victim did not 
seek medical treatment. The Victim was 
unemployed. 

5.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

55.00 Total 

138.00 Medi c,a1 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

138.00 Total 

432.88 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

482.88 Total 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

100.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
50'.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0'.00 Funeral 

50.00 Total 

Appendix A-80 



89-448 The Victim was a 43 year old male who was 
HILO assaulted. He was cut on the left foot with a 

hatchet and sustained nerve damage to his foot. 
All but $23.38 of the Victim's medical expenses 
were paid by the Public Welfare Division, 
Department of Human Services, State of Hawaii. 
The Victim was unemployed. 

89-470 The Victim was a 23 year old female who was 
KONA assaulted. She was punched and kicked down a 

stairway and sustained abrasions on her 
shoulders, back and knee. Medical expenses 
totaled $426.52 and was paid by the Public 

. Welfare Division, Department of Human Services, 
State of Hawaii. The Victim was unemployed. 

89-472 The Victim was a 66 year old male who was 
KONA assaulted while at a beach park. He was punched 

and fell to the ground. Out-of-pocket medical 
expenses totaled $117.43. The Victim was 
retired. 

89-474 
KONA 

89-480 
KONA 

89-493 
MAUl 

The Victim was a 72 year old male who was 
assaulted by the occupant of the house that he 
was residing in. The suspect threw his 
belongings around. When he tried to reason with 
her, she grabbed his right arm and bit him on the 
wrist. Medical expenses totaled $137.17 of which 
$91.52 was paid by Medicaid. The Victim not 
submit any proof of loss earnings. 

The Victim was a 36 year old male who was injured 
when the suspect threw a torque wrench through 
his car window. He was hit in the faGe -and 
sustained a blowout fracture. Medical expenses 
totaled $181.60 of which $179.60 was paid by his 
Kaiser Medical Plan. The Victim was unable to 
work for three days. He would have lost $561 in 
earnings, except that he was on paid sick leave 
during his absence. 

The Victim was a 10 year old girl who was 
sexually assaulted. The Victim did not require 
medical attention. The Application was filed by 
the Victim's mother. 

23.38 Medical 
300.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

323.38 Total 

0.00 Medical 
75.00 Pain 
0.00 legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

75.00 Total . 

117.43 Medical 
50.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

167.43 Total 

45.65 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

145.65 Total 

2.00 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
O. 00 Funeral 

502.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
2000.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

2000.00 Total 

Appendix A-81 



89-498 The Victim was a 10 year old female who was 
KaNA assaulted by her Aunt. Medical Expenses were 

paid by the Child Protective Service, Department 
of Human Services, State of Hawaii. The Victim 
was a student. 

89-507 
KaNA 

89-514 
KaNA 

89-517 
HILa 

The Victim was a 16 year old female who was 
assaulted when she attempted to assist her 
boyfriend who was being assaulted. She was 
slapped and pushed to the ground. The Victim did 
not seek medical attention. There was no 
indication that the Victim sustained any loss of 
earnings. 

The Victim was a 21 year old female who was 
struck and killed by a car as she was walking 
along a highway. The driver was driving under 
the influence of alcohol. Funeral and burial 
expenses totaled $5,483.80. The Commission 
administratively limited the funeral and burial 
award to $3,000. 

The Victim was a 29 year old male who was stabbed 
to death while at a housewarming party. Medical 
expens~s totaled $138. The funeral bills totaled 
$4,515.Q1. The Commission administratively 
limited the funeral and burial award to $3,000. 
Of the $3,138 award, $138 was paid to The State 
of Hawaii Emergency Ambulance Service and the 
balance of $3,000 to the Applicant. 

0.00 Medical 
500.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
0.00 Funeral 

500.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
100.00 Pain 

0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 
O. 00 Funeral 

100.00 Total 

0.00 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 

3000. 00 Funeral 

3000~00 Total 

138.00 Medical 
0.00 Pain 
0.00 Legal Fees 
0.00 Loss Earn 

3000.00 Funeral 

3138.00 Total 

Appendix A-82 



t.\ 

84-135 
OAHU 

85-596 
HILO 

85-645 
OAHU 

86-169 
OAHU 

The Applicant was a 38 year old male who was assaulted by another 
employee at their place of employment. He sustained multiple 
injuries to the head, face, jaw, neck and left heel. Medical 
expenses were fully paid by the insurance· carrier under the 
Workers' Compensation Program. He was determined to be 
temporarily and totally disabled from October 24, 1983 to June 3, 
1986 and received $35,978.06 from the insurance carrier. He 
received an additional $25,000 in a final settlement of his 
Workers' Comp2nsation claim. The Applicant received a total of 
$60,978.06 from the insuranc~ carrier under the Workers' 
Compensation Program. Because the collateral source benefits 
received by the Applicant exceeded the amount he would have 
received from the Commission, the claim was denied. 

The Applicant was a 33 year old female who was allegedly sexually 
assaulted on June 20, 1985. The suspect indicated that the 
Applicant willingly participated in the sexual acts. There was 
no physical evidence of· the sexual assault because the Applicant 
cleansed herself before reporting the incident to the police. 
The case was rejected for prosecution by the Office of the 
Prosecuting Attorney because they determined that the Applicant 
was a willing partner. Accordingly, the Commission determined 
that the Applicant willingly participated in the sexual acts and 
that there was insufficient evidence of a crime. The claim for 
compensation was therefore denied. 

The Applicant was a 61 year old female who was assaulted by a 
co-worker. She was given a bear hug and sustained two fractured 
ribs. The Applicant's medical expenses of $4,425.62 was paid 
by the insurance carrier under the Workers' Compensation 
Program. She also received $3,204.91 for Temporary Total 
Oi sabil i ty and $6,355 .• 44 in Permanent Di sabil i ty Benefi ts as she 
was determined to be 7% disabled. The Applicant received a total 
of $13,985.97 in Workers' Compensation benefits. Because the 
collateral source benefits received by the Applicant exceeded the 
amounts she would have received from the Commission, the claim 
was denied. 

The Ap~licant was a 37 year old male who was punched in the face 
by the suspect who asked him for fifty cents. Prior to the 
assault of August 2, 1985, the suspect and the Victim had an 
argument. The suspect was known, but he was not arrested. 
Medical expenses totaled $131.58 and was paid by Medicare. The 
Commission determined that there was insufficient evidence of a 
crime since there was no arrest of the known suspect. The claim 
for compensation was therefore denied. 

Appendix 8-1 



-
) 

The Applicant was a 27 year old female who was allegedly 
assaulted on October 13, 1985. There was no police report filed 

86-197 on the alleged incident. The Applicant was advised to provide 
OAHU more information on the incident, but she failed to do so. There 

was no medical evidence to support her claim. Since there was 
no evidence of a police or medical report, the 
claim for compensation was therefore denied. 

The Victim was a 16 year old boy who was grabbed and shoved on 
May 23, 1987. The Application was filed by the Victim's father. 

87-371 The incident was a continuation of a dispute from the previous 
HILO day involving his father. Countercomplaints were filed against 

the Applicant in this same incident. The Prosecuting Attorney 
did not prosecute the known suspects. The Commission 
determined that the Applicant was involved in a mutual affray. 
The claim for compensation was therefore denied. 

The Applicant was an 18 year old female who was grabbed by her 
throat and hit in the face with a rock on May 23, 1987. The 

87-372 incident was a continuation of a dispute from the previous day 
HILO involving her father. Countercomplaints wera filed against the 

Applicant in this same incident. The Office of the Prosecuting 
Attorney did not prosecute the known suspects. The Commission 
determined that the Applicant was involved in a mutual affray. 
The claim for compensation was therefore denied. 

The Applicant was a 20 year old female who was punched in the 
face and head on May 23, 1987. The Applicant was injured when 

87-373 she came to the assistance of her sister who had been hit with a 
HILO rock. The incident was a continuation of an incident from the 

previous day involving her father. Counte~complaints were filed 
against the Applicant in this same incident. The Office of the 
Prosecuting Attorney did not prosecute the known suspects. The 
Commission determined that the Applicant was involved in a mutual 
affray. The claim for compensation was therefore denied. 

The Applicant was a 46 year old male who was punched and 
scratched in the face on May 23, 1987. The Applicant confronted 

87-374 the suspect about his assault upon his daughter. 
HILO Countercomplaints were filed against the Applicant in this same 

incident. The Office of the Prosecuting Attorney did not 
prosecute the known suspect. The Commission determined that the 
incident was a mutual affray. The claim for compensation was 
therefore denied. 

The Applicant was a 46 year old male who was struck in the left 
eye on May 22, 1987. Countercomplaints were filed against the 

87-375 Applicant in this same incident. The Office of the Prosecuting 
HILO Attorney did not prosecute the known suspect. The Commission 

determined that the Applicant was involved in a mutual affray. 
The claim for compensation was therefore denied. 

Appendix 8-2 



The Applicant was a 29 year old male who was assaulted while at 
the Wailoa Boat Landing on June 5, 1987. He was punched and 

87-376 kicked in the face and body. The incident was the result of the 
HILO Applicant's failure to pay a court ordered judgment for damages. 

Medical expenses totaling $445.23 were paid by the Public Welfare 
Division, Department of Human Services, State of Hawaii. The 
Commission determined that he contributed to his injury, 
therefore limited the award to out-of-pocket medical expenses. 
Since the medical expenses were paid by the Public Welfare 
Division, Department of Human Services, State of Hawaii, the 
claim was denied. 

The Victim was a 28 year old male who was assaulted outside a bar 
on March 2, 1986. As a result of the assault, the Victim is in a 

87-509 coma and confined in a care home. The Victim was discharged from 
OAHU the military on disability retirement and has been receiving 

monthly retirement since his discharge in April, 1986. As of 
January, 1989, he received $49,500 -jn military disability pay. 
The Victim was also receiving Social Security Dis.abi1ity 
Retirement Benefits and has received $16,500 to date. Medical 
expenses are being paid by the Veteran's Administration and his 
medical expenses totaled $58,590. The Victim received benefits 
totaling $124,590. The collateral source benefits of $124,590 
received by the Applicant exceeded the $62,190 award he would 
have received from the Commission. Accordingly, the claim was 
denied. 

The Applicant was a 29 year old female who was allegedly 
kidnapped and sexually assaulted on August 13, 1987. According 

87-516 to the police reports, there was no medical or physical evidence 
KAUAI to support the Applicant's statements. The suspect denied any 

sexual contact with the Applicant. The Commission determined 
that there was insufficient evidence of a crime since there was 
no supporting physical or medical evidence. The claim for 
compensation was therefore denied. 

The Applicant was a 40 year old male who was assaulted in 
Waikiki. He was intoxicated at the time of the incident. The 

88-019 suspect was identified, but the case was dismissed because the 
OAHU Applicant was not available. The claim was denied because the 

Commission determined that the Applicant was involved in a mutual 
affray. 

The Applicant was a 57 year old male who was assaulted on 
September 27, 1987 when he refused to leave the suspect's 

88-025 property. The suspect was acquitted on the basis that the 
HIlO assault occurred on the suspect's property. The Commission 

determined that the Applicant provoked the incident therefore 
the claim for compensation was denied. 

Appendix 8-3 



88-043 
OAHU 

88-061 
OAHU 

88-065 
OAHU 

88-215 
OAHU 

The Applicant was a 41 year old female who was allegedly sexually 
assaulted in a Chinatown parking structure on July 14, 1987. The 
Applicant indicated that she was punched in the face, dragged and 
sexually assaulted. After the alleged assault, the Applicant 
went to a bar in the company of two men and advised the witness 
that she had lost her front teeth plate in the bar. The 
Applicant appeared to have been in a fight and seemed to be 
intoxicated. There was no physical evidence that the Applicant 
was sexually assaulted. The Commission determined that there was 
insufficient evidence of a crime because of the contradictory 
statements. The claim was therefore denied. 

The Applicant was a 34 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
at a beach park on January 4, 1988. The Applicant waited ei.ght 
days to report the incident to the police and to seek medical 
attention. Although the suspect was positively identified by the 
Applicant, the suspect was never arrested and the case was never 
referred to the Prosecutor's Office. The claim was denied 
because the Commission determined there was insufficient evidence 
of a crime. 

The Applicant was a 28 year old police officer who was stabbed on 
May 10, 1987 while on duty. He sustained three stab wounds to 
his chest and lower abdomen. The Stipulation and Settlement 
Agreement dated November 2, 1988 provided that the employer 
continue to furnish medical care and supplies that were related 
to the injury. The summary of Workers' Compensation medical 
payments and medical statements indicated that the Applicant did 
not sustain any out-of-pocket medical expenses. Under Act 64, he 
received $5,684.68 in Workers' Compensation Benefits because he 
was unable work for 13 weeks and 3 days, therefore he did not 
sustain any loss of earnings. He also received $14,882.40 in 
Permanent Partial Disability and $300 for Disfigurement. The 
claim was denied because the collateral source benefits of 
$20,867.08 exceeded the $500 Commission award. 

The Applicant was a 26 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
on November 27, 1987 by the employees of a nightclub. The 
Applicant was punched by two suspects as he was being escorted 
outside. The Applicant has not cooperated with the poli"ce and 
the Office of the Prosecuting Attorney in their investigation of 
the incident. The Commission determined that there was 
insufficient evidence of a crime because the Applicant did not 
cooperate with the police. The claim for compensation was 
therefore denied. 

Appendix 8-4 



The Applicant was a 39 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
on March 25, 1988. The incident was the result of a dispute 

88-230 involving his son. He was hit on the head and body with baseball 
HILa bats. He sustained injuries which included a concussion and 

facial abrasions. The Applicant and the suspects had prior 
disputes. According to the Office of the Prosecuting Attorney, 
the Applicant and the suspects pled no contest to "Failure to 
Disperse" and all other charges were dropped. The Commission 
determined that the Applicant was involved in a mutual affray. 
The claim for compensation was therefore denied. 

The Victim was a 15 year old boy who .:as allegedly assaulted on 
March 25, 1988. The Application was filed by the Victim's 

88-231 father. He attempted to stop a fight between his father and 
HILa another ·person. The Victim was punched in the head numerous 

times and sustained scratches to his back. The suspects and the 
Applicant had disputes in the past. -According to the Office of 
the Prosecuting Attorney, the Applicant and the suspects pled no 
contest for "Failure to Disperse" and all other charges were 
dismissed. The Commission determined that the Victim was 
involved in a mutual affray. The claim for compensation was 
therefore denied. 

The Applicant was an 18 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
on March 25, 1988. He attempted to stop a fight between his 

88-232 father and another person. The Applicant was advised by his 
HILa younger brother that a fight between their father and the 

suspects seemed imminent. The suspects were armed with baseball 
bats and the Applicant had a stick in his possession. According 
to the Office of the Prosecuting Attorney, the Applicant and the 
suspects pled no contest to "Failure to Disperse" and all other 
charges were dismissed. The Commission determined that 'the 
Applicant was involved in a mutual affray. The claim for 
compensation was therefore denied. 

The Applicant was a 30 year old male who was assaulted on 
November 10, 1987 while on Johnston Atoll. A report on the 

88-244 incident was filed by the Johnston Atoll Security Force. 
OAHU Johnston Atoll is under Federal jurisdiction. Since the crime 

was not committed within the State of Hawaii, the claim was 
denied. 

The Applicant was "a 24 year old male who was found injured in a 
driveway on December 28, 1987. According to the police reports, 

88-258 there were no statements from the Applicant and there were no 
OAHU witnesses who 'would be able to explain how or why the Applicant 

was injured. The Applicant did not responded to the requests 
from the investigating officer to contact him. As a result of 
the incident, the Applicant sustained a cerebral contusion. 
Since there were no statements from witnesses or the Applicant, 
the Commission determined that there was insufficient evidence 
that the Applicant was a victim of a compensable crime. The claim 
was therefore denied. 

Appendix 8-5 



The Victim was a 42 year old female who was found dead in her 
apartment on April 24, 1988. According to the police reports, 

88-262 there were no evidence of "fou! play". According to the autopsy, 
OAHU the Victim died of natural causes. There was no evidence that a 

crime had been commUted, therefore the claim was denied. 

The Applicant was a 19 year old female who was allegedly 
assaulted on August 3, 1987 by a special duty police officer. 

88-278 According to the police reports, the Applicant refused to moye 
HILO from the fire exit and swore at the suspect. The suspect held 

her arm, lead her toward the exit and allegedly punched her in 
the mouth as she attempted to break free. The Commission 
determined that there was insufficient evidence of a crime 
because there was no corroboration of the App1icant'~ statements. 
The claim for compensation was therefore denied. 

The Applicamt was a 30 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
with a rock in a parking complex. According to witnesses, the 

88-289 Applicant and suspect were drinking. They left together to meet 
OAHU another person. The suspect got angry because the person did not 

show up. He allegedly picked up' a rock and struck the Applicant 
on the head. The police investigation was closed due to 
insufficient evidence because they were unable to locate the 
suspect and the Applicant. The Commission determined that the 
incident was a mutual affray. The claim for compensation was 
denied. 

The Victim was a 4 year old boy who was sexually assaulted on 
March 4, 1988 by his aunt's boyfriend. The Applicant was the 

88-299 Victim's mother and she-did not sustain any out-of-pocket medical 
OAHU expenses. The award was limited to out-of-pocket medical 

expenses because the Victim and suspect were members of the same 
household. Since there were no out-of-pocket medical expenses, 
the claim was denied. 

The Applicant was a 26 year old female who was allegedly sexually 
assaulted on September 5, 1987. According to the police reports, 

88-300 the Applicant was intoxicated and awoke on the beach with her 
OAHU skirt pulled above her waist. A physical exam revealed no semen 

or signs of sexual intercourse. The case was closed by the 
police department because there was insufficient evidence of 
a crime. The Commission determined that there was insufficient 
evidence of a crime because there was no physical evidence of the 
assault. The claim for compensation was therefore denied. 

The Applicant was a 21 year old male 'who was allegedly assaulted 
on April 3, 1988 in front of his residence. According to the 

88-309 police reports, the Applicant had previously harassed the Suspect 
OAHU and his girlfriend. The Suspect indicated that the Applicant 

threw the first punch. According to the Applicant, the Suspect 
was harassing him. The claim was denied because the Commission 
determined that the Applicant was involved in a mutual affray. 

Appendix 8-6 



88-322 
OAHU 

88-337 
MAUl 

88-339 
OAHU 

88-340 
OAHU 

88-341 
OAHU 

88-342 
OAHU 

The Applicant was a 44 year old female who was allegedly 
assaulted on February 13, 1988 by an MTl bus driver. The Suspect 
indicated that she asked the Applicant to move and when she 
refused, she was escorted off the bus. A witness indicated that 
the suspect did not touch the Applicant when she was being 
escorted off the bus. The claim was-denied because the 
Commission determined that there was insufficierut evidence of.a 
crime because of the conflicting statements. 

The Applicant was a 29 year old female whose home was burglarized 
and who was threatened by the burglar on January 29, 1988. She 
was not physically injured. The Applicant moved her residence 
and closed her business because she continued to be harassed by 
the suspect. Although the Applicant was a victim of a crime, the 
crime was not one of the compensable crimes. 

The Applicant was a 30 year old male who was assaulted by a 
dissatisfied customer. The Applicant was punched in the face and 
kicked in the back. Medical expenses totaled $11,521.41 which 
was paid by the insurance carrier under the Workers' Compensation 
Program. The Applicant received $23,056.99 in Temporary Total 
Disability payments. Because the collateral source benefits of 
$34,582.40 exceeded the Commission's award of $15,646.41, the 
claim was denied. 

The Applicant was a 34 year old male who was punched in the mouth 
by a drinking companion on January 31, 1988. The Applicant 
indicated that he was attacked without provocation. The suspect 
indicated that the Applicant pushed him when he went to collect a 
bet on the super bowl. There was no indication whether any 
criminal charges were pending against the Applicant or the 
suspect. The claim was denied because the Commission determined 
that the Applicant was involved in a mutual affray. 

The Applicant was a 29 year old female who was allegedly 
assaulted on February 20, 1988. The suspect was the resident 
manager of the apartment complex where she lived and was known to 
the Applicant. The incident occurred when the Applicant was 
locked out of a friend's residence, pounded on her door and 
yelled obscenities at her. The suspect allegedly grabbed her and 
slammed her head against a wall. According to the Applicant's 
attorney, there was insufficient evidence for prosecution. The 
claim was denied because th.e Commission determined that there was 
insufficient evidence of a crime since there was no prosecution 
of the known suspect. 

The Applicant was a 22 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
on May 13, 1988 while at a Waikiki nightclub. A security guard 
asked the Applicant to leave the premises because of his 
disorderly behavior. The Applicant was cited by the police for 
trespassing because he refused to leave the premises. The police 
were unable to locate any witnesses. The claim was denied 
because the Commission determined that the Applicant provoked the 
incident. 

Appendix B-7 



The Applicant was a 43 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
by State Narcotics Agents on April 5, 1988. The State Narcotics 

88-344 Agents handcuffed and placed the Applicant into the car. The 
OAHU position in which he was handcuffed allegedly aggravated an 

eXisting chronic back problem. There were no criminal charges 
filed against the agents. The claim was denied because the 
Commission determined that there was insufficient evidence that 
he was a victim of an assault. The claim for compensation was 
therefore denied. 

The Applicant was a 32 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
on April 16, 1988 by the worker in an adjoining shop. He was 

88-352 punched in the face. According to the Office of the Prosecuting 
OAHU Attorney, there was no criminal action taken. The investigating 

officer concluded that the Applicant was intoxicated and threw 
the first blow. The claim was denied because the Commission 
determined that the Applicant provoked the incident. 

The Applicant was a .37 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
on May 13, 1988 in a dispute with his former employer. He 

88-357 sustained injuries which included a black eye and loss of teeth. 
KONA There was a countercomplaint filed in which the Applicant was 

listed as the. defendant. There was no prosecution of the known 
suspect because the Applicant and the defendant dropped the 
criminal charges. The claim was denied because the Commission 
determined that the Applicant was involved in a mutual affray. 

The Applicant was a 21 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
on May 30, 1988. The records department of the Honolulu Police 

88-359 Department indicated that there was no incident report on file. 
OAHU The Applicant did not respond to the Commission's request for 

additional information on the incident. Since a police report 
was not filed, the claim for compensation was denied. 

The Applicant was a 37 year old female who was allegedly 
assaulted by her neighbor on April 13, 1988. The suspect 

88-367 confronted the Applic'ant regarding an incident invol ving the 
OAHU suspect's boyfriend. The discussion escalated to a physical 

altercation. The suspect indicated that the Applicant attacked 
her and she only defended hel"Se1 f. The award was 1 imited to 
out-of-pocket medical expenses because the Commission determined 
that the Applicant's actions contributed to her injury. Since 
the Applicant did not sustain any medical expenses, the claim was 
denied. 

The Applicant was a 23 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
on March 3, 1988. The Applicant was assaulted after paying the 

88-370 suspect money that was owed to the suspect. The Applicant took 
OAHU his shirt off and attacked the suspect. The Commission 

determined that the Applicant was involved in a mutual affray. 
The claim for compensation was therefore denied. 

Appendix 8-8 



The Applicant was a 32 year old male who was punched in the jaw 
on December 9, 1987. The Applicant and the suspect argued about 

88-371 an unpaid gambling debt because the suspect did not have the 
OAHU money to cover his losses. The Applicant indicated that the 

winnings exceeded $200. The Applicant was unable to recall the 
name of the suspect. The claim was denied because the Commission 
determined that the Applicant was involved in an illegal 
activity. 

The Applicant was a 44 year old female whQ was assaulted at a 
laundromat when she bumped into the suspect. The suspect grabbed 

88-372 her by the hair, pulled her to the ground and hit her head 
OAHU against the concrete floor. According to the suspect, she 

punched the Applicant because the Applicant pushed her three 
times while she was in front of the clothes dryer. Medical 
expenses totaled $317.36, however, she was unable to substantiate 
her out-of-pocket medical expenses. The Commission determined 
that the Applicant contributed to her injuries, therefore limited 
the award to her out-of-pocket medical expenses. However, since 
the Applicant did not substantiate her out-of-pocket medical 
expenses, the claim for compensation was denied. 

The Applicant was a 30 year old male who was injured as a result 
of an incident which occurred on March 3, 1988. According to the 

88-376 records department of the Honolulu Police Department, there was 
OAHU no record of an incident report. The Applicant indicated that on 

the date in question,he attempted to hang himself because of 
voices in his head. Since a police report was not filed, the 
claim for compensation was denied. 

The Applicant was a .25 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
on April 25, 1988. According to the police reports, the 

88-379 Applicant, a female friend and the suspect were drinking when an 
OAHU argument ensued. The Applicant and the suspect agreed to settle 

the matter outside. There was no prosecution of the known 
suspect. The Commission determined that the Applicant was 
involved in a mutual affray. 

The Applicant was a 29 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
by his roommate and co-worker on March 12, 1988. The Applicant 

88-383 and the suspect argued and he was punched in the mouth. It was 
OAHU the conclusion of the investigating police officer that the 

incident was an agreed upon affray. The case was closed without 
an arrest or prosecution of the known suspect. The claim was 
denied because the Commission determined that the Applicant was 
involved in a mutual affray. 

The Applicant was a 27 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
on February 15, 1988 while in a nightclub. The Applicant pushed 

88-385 the suspect because of the comments that the suspect had made 
OAHU regarding the Applicant's girlfriend. The suspect hit the 

Applicant with a beer mug. The Applicant did not pursue criminal 
prosecution. The claim was denied because the Applicant did not 
cooperate with law enforcement officials. 

Appendix 8-9 



The Applicant was a 20 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
on May 18, 1988. The Applicant was asked by one of the suspects 

88-387 if he knew anything about his stepfather's car being stolen. He 
OAHU was struck with pieces of a pipe. According t~ the investigating 

officer, there were conflicting statements from the Applicant and 
the suspects. The case was not referred to the Office of the 
Prosecuting Attorney for criminal prosecution. The Commission 
determined that there was insufficient evidence of a crime 
because of unresolved conflicting statements. The claim for 
compensation was therefore denied. 

The Victim was a 15 year old girl who was allegedly assaulted on 
May 18, 1988. The incident involved a dispute about her father's 

88-388 stolen car. As a result, she was punched in the back. According 
OAHU to the investigating officer, there were conflicting statements 

from the Victim and the suspect. The case was not referred to 
the Office of the Prosecuting Attorney for criminal prosecution. 
The claim was denied because of unresolved conflicting 
·statements. 

The Applicant was a 20 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
on 'May 18, 1988. The incident was involving the theft of his 

88-389 girlfriend's father's car. He was attacked with a pipe. 
OAHU According to the investigating officer, there were conflicting 

statements by the Applicant, defendants and an independent 
witness. The case was not referred to the Office of the 
Prosecuting Attorney for criminal action. The claim was denied 
because there were conflicting ~tatements that could not be 
resolved. The Commission concluded that there was insufficient 
evidence of a crime, therefore the claim for compensation was 
denied. 

The Applicant was a 25 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
on February 9, 1987. According to the records department of the 

88-390 Honolulu Police Department, there was no record of an incident 
OAHU report. The Applicant did not respond to the Commission's 

request for.additional information. Since a police report 
was not filed, the claim for compensation was denied. 

The Applicant was a 40 year old female who was punched on 
December 17, 1987 while at a bar. The Applicant was punched 

88-392 after she uttered some remarks to the suspect. There was no 
HILO indication that the known suspect was prosecuted. The Applicant 

did not submit any medical bills. The Commission determined that 
the Applicant was partially responSible, therefore limited the 
award to out-of-pocket medical expenses. Since there were no 
medical expenses, the claim was denied. 

Appendix 8-10 



The Applicant was a 33 year old female who was punched and thrown 
to the floor by her boyfriend on June 14, 1988. At the time of 

88-397 the assault, the App1i~ant and suspect were living together. 
KONA Medical expenses totaled $856.81 of which $537.11 was paid by 

HMSA, $167.30 was discounted by providers of service and the 
balance of $152.40 was paid by the defendant. The claim for 
compensation was limited to out-of-pocket medical expenses 
because the Applicant and defendant were members of the same 
household. Since the Applicant did not incur any out-of-pocket 
medical expenses, the claim was denied. 

The Applicant was a 34 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
on April 28, 1988. The Applicant confronted the suspect because 

88-398 of his concerns about his ex-girlfriend and children. The 
KONA investigating officer concluded that the Applicant was the 

instigator of the incident. There was no prosecution of the 
known suspect. The Commission determined that the Applicant 
provoked the incident, therefore the claim was denied. 

The Applicant was a 39 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
on January 30, 1988 by a bartender. The Applicant was issued a 

88-406 Trespass Warning Citation be~ause of his presence in the bar. The 
OAHU Applicant alleged that the suspect ran up and choked him when he 

attempted to leave. The Commission determined that the Applicant 
provoked the incident, therefore the claim was denied. 

The Applicant was 24 year old male who was allegedly assaulted on 
August 2, 1987. While surfing in front of the Sheraton and Royal 

88-423 Hawaiian Hotels, the Applicant made a comment to the suspects 
OAHU about their unsafe water practices whereupon he was hit with a 

canoe paddle. The suspects indicated that Applicant's surfboard 
was endangering the paddlers. The Applicant allegedly swore at 
the suspects and came towards them. The Commission denied the 
claim because of the unresolved conflicting statements. 

The Victim was a 10 year old girl who was sexually assaulted by 
her mother's boyfriend on March 28, 1987. The Application was 

88-428 filed by the Victim's mother. At the time of the assault, the 
OAHU Applicant, the Victim and the suspect were members of the same 

household. The Applicant did not incur any out-of-pocket medical 
expenses. The award was limited to out-of-pocket medical 
expenses, since the Victim and the suspect were members of the 
same household. Since there were no out-of-pocket medical 
expenses, the claim was denied. 

The Applicant was a 34 year old male who was struck by a motor 
vehicle on October 1, 1987 as he was walking along the road. The 

88-451 driver did not know the Applicant and when he saw the Applicant 
OAHU on the roadway, he slammed on his brakes. The suspect was unable 

to stop in time to prevent the accident. It was the conclusion 
of the Commission that the incident was an unfortunate, 
unintentional motor vehicle accident. The claim was therefore 
denied. 

Appendi x 8-11 



The Applicant was a 23 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
on March 12, 1987. According to the records department of the 

88-461 Honolulu Police Department, there was no record of an incident 
OAHU report. The Applicant did not respond to the Commission's 

request for additional information. Since a police report 
was not filed, the claim for compensation was denied. 

The Applicant was a 25 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
on June 30, 1988 while in Waikiki. The Honolulu Police 

88-467 Department was unable to locate any report on the incident. The 
OAHU Applicant was unable to provide additional information to 

substantiate his claim. Since a police report was not filed, 
the claim for compensation was denied. 

The Victim was a 30 year old male who was killed on January 25, 
1988 following a traffic dispute. According to the police 

88-473 reports, the Victim chased the suspect because of a near 
OAHU collision. The suspect attempted to elude the Victim, but they 

eventually agreed to fight one on one. The Victim was injured 
and died as a result of the injuries. The Commission determined 
that the Victim was more than 50% responsible for the incident, 
therefore the claim for compensation was deni~d. 

The Applicant was a 20 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
on July 29, 1988 at Maile Beach Park. The incident was the 

88-478 result of a "love triangle". Other than reporting that he was 
OAHU assaulted by the suspect, the Applicant did· not provide any other 

information about the incident. There was no medical evidence to 
support the claim that the Applicant was injured. The Commission 
determined that the Applicant was involved in a mutual affray. 
The claim for compensation was therefore denied. 

The Applicant was -a 44 year old male who was assaulted on April 
1, 1987. ~e sustained head injuries and brain damage. The 

88-479 .Hono1ulu Pulice Department was unable to locate any police 
OAHU reports for the Applicant during the stated period. Apolice 

report of an incident dated April 28, 1987 was received by the 
Commission. There was no response from the Applicant on the 
follow-up of his police report of April 28, 1987. Since a 
police report was not filed, the claim was denied. 

The Applicant was a 38 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
on August 27, 1988 by his nephew. The suspect and the Applicant 

88-483 had an on-going dispute. At the time of the assault, the 
HILO Applicant was drinking at a residence. The incident began as an 

oral confrontation that escalated to the physical altercation. 
Medical expenses were paid by the Public Welfare Division, 
Department of Human Services, State of Hawaii. The Commission 
determined that the Applicant was partially responsible for his 
injuries, therefore limited the award to out-of-pocket medical 
expenses. Since the Victim did not incur any out-of-pocket 
medical expenses, the claim for compensation was denied. 

Appendix .8-12 



The Applicant was a 30 year old male tourist who was assaulted 
on August 4, 1988. The Applicant was assaulted by two suspects 

88-485 from whom he was intending to purchase an illegal sUbstance. He 
KAUAI sustained injuries which included multiple lacerations and 

contusions. The Commission determined that the Applicant's 
involvement in an illegal activity contributed to his injury. 
The claim was therefore denied. 

The Applicant was a 39 year old male who was injured in an 
altercation with his neighbor which occurred on July 28, 1988. 

88-487 The Applicant was struck across the face on the beach walkway 
OAHU near his residence. The Applicant and the suspect had past 

disputes. A cross-complaint was filed by the suspect in this 
same incident. The Commission determined that the Applicant was 
involved in a mutual affray. The claim for compen'sation was 
therefore denied. 

The Applicant was a 32 year old male who was assaulted by a 
drinking companion. According to the police reports, the 

88-492 Applicant and the suspect were drinking when the argument and 
KONA physical confrontation ensued. The investigation revealed that 

both the Applicant and the suspect were intoxicated. A 
countercomplaint was filed by the suspect in this same incident. 
The Commission determined that the Applicant was involved in a 
mutual affray. The claim for compensation was therefore denied. 

The Applicant was a 44 year old female who was assaulted on July 
2, 1988 by her live in boyfriend. Medical expenses of $358 was 

.88-496 paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of Human Services, 
OAHU State of Hawaii. Since the Applicant and the suspect were 

members of the same household, the award was limited to out-of~pocket 
medical expenses. However, since there were no medical expenses, the 
claim was denied. 

The Applicant was a 35 year old male who was shot in the head on 
February 1, 1987. The Applicantl's attorney indicated that the 

88-506 application was not filed within the 18 month filing period 
OAHU because they were unaware of the program. The Department of the 

Attorney General indicated in a legal opinion dated November 30, 
1987 that there were no exceptions to the extension of the 18 
month statute for filing an application for compensation. Since 
the Commissiori does not have discretion on extending the filing 
period, the claim was denied. 

The Applicant was a 50 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
on October 31, 1987 by his father-in-law. The suspect asked the 

88-522 Applicant to leave his home. When the Applicant refused, the 
HILO suspect threw a cup of hot water in the Applicant's face. There 

was no prosecution of the known suspect. The Commission 
determined that the Applicant provoked the- incident whic,h 
resulted in his injury when he refused to leave. The claim for 
compensation was therefore denied. 

Appendix 8-13 



· The Applicant was a 31 year old male who was stabbed in the chest 
and abdomen by a passenger in his taxi on September 14, 1988. 

88-534 Medical expenses were paid by the Public Welfare Division, 
OAHU Department of Human Services, State of Hawaii. The Applicant 

received $35,000 for pain and suffering and loss of earnings from 
the insurance carrier under his no fault insurance policy. 
Because the collateral source benefits of $35,000 received by the 
Applicant exceeded the $2,000 award from the Commission, the 
claim was accordingly denied. 

The Applicant was a 55 year old male who was assaulted on August 
13, 1988 by his girlfriend's fOl"mer boyfriend. He sustained 

88-540 injuries which included multiple lacerations and contusions. 
OAHU There were no medical bills sUbmitted. The Commission determined 

that the Applicant was partially responsible for his injuries, 
therefore limited the award to out-of-pocket medical expenses. 
Since there were no medical bills submitted the claim for 
compensation was denied. 

The Applicant was a 46 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
on September 2, 1988 while at a party. He was struck on the 

88-554 shoulder with a chair. The Applicant was allegedly assaulted by 
OAHU his brother in a dispute over property. The Commission 

determined that there was insufficient evidence of a crime. The 
c1 aim for compensation was thel"efore denied. 

The Victim was a 40 year old male who was killed in a motor 
vehicle accident which occurred on May 17, 1988. The incident 

88-556 was an unfortunate, unintentional motor vehicle accident. The 
OAHU claim was therefore denied. 

The Applicant was a 20 year old female who was sexually 
assaulted. The Applicant.and the suspect were intoxicated. The 

88-577 Applicant could not recall the sexual encounter. She woke up and 
KAUAI found the 'suspect laying next to her. The Applicant did not 

sustain any out-of-pocket medical expenses. The Commission 
limited its award tQ out-of-pocket medical expenses because the 
Victim was partially responsible. Since there were no medical 
expenses, the clai. was denied. 

The Applicant was a 25 year old female who was allegedly 
assaulted on October 5, 1988. According to the suspect, the 

88-588 Applicant threatened her earlier in the day. The suspect came 
OAHU onto the ball field while she was playing and assaulted her. The 

suspect filed a countercomplaint in this same incident. The 
Commission determined that the Applicant was involved in a mutual 
affray. The claim for compensation was therefore denied. 

Appendix 8-14 



The Applicant was a 21 year old female who was allegedly sexually 
assaulted on August 24, 1988. According to the Naval 

88-591 Investigative Service reports, the Applicant indicated that the 
OAHU sexual relations were against her will. According to the 

suspect's statements, there was mutual consent on the sexual 
relations. There was insufficient evidence for prosecution of 
the known suspect. In light of the unresolved conflicting 
statements, the Commission determined that there was insufficient 
evidence of a crime. The claim for compensation was therefore 
denied. 

The Applicant was a 38 year old female who was injured on May 17, 
1988. The incident involved a motor vehicle that sped through a 

88-603 stop sign and struck the car in which she was a passenger. The 
OAHU Applicant sustained injuries which included broken bones in ··both 

arms, multiple rib fractures, cerebral concussion and lumbar 
strain. It was the conclOsion of the Commission that the 
incident was an unfortunate, unintentional motor vehicle 
accident. The claim was therefore denied. 

The Applicant was a 30 year old male who was assaulted. He 
sustained a cracked and chipped tooth and cuts on his head and 

88-617 mouth. The Honolulu Police Department was unable to locate any 
OAHU police reports for the Applicant during the stated period. The 

Applicant was not able to provide the Commission with additional 
information to substantiate his claim. Since there was no police 
report, the claim was denied. 

The Applicant was a 24 year old male inmate who was allegedly 
assaulted while confined at the Hawaii Community Correctional 

88-625 Facility. The Applicant entered the recreation room with a cigar 
OAHU in his mouth. The suspect, an ACO, told the Applicant that 

cigarettes were not allowed. The Applicant took the cigar out of 
his mouth, put it in his drawer, and began reading the paper. He 
was told by the suspect to put the papers away, but continued 
reading the paper. The suspect allegedly punched the Applicant 
on the left side of his mouth. Witnesses did not support . 
Applicant's claim that he was punched, therefore the claim was 
denied. 

The Victim was a 47 year old male who was allegedly assaulted at 
Kewalo Basin. The Victim was intoxicated and reluctant to 

88-626 provide information to the police. The police investigation was 
OAHU closed due to insufficient evidence to charge any of the 

suspects. The police report listed the case as a miscellaneous 
death. The doctors were unable to verify whether the death was 
connected to a fight or a a fall. The Application was filed by the 
Victim's father. The Commission determined there was insufficient 
evidence of a crime. The claim for compensation was denied. 

Appendix 8-15 



The Victim was an 8 year old girl who was sexually assaulted by 
her stepbrother on June 1, 1987. At the time of the assault, the 

88-633 Victim, Applicant and suspect were members of the same household. 
OAHU There were no out-of-pocket medical expenses sustained. Since 

the Victim and the offender were members of the same household, 
and since there were no out-of-pocket medical expenses, the claim 
was denied. 

The Applicant was a 21 year old female who was assaulted by her 
boyfriend on May 3, 1988. She was choked and punched about the 

88-644 face and body. At tAe time of the assault, the Applicant was 
OAHU living with her boyfriend. The Applicant did not seek medical 

treatment for her injuries. The claim was limited to 
out-of-pocket medical expenses since the Applicant and suspect 
were members of the same household. However, since there were no 
medical expenses, the claim was denied. 

The Applicant was a 31 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
by a chiropractor. According to the police reports, the 

88-653 Applicant alleged that because of the chiropractic treatments he 
HILO was adversely affected. There was no medical evidence to indicate 

that the Applicant's condition was adversely. affected by the 
chiropractic treatments. Thera was no evidence to indicate that 
the suspect knowingly and intentionally injured the Applicant. 
The Commission determined that there was insufficient evidence to 
indicate that the Applicant was a victim of a compensable crime •. 
The claim for compensation was therefore denied. 

The Applicant was a 31 year old female who was allegedly 
,~ssaulted on October 14, 1988. The Hawaii County Police 

88-654 Oepartment indicated that there was no police report filed on the 
HILO incident. Since a police report was not filed, the claim for 

compensation was denied. 

The Applicant was a 27 year old male who was assaulted on 
December 2, 1988 following a traffic incident. According to the 

88-662 Appltcant, he was assaulted with a small baseball bat as he 
OAHU exited his car. According to the suspect, the Applicant swore 

and pushed the suspect. According to witnesses, the Applicant 
provoked the incident and the suspect did not want to fight. The 
Commission determined that the Applicant bore a greater 
responsibility for his injuries, therefore the claim was denied. 

The A9plicant was a 28 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
on June 1, 1987. According to the police reports, the assault 

89-001 was the result of the Applicant's refusal to pick up pieces of a 
HILO bottle that he had broken against a tree. At the hearing, the 

Applicant contradicted his earlier statements that he made to the 
police. There were no medical bills submitted. The Commission 
determined that the Applicant bore a greater responsibility for 
his injuries, therefore the claim was denied. 

Appendix 8-16 



The Victim was a 40 year old male who was slapped b~cause of a 
dispute involving the repair of a boat. At a hearing conducted 

89-005 on Hay 16, 1988, the Applicant was advised to submit information 
KAUAI regarding medical expenses and treatment to the Commission by May 

30, 1988. The Commission did not receive communications on their 
request for additional information. In a decision dated June 23, 
1988,the Applicant was awarded $279.93 for medical expenses and 
$150 for pain and suffering. Pursuant to the above decision, the 
Applicant and the providers of service received compensation in 
August, 1988. The Applicant failed to meet the deadline for the 
request for additional information on the medical expenses and 
failed to notify the Commission of errors in its decision within 
the 30 day appeal period. The claim for compensation ~as 
therefore denied. 

The Applicant was a 36 year old female who was allegedly 
assaulted on October 3, 1988. She sustained a broken nose. The 

89-007 incident was a continuation of an argument which occurred earlier 
OAHU in the day. The Applicant did not incur any out-of-pocket 

med; cal expel~ses. The Commi ss i on determi ned that the i nci dent 
was a mutual affray. The claim for compensation was therefore 
denied. 

The Applicant was a 20 year old male who was injured in an 
assault which occurred on October 2, 1988. The suspect 

89-010 confronted the Applicant about an assault upon the suspect's 
OAHU wife. There were no medical reports or bills submitted. The 

Commission determined that the Applicant bore a greater 
responsibility for his injuries, therefore the claim was denied. 

The Applicant was a 38 year old male who was assaulted on August 
18, 1988. He sustained a broken jaw. The Honolulu Police 

89-014 Department was unable to locate any police reports for the 
OAHU Applicant during the stated period. The Applicant was not able 

to provide the Commission with additional information to 
substantiate his claim. Since there was no police report, the 
claim was denied. 

The Victim was a 10 year old girl who was allegedly assaulted on 
October 28, 1988. The Victim was disciplined by her uncle and 

89-015 spanked on the buttocks. Medical expenses were paid by the 
HILO Public Welfare Division, Department of Human Services, State of 

Hawaii. The Commission limited the award to out-of-pocket 
medical expenses since the Victim and suspect were related. 
Since there were no out-of-pocket medical expenses the claim was 
denied. . 

The Victim was a 3 year old boy who was assaulted by his mother's 
boyfriend on August 19, 1988. The Victim sustained a broken leg. 

89-016 Medical expenses were paid by the Public Welfare Division, 
KAUAI Department of Human Services, State of Hawaii. Since the Victim 

and the offender were members of the same household, and since 
there were no out-of-pocket medical expenses, the claim was 
denied. 

Appendix 8-17 



The Victim was a 3 year old boy who was assaulted by his 
mother's boyfriend on September 6, 1988. The Victim sustained 

89-017 injuries which included bl~uised eyes, neck abrasions and a 
KAUAI swollen lip. Medical expenses were paid by the Public Welfare 

Division, Department of Human Services, State of Hawaii. Since 
the Victim and the offende.~ were members of th.e same household 
and since there were no out-of-pocket medical expenses, the claim 
was denied. 

The Applicant was a 41 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
on September 28, 1988. He was kicked in the chest as he sat on a 

89-034 bench in Aala Park. The medical reports indicated that there was 
OAHU no physical evidence of any trauma. The Applicant indicated to 

police that he wished to pursue the matter for insurance 
purposes. Since there was no physical evidence of a crime, the 
Commission determined that there was insuffi.cent evidence of a 
crime. The claim for compensation was denied. 

The Applicant was allegedly assaulted on September 22, 1988. The 
Maui County Police Department indicated that there was no police 

89-047 report filed on the incident. The Applicant did not respond to 
MAUl requests for additional information of the incident. There was 

no evidence that a police report was filed. The claim for 
compensation was accordingly denied. 

The Applicant was a 57 year old female who was allegedly 
assaulted on June 2, 1988. At the time of the incident, the 

89 p 055 Applicant and the suspect were living in the same household. The 
OAHU incident started as an argument which escalated to a physical 

confrontation in which the Applicant was bitten on the left arm. 
The Commission determined that the Applicant was involved in a 
mutual affray and the claim was denied. 

The Applicant was a 28 year old male who was assaulted on January 
2, 1989 at Spencer Beach Park. The Applicant confronted the 

89-059 suspect and his friends because he did not like the manner in 
HILO which they were talking to his girlfriend. The discussion 

escalated into a phYSical confrontation. The Commission limited 
its award to out-of-pocket medical expenses because the Applicant 
was partially responsible for his injuries. However, since he 
did not incur any medcial expenses, the claim for compensation 
was denied. 

The Applicant was a 66 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
on December 4, 1988. According to the Applicant he was assaulted 

89-064 by his daughter-in-law as a result of a family dispute. 
KONA According to the suspect and the Applicant's wife, the bruises 

were the result of side effects from medication. The Prosecuting 
Attorney declined prosecution of the known suspect because of 
unresolved conflicting statements. The Commission determined 
that there was insufficient evidence of a crime because of the 
conflicting statements. The claim was therefore denied. 

Appendix B-18 



The Applicant was a 59 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
on October 2, 1988. The suspect filed a countercomplaint against 

89-065 the Applicant in this same incident. The police reports 
HILO indicated that the Applicant appeared intoxicated and his 

statements were inconsistent. The Commission determined that the 
Applicant bore a greater responsibility for the incident, 
therefore the claim was denied. 

The Appltcant was a 39 year old female who was allegedly 
assaulted in her home on September 25, 1988. The Applicant was 

89-070 punched by a person who was staying at her residence and did not 
KONA name her assailant. According to the medical reports, the 

Applicant was intoxicated. The case was closed by the police 
because the Applicant withdrew her complaint. The Applicant 
contradicted her original statements to the police. The 
Commission denied the claim because the Applicant was not a 
victim of a compensable crime. " 

The Applicant was a 31 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
on October 4, 1988. A witness indicated that the Applicant 

89-074 refused to leave the premises. The Applicant indicated that the 
KONA attack was unprovoked. The Applicant did not want to seek 

prosecution of the known suspect. The Commission determined that 
the Applicant bore a greater responsiblity for the incident. The 
claim was therefore denied. 

The Applicant was a 25 year old male who was injured as a result 
of an incident which occurred on December 8, 1988. The 

89-093 investigation conducted by the Hawaii County Police Department 
HILO supported the suspect's statements that the Applicant argued, 

threatened and pushed the suspect. After a review by the 
Prosecutor's Office, the case was closed due to insufficient 
evidence. The Commission determined that there was insufficient 
evidence of a crime. The claim for compensation was therefore 
denied. 

The Applicant was a 44 year old female who was assaulted by her 
estranged husband in the parking lot of her residence. Her 

89-101 husband was returning her car that he was supposed'to repair. 
OAHU The Applicant indicated that the suspect grabbed her right hand 

and wrist and pulled the key away. According to the suspect, as 
he was removing the keys from the ignition, she grabbed his hand 
to keep him from extracting the keys. The Commission was unable 
to determine who initiated the assault due to the conflicting 
statements by the Applicant and suspect. The claim for 
compensation was denied. 

The Applicant was a 32 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
on October 17, 1987 at Aloha Stadium. The Applicant was arrested 

89-106 because he assaulted the suspect in the presence of an officer. 
OAHU A cross complaint was filed by the suspect against the Applicant. 

The suspect was also arrested. The Commission determined that 
the Applicant was involved ;n a mutual affray. The claim for 
compensation was therefore denied. 

Appendix 8-19 



The Victim was a 13 year old boy who fractured his right leg on 
January l7~ 1989. The Honolulu Police Department was unable to 

89-120 locate any police reports for the Victim during the stated 
OAHU period. The medical report indicated he was injured while 

playing football. The Applicant was the Victim's father and he 
was not able to provide the Commission with additional 
information to substantiate his claim. Since a police report was 
not filed, the claim was denied. 

The Applicant was a 54 year old female who was allegedly sexually 
assaulted from September 30, 1980 to the present. The Honolulu 

89-121 Police Department was unable to locate any police reports for the 
OAHU Applicant during the stated period. The medical reports did not 

substantiate the allegations of sexual assault. Since there was 
no police report, the claim was denied. 

The Applicant was a 26 year old male who was kidnapped on August 
16, 1987. He requested a reconsideration and made a claim of 

89-129 $13,650 for loss of earnings. The employer reported that the 
OAHU Applicant was paid for all available work and there was no full 

time work available in 1988. The Applicant earned $13,822.47 in 
1988. The claim for loss of earnings was denied because there 
was insufficient evidence to substantiate his claim. 

The Applicant was a 28 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
and robbed on February 16, 1989. The police did not check the 

89-131 area because the Applicant reported the incident 5 days later. 
OAHU The medical reports indicated that the Applicant was intoxicated 

and fell from the second floor to the parking structure. The 
Commission determined that there was insufficient evidence of a 
crime. The claim for compensation was therefore denied. 

The Applicant was a 40 year old female who was sexually assaulted 
on August 27, 1987. The Applicant submitted additional evidence 

89-132 on June 5, 1989 for the Commission's review. The Department of 
MAUl the Attorney General indicated in a legal opinion dated November 

30, 1987 that there were no exceptions to the extension of the 18 
month statute of limitations. The Application was received by the 
Commission, 1 year, 6 months and 3 days after the incident. The claim 
for compensation was filed beyond the statute of limitations. This 
decision affirms its original den-ial as there was no new substantive 
information. 

The Applicant was a 33 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
on May 13, 1988. The Applicant swore at the suspect and 

89-140 attempted to punch the suspect who was seated in his car. The . 
OAHU Applicant did not require medical treatment. The Office of the 

Prosecuting Attorney declined to prosecute because the Applicant 
was intoxicated and appeared to be the aggressor. The 
Commission determined that the Applicant provoked the incident. 
The claim for compensation was therefore denied. 

Appendix 8-20 



89-156 
OAHU 

~~~~~------~----, -~----

The Victim was a 31 year old male who was murdered on May 3, 
1987. The Department of Attorney General indicated in a legal 
opinion dated November 30, 1987 that there were no exceptions to 
the extension of the 18 month statute of limitations. The Application 
was received 1 year, 10 months after the incident. Since the claim for 
compensation was filed beyond the statute of limitations, the claim was 
denied. 

The Applicant was a 41 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
on December 16, 1988 by the owners of a market. The Applicant 

89-162 swore at one of the suspects, punched another in the face and 
OAHU pulled the hair of yet another suspect. The Applicant indi,cated 

that the suspects misunderstood a conversation between himself 
and a friend. The Applicant was arrested in the incident. The 
Commission determined that the Applicant provoked the incident, 
therefore the claim was denied. 

The Applicant was a 55 year old male who was assaulted by a 
tenant at their residence. He sustained pain to his mouth area. 

89-166 According to the suspect, the Applicant grabbed him by his shirt, 
HILO shook him and complained about his dog. The Applicant was struck 

after he grabbed the Suspect. Both parties were drinking prior 
to the assault. The Commission determined that the incident was 
a mutual affray. The claim for compensation was denied. 

The Applicant was a 46 year old male who was stabbed in the 
forearm by his live-in girlfriend on March 18, 1989. There were 

89-171 no medical bills submitted. Since the Applicant and the suspect 
OAHU were members of the same household, the award was limited to 

out-of-pocket medical expenses. However, since there were no 
medical expenses therefore, the claim was denied. 

The Applicant was a 25 year old female who was sexually assaulted 
on July 3, 1989. The Application was filed one year, nine 

89-191 months, and four days after the incident. The Department of the 
KAUAI Attorney General indicated in a legal opinion dated November 30, 

1987 that there were no exceptions to the extension of the 18 
month statute of limitations. Since the claim for compensation was 
filed beyond the 18 month statute' of limitations, c1aim was denied. 

The Victim was a 15 year old girl who was allegedly assaulted by 
a youth correctional officer while confined at the Hawaii 

89-204 Correctional Facility. The Victim related that while in the 
OAHU banana patch, the suspect hit her in the face because he was upset 

with her. The Victim complained of pain in her neck and right 
ear. Witnesses stated that at no time did they see the suspect 
hit the Victim. The Application was filed by the Victim's 
mother. The Commission determined that there was insufficient 
evidence of a crime because· of unresolved conflicting statements 
from the Victim and the witnesses. The claim for compensation 
was denied. 

Appendix 8-21 



89-212 
KONA 

89-251 
OAHU 

89-256 
OAHU 

89-259 
OAHU 

89-263 
HILO 

89-277 
OAHU 

89-287 
KONA 

The Applicant was a 33 year old male who was assaulted. The 
Applicant complained to the suspect because his dog barked at 
cats and kept him up all night. The suspect asked the Applicant 
to leave because ne was causing a disturbance. The Applicant 
struck the suspect on the face and the suspect bit his finger. 
The Applicant chased the suspect with an ax, damaged his car and 
threatened to kill his dog. The Commission determined that the 
Applicant provoked the incident, therefore the claim was denied. 

The Applicant was a 56 year old man who was assaulted and found 
unconscious on Paiko Lagoon. The Applicant could not remember 
the incident. The Applicant was intoxicated at the time of the 
incident. Since the Applicant could not remember the incident, 
the Commission determined that there was insufficient evidence of 
a crime. The claim for compensation was denied. 

The Applicant was a 43 year old female who was allegedly 
assaulted on October 24, 1988. The Applicant alleged that she 
was slapped across.her face by an employee. The suspect denied 
hitting the Applicant. The Applicant did not require medical 
treatment. The Commission determined that there was insufficient 
physical evidence of a crime, therefore the claim was denied. 

The Applicant was a 32 year old female who was assaulted by her 
brother on October 9, 1988. At the time of the assault, the 
Applicant and the suspect were members of the same household. 
Since the Applicant did not sustained any out-of-pocket medical 
expenses, the claim was denied. 

The Applicant was a 39 year old female who was assaulted when she 
went to the suspect's home to ask ab.out some missing statues. 
According to the suspect, the Applicant and her husband were 
invited into his home. The Applicant rushed in, attacked him 
with a stun gun and accused him of stealing her statues. The 
Commission was unable to determine who initiated the assault due 
to the conflicting statements'made by the Applicant and suspect. 
Therefore the claim was denied. 

The Applicant was a 46 year old female who was assaulted by her 
cousin. The Suspect paid the Applicant's medical expenses. 
The claim was limited to medical expenses because the Applicant 
and Suspect were related. Since the Applicant did not incur any 
out-of-pocket medical expenses, the claim was denied. 

The Applicant was a 24 year old male who was allegedly assaulted. 
He was a security guard and went to check on noises in a 
building. The Applicant allegedly saw a figure push a large 
object down the stairway towards him. He was knocked backwards 
and he tumbled down the stairway. He sustained a laceration to 
his forehead and injuries to his left thigh, shoulder, neck, back 
and right hip. The Commission determined that the incident was 
an accident, therefore the claim was denied. 

Appendix 8-22 



The Applicant was a 45 year old female who was allegedly 
assaulted at the Waikiki Bazaar by another store keeper. The 

89-317 Applicant stated that the suspect pushed her to the ground, 
OAHU pulled her hair, kicked her and bH her right middle finger. The 

suspect stated that the Applicant verbally threatened her and hit 
her on the side of the head with a money bag. The suspect filed 
a cross-complaint against the Applicant for the same incident. 
Both parties agreed that the argument was over business practices 
and that the other party started the fight. The Commission 
determined that the incident was a mutual affray. The claim for 
compensation was denied. 

The Applicant was a 55 year old female who assaulted on June 24, 
1988. She requested a reconsideration for her loss of earnings. 

89-327 The Applicant submitted her State Income Tax Returns, however, 
OAHU based on these returns, there was no evidence that the Applicant 

was employed. The claim for loss of earnings was denied because 
she did not pay taxes on her earnings. 

The Applicant was a 32 year old female who was kidnapped. She 
requested compensation for property damage. According to the 

89-328 Applicant, in a struggle between the Applicant's husband and the 
OAHU robber, shots were fired which damaged a couch, speakers, 

cabinets and the walls of her house. The Applicant's estimate 
for replacement was $1,025. The Commission determined that the 
Applicant and her husband were victims of a crime and the damages 
were the result of the crime, not the act of a good samaritan. 
Therefore the request for property damage was denied. 

The Victim was a 17 year old boy who was stabbed in the back. 
The Applicant requested a reconsideration because the Victim still 

89-336 experienced pain from the stabbing. In the Decision and Order 
KAUAI dated April 26, 1989, the Commission administratively limited its award 

to out-of-pocket medical expenses because it determined that the 
Victim was partially at fault for his injuries. The Commission 
denied the reconsideration request for pain and suffering on the 
basis that there was no new evidence. 

The Applicant was a 30 year old male who was assaulted on June 
26, 1989. He sustained back and neck injuries. The Honolulu 

89-339 Police Department was unable to locate any police report for the 
OAHU Applicant during the stated period. No medical reports or bills 

were sumbitted. The Applicant was not able to provide the 
Commission with additional information to substantiate his claim. 
Since there was no police report, the claim was denied. 

The Applicant was a 37 year old male who was assaulted. He 
sustained a laceration to the nose and pain to the right ribs. 

89-354 The Suspect and Applicant had a previous conflict. The Suspect 
HILO approached and struck the Applicant because the Suspect thought 

the Applicant wanted to fight. The Commission determined that 
the incident was a mutual affray. The claim for compensation was 
denied. 

Appendix 8-23 



The Victim was a 20 year old male who was assaulted in the 
Zippy's parking lot. The Applicant is the Victim's mother. The 

89-369 Victim was in the parking lot talking to friends when he was 
OAHU attacked. The Victim and Suspect exchanged words and the Suspect 

punched the Victim. The Victim fell to the ground and was kicked 
by another Suspect. The claim was denied because the Applicant 
was not a proper applicant. 

The Applicant was a 29 year old female who was assaulted after an 
argument with a friend. She was punched in the nose and bitten 

89-377 on the left hand. The Honolulu Police Department was unable to 
OAHU locate a police report on the incident. The Applicant did not 

prov~de other information to substantiate her claim. Since a 
police report was not filed, the claim was denied. 

The Victim was a 29 year old male who was murdered. The 
Applicant was the Victim's sister. The funeral expenses totaled 

89-382 $4,515.01 and was paid by the Applicant. The claim was denied 
HILO because the Applicant was not a proper applicant. 

The Applicant was a 41 year old male who was allegedly assaulted. 
An argument between the Applicant and the Suspect ensued when the 

89-411 Suspect cut the Applicant's mooring line and boarded his boat. 
OAHU The Applicant indicated he was kicked and punched on the head. 

The Suspect could not be located, and the police investigation 
was closed pending further investigation. The Commission 
determined that it was a mutual affray. The claim for 
compensation was denied. 

The Applicant was a 36 year old female who was assaulted by a 
co-worker at their place of employment. She sustained 

89-425 lacerations on her chin, lip and nose, and bruises on her face 
HILO and chest. The Applicant and the suspect were bar hostess and 

had prior conflicts. The argument and physical assault were 
concerning the servicing of a customer. The Commission 
determined that the incident was a mutual affray. The claim for 
compensation was therefore denied. 

The Applicant was a 21 year old male who was assaulted by his 
friend. According to the Applicant, he poured beer on the 

89-468 suspect after the suspect poured beer on him. The suspect then 
KONA charged the Applicant and struck him in the chest approximately 

seven times. According to the suspect, the Applicant poured beer 
on him first, so he struck him. The Commission determined that 
the Applicant was involved in a mutual affray. Accordingly, the 
claim was denied. 

The Applicant was a 45 year old female who was assaulted. She 
sustained a laceration on her head, a broken ankle and a bruised 

89-479 hand. The Applicant and her husband confronted and argued with 
KONA the suspects. The suspects' dog chased their car as they drove 

into their driveway. The suspect's and Applicant's husbands 
wrestled over control of a rife and the Applicant jumped between 
the two men. The Commission determined that the Applicant was 
involved in a mutual affray. Accordingly, the claim was denied. 

Appendix 8-24 



The Victim was a 12 year old girl who was allegedly sexually 
assaulted by her father on September 17, 1987. The Applicant was 

88-319 the Victim's mother and she orally advised the Commission that 
OAHU she wished to withdraw her application because she did not 

sustain any out-of-pocket medical expenses. Accordingly, the 
claim was dismissed. 

The Victim was a 21 year old female who was killed in a motor 
vehicle hit and run accident on February 23, 1987. The Applicant 

88-355 elected to withdraw her claim because the crime was not 
OAHU compensable under the existing statutes. Accordingly, the claim 

was dismissed. 

The Applicant was a 17 year oid girl who was assaulted by her 
boyfriend on October 31, 1988. In a letter received from the 

88-605 Office of the Prosecuting Attorney. Victim Witness Kokua Services, 
HILO the Commission was advised that the Applicant was not interested 

in pursuing her claim for compensation. Accordingly, the claim 
was dismissed. 

The Applicant was a 16 year old girl who was assaulted by her 
stepfather on September 30, 1988. The Applicant requested a 

88-619 withdrawal of the claim. She did not give a reason for the 
KAUAI withdrawal. Accor~ingly, the claim was dismissed. 

The Applicant was a 19 year old male who was' assaulted on 
November 5, 1988 by a business associate. The Applicant 

88-631 requested a withdrawal of his claim because his medical expenses 
OAHU were paid by his medical insurance company. Accordingly, the 

claim was dismissed. 

The Applicant was a 23 year old female who was assaulted outside 
her residence on October 8, 1988e The Applicant advised the 

88-649 Commission that she wished to withdraw her claim for 
OAHU compensation. Accordingly the claim was dismissed. 

The Applicant was an 18 year old female who was kidnapped and 
assaulted on April 22, 1988. The Applicant requested a 

89-012 withdrawal of her application because of family problems. 
OAHU Accordingly, the claim was dismissed. 

The Applicant was a 16 year old'girl who was sexually assaulted 
on March 22. 1988. The Applicant requested that her claim be 

89-051 withdrawn because she would lose welfare benefits should she 
OAHU receive compensation. Accordingly, the claim was dismissed. 

The Applicant was a 39 year old male who was injured on December 
20, 1988 when he slipped and fell on the wet floor. The 

89-089 Applicant requested a withdrawal of his claim on the basis that 
OAHU the incident was an accident. Accordingly, the claim was 

dismissed. 

Appendix C-l 



The Victim was a 5 year old boy who was sexually assaulted by his 
grandmother's boyfriend during the period of January. 1986 to 

89-112 August. 1986. The Applicant requested that her application be 
OAHU withdrawn because it was filed beyond the 18 month statute of 

limitations. Accordingly. the claim was dismissed. 

The Applicant was a 27 year old male who was allegedly assaulted 
by a Security Guard at the Blaisdell Center on January 14. 1989. 

89-227 The Applicant submitted an unsigned application that was received 
OAHU on May 1, 1989. To date the Applicant has not submitted a signed 

application. Accordingly, the claim was dismissed. 

The Applicant filed an application for compensation on May 15, 
1989 based on an assault which occurred on Febr~3ry 13. 1988. 

89-257 The Applicant previously filed an application for this same 
OAHU incident. The Commission in a Decision and Order dated February 

16, 1989 denied the previous- claim on the basis that there was 
insufficient ~vidence of a crime. The claim was a duplicate, 
therefore the elaim was dismissed. 

The Applicant was a 62 year old female who was assaulted in her 
home on April 27, 1989. The Applicant advised the Commission 

89-300 that she wished to withdraw her claim. Accordingly. the claim 
OAHU was dismissed. 

The Applicant was a 47 year old female who injured her back and 
neck on May 21, 1989 when her car was rear ended. The Applicant 

89-471 requested a withdrawal of her claim because her chiropractic 
KONA treatment was covered by no fault. 

Appendix C-2 



STATISTICAL DATA 

1968 1969 1970 

1. No. of Applications 13 84 135 

2. No. of Awards 3 47 121 

3. Total Amount 
of Awards 1,000.00 111,945.23 262,157.14 

4. Average Amount 
of Awards 333.33 2,382.00 2,167.58 

5. Claims Denied 2 3 21 

6. Applications 
withdrawn 5 

7. Percentage of 
Total Awards 
Attributable 
to: 

(a) medical 
expenses 15.0% 29.5% 23.2% 

(b) funeral & 
burial 
expenses 5.8% 10.2% 

(c) loss of 
earning 
power 10.3% 49.1% 

( d) pecuniary less 
loss 37.4% than 1% 

(e) pain & 
suffering 85.0% 17.0% 17.5% 

( f) property 
loss 

8. Operational 
Budget 5,688.00 11,388.00 23,544.00 

Appendix D-1 



STATISTICAL DATA 

1971 1972 1973 

1. No. of Applications 149 188 151 

2. No. of Awards 80 138 95 

3. Total Amount 
of Awards 195,450.83 195,420.93 130,764.33 

4. Average Amount 
of Awards 2,443.14 1,416.09 2,167.58 

5. Claims Denied 25 24 19 

6. Applications 
withdrawn 2 7 

7. Percentage of 
Total Awards 
Attributable 
to: 

(a) medical 
expenses 35.6% 12.7% 23.2% 

(b) funeral & 
burial 
expenses 4.3% 6.0% 10.2% 

(c) loss of 
earning 
power 43.7% 38.6% 49.1% 

Cd) pecuniary less 
loss 1.5% 5.0% than 1% 

(e) pain & 
suffering 14.9% 37.7% 17.5% 

( f) property less 
loss than 1% 

8. Operational 
Budget 28,476.00 29,269.00 31,667.00 

Appendix D-2 



------------

STATISTICAL DATA 

1974 1975 1976 

1. No. of Applications 165 257 274 

2. No. of Awards 116 163 162 

3. Total Amount 
of Awards 168,353.33 265,810.79 223,847.13 

4 .. Average Amount 
of Awards 1,451.32 1,630.74 1,381.12 

5. Claims Denied 26 28 53 

6. Applications 
withdra-vln 8 3 5 

7. Percentage of 
Total Awards 
Attributable 
to: 

(a) medical 
expenses 9.5% 13.2% 15.4% 

(b) funeral & 
burial 
expenses 9.0% 9.6% 15.5% 

(c) loss of 
earning 
power 37.5% 41.7% 26.4% 

(d) pecuniary 
loss 2.0% 3~ • 0 1.9% 

(e) pain & 
suffering 42.0% 35.2% 40.8% 

(f) property 
loss 

8. Operational 
Budget 32,371.00 44,207.00 40,707.00 

Appendix D-3 



STATISTICAL DATA 

1977 1978 1979 

1. No. of Applications 298 367 352 

2. No. of Awards 162 216 241 

3. Total Amount 
of Awards 226,868.55 245,802.36 223,396.45 

4. Average Amount 
of Awards 1,400.42 1,137.96 926.96 

5. Claims Denied 56 78 113 

6. Applications 
withdrawn 5 2 

7. Percentage of 
Total Awards 
Attributable 
to: 

(a) medical 
expenses 15.8% 22.3% 25.3% 

(b) funeral & 
burial 
expenses 18.8% 11.5% 7.9% 

(c) loss of 
earning 
power 26.2% 21.3% 20.8% 

(d) pecuniary 
loss 

(e) pain & 
suffering 39.2% 44.5% 46.0% 

(f) property 
loss 451:.-• 0 

8. Operational 
Budget 56,944.00 61,290.00 86,357.00 

e 
Appendix D-4 

r::7 



.~~~~-- - -~~-

STATISTICAL DATA 

1980 1981 1982 

1. No. of Applications 459 441 461 

2. No. of Awards 450 393 304 

3. Total Amount 
of Awards 598,535.24 432,512.55 332,019.81 

4. Average Amount 
of Awards 1,330.08 1,100.54 1,092.17 

5. Claims Denied 176 140 131 

6. Applications 
withdrawn 2 

7. Percentage of 

e Total Awards 
Attributable 
to: 

.[a) medical 
expenses 19.4% 23.2% 25.0% 

(b) funeral & 
burial 
expenses 15.3% 13.1% 8.0% 

(c) loss of 
earning 
power 26.8% 12.8% 9.0% 

(d) pecuniary 
loss .3% 

(e) pain & 
suffering 38.2% 50.9% 58.0% 

( f) property 
loss 

8. operational 
Budget 75,962.00 77,418.00 79,116.00 

Appendix D-5 



STATISTICAL DATA 

1983 1984 1985 

1. No. of Applications 553 521 649 

2. No. of Awards 389 338 403 

3. Total Amount 
of Awards 382,420.21 386,240.11 489,112.09 

4. Average Amount 
of Awards 983.09 1,142.72 1,213.65 

5. Claims Denied 154 125 128 

6. Applications 
withdrawn 4 1 4 

7. Percentage of 
Total ,Awards 
Attributable 
to: 

(a) medical 
expenses 35.0% 35.3% 30.8% 

(b) funeral & 
burial 
expenses 5.0% 2.8% 7.5% 

(c) loss of 
earning 
power 10.0% 10.8% 16.0% 

(d) pecuniary 
loss 2.0% 

(e) pain & 
suffering 48.0% 51.1% 45.7% 

( f) property 
loss 

8. operational 

e 
Budget 91,186.00 90,894.00 102,428.00 

D 
Appendix D-6 



, 
l 

STATISTICAL DATA 

1986 1987 1988 

1. No. of Applications 663 731 651 

2. No. of Awards 509 435 490 

3. Total Amount 
of Awards 512,561.58 557,809.91 504,686.68 

4. Average Amount 
of Awards 1,007.00 1,282.00 1,030.00 

5. Claims Denied 96 82 238 

6. Applications 
withdrawn 7 9 12 

7. Percentage of 
Total Awards 
Attributable 
to: 

(a) medical 
expenses 42.3% 41.66% 44.9% 

(b) funeral & 
burial 
expenses 8.2% 9.47% 9.2% 

(c) loss of 
earning 
power 14.5% 18.38% 12.2% 

(d) pecuniary 
loss 

(e) pain & 
suffering 35.0% 30.46% 33.5% 

( f) property 
loss 

8. operational - Budget 104,392.00 110,981.00 118,095.00 

\ 

Appendix D-7 



, 
• STATISTICAL DATA 

1989 

1. No. of Applications 691 

2. No. of Awards 463 

3. Total Amount 
of Awards 553,258.18 

4. Average Amount 
of Awards 1,194.94 

5. Claims Denied 138 

6. Applications 
withdrawn 14 

7. Percentage of 
Total Awards 
Attributable 
to: 

(a) medical 
expenses 41. 9% 

(b) funeral & 
burial 
expenses 9.6% .. '~' 

(c) loss of 
earning 
power 14.0% 

(d) pecuniary 
loss 

(e) pain & 
suffering 34.3% 

( f) property 
loss 

8. Operational 

a Budget 109,949.00 

Appendix D-8 




